Agenda

Finance and Administration Committee
West Olive Administration Building
12220 Fillmore, West Olive, MI 49460

Tuesday, July 20, 2010
9:30 a.m.

Consent Items:

1.

2.

Approval of the Agenda

Approval of Minutes from the June 15, 2010 Meeting.

Action Items:

3.

Budget Adjustments Greater than $50,000

Suggested Motion:

To approve budget adjustments #355, #3560, #357, #358, #359, #360, #3061, #393, #4006 #407,
#427 and #428.

Monthly Budget Adjustments

Suggested Motion:

To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the appropriation changes greater than
$50,000 and those approved by the Administrator and Fiscal Services Director for $50,000 or less
which changed the total appropriation from the amended budget for the month of June, 2010.

Statement of Review
Suggested Motion:
To approve the Statement of Review for the month of June, 2010.

Quarterly Financial Status Report

Suggested Motion:

To receive for information the Interim Financial Statement for General Fund, Mental Health and
Public Health as of June 30, 2010.

Telecommunications System

Suggested Motion:

To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the recommendation to sign a contract
with AT&T to upgrade the County Voice Communications system, and to authorize the
expenditure of funds up to an amount of $580,000 from the Telecommunications Reserve Fund
to complete this project.

Purchase of MERS (Michigan Municipal Employees Retirement System) Military Service Credits
for Terry P. Archambault

Suggested Motion:

To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the purchase of four (4) years of military
service credits for Terry P. Archambault (Programmer/Analyst, Ottawa County Information
Technology Department).

County Cost: $62,670.71
Employee Cost:  $13,344.29
Total Cost: $76,015.00



9. TFiscal Services Personnel Request for Assistant Fiscal Services Director
Suggested Motion:
To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the proposal from Fiscal Services to
eliminate one (1) full-time Senior Accountant position and create one (1) full-time Assistant Fiscal
Services Director at a cost of $25,157 (per recommendation of the Plante Moran Study).

10. Treasurer’s Investment Report
Suggested Motion:
To receive for information the Treasurer’s Quarterly Investment Report as of June 2010.

11. Northwest Ottawa Water System Refunding Bonds
Suggested Motion:
To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the Resolution authorizing County Road
Commission to issue Act 342 Refunding Bonds, in the not-to-exceed amount of $2,500,000, to
refinance the Northwest Ottawa Water System 2001 Lake Michigan Intake No. 2 and Pump
Station Project Bonds.

12. Smoke Free Air Complaints — Proposed New Few Structure for Non-Food Establishment
Suggested Motion:
To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the resolution establishing fees and
procedures for enforcement of the County non-smoking regulation and State non-smoking law.
(MCL 333.12601 et seq.)
(Presentation by Amy Oosterink, Tobacco Compliance Coordinator and Adam London,
Environmental Health Services Manager)

13. Fee for Costs Associated with “Booting” Motor Vehicle of persons who do not comply with
FOC Support Orders
Suggested Motion:
To direct Corporation Counsel to prepare a resolution for submission to the Board of
Commissioners authorizing a fee of not to exceed $250 for the costs associated with “booting”
motor vehicles owned by persons who do not comply with FOC Support Orders.

Discussion Items:
14. 2011 Commissioner’s Budget

Adjournment

Comments on the day’s business are to be limited to three (3) minutes.



DATE:

TIME:

PLACE:

PRESENT:

ABSENT:

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

Proposed Minutes

June 15, 2010
9:30 a.m.
Fillmore Street Complex

Robert Karsten, Gordon Schrotenboer, Donald Disselkoen, Dennis
Swartout

Roger Rycenga

STAFF & GUESTS: Alan Vanderberg, Administrator; Sherri Sayles, Deputy Clerk;

FC 10-075

FC 10-076

FC 10-077

Robert Spaman, Fiscal Services Director; Connie Vander Schaaf, Fiscal
Services; Marie Waalkes, Human Resources Director; Greg Rappleye,
Corporation Counsel; Ken Zarzecki, Road Commission; Keith VVan Beek,
Assistant Administrator; Peter Haefner, Vredeveld Haefner, LLC; Bradley
Slagh, Treasurer

SUBJECT: CONSENT ITEMS

Motion: To approve the agenda of today as presented and amended
adding Action Item #15A — Ottawa County Sewer System Indemnification
Agreement.

Moved by: Schrotenboer UNANIMOUS

Approve by consent the minutes of the May 18, 2010 Finance and
Administration Meeting and the June 8, 2010 Special Finance and
Administration Committee Meeting.

SUBJECT: BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS GREATER THAN
$50,000

Motion: To approve budget adjustments #258, #311, #312 and #313.
Moved by: Schrotenboer UNANIMOUS

SUBJECT: MONTHLY BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS

Motion: To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the
appropriation changes greater than $50,000 and those approved by the
Administrator and Fiscal Services Director for $50,000 or less which
changed the total appropriation from the amended budget for the month of
May 2010.

Moved by: Disselkoen UNANIMOUS



PAGE 2 FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 6/15/10
SUBJECT: STATEMENT OF REVIEW

FC 10-078  Motion: To approve the Statement of Review for the month of May 2010.
Moved by: Schrotenboer UNANIMOUS

SUBJECT: RESOLUTION TO APPROVE 2010 TAX
ALLOCATION

FC 10-079  Motion: To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the
Resolution to accept and approve the 2010 Final Order of the Ottawa
County Tax Allocation Board allocating 4.440 mills to the County of
Ottawa.
Moved by: Schrotenboer UNANIMOUS

SUBJECT: TREASURER’S ANNUAL “BALANCE IN LAND
SALE PROCEEDS ACCOUNT” REPORT

FC 10-080 Motion: To receive for information and forward to the Board of
Commissioners the Annual “Balance in Land Sale Proceeds Account”
Report.
Moved by: Schrotenboer UNANIMOUS

SUBJECT: LETTER FROM AUDITORS REGARDING
AUDITOR RESPONSIBILITY

FC 10-081 Motion: To receive for information and forward to the Board of
Commissioners the auditors” communication letter from Vredeveld
Haefner LLC regarding their responsibility on the County’s audit for the
year ended December 31, 2009.
Moved by: Disselkoen UNANIMOUS

SUBJECT: LETTER FROM AUDITORS REGARDING
AUDITOR RESPONSIBILITY

FC 10-082 Motion: To receive for information and forward to the Board of
Commissioners the auditors’ communication letter from Vredeveld
Haefner LLC regarding their responsibility on the County’s Drain
Commission audit for the year ended December 31, 2009.
Moved by: Disselkoen UNANIMOUS

SUBJECT: OTTAWA COUNTY DRAIN COMMISSIONER’S
ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT - VREDEVELD
HAEFNER LLC



PAGE 3

FC 10-083

FC 10-084

FC 10-085

FC 10-086

FC 10-087

FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 6/15/10

Motion: To receive for information and forward to the Board of
Commissioners the Ottawa County Drain Commissioner’s Annual
Financial Report for the year ended December 31, 2009.

Moved by: Schrotenboer UNANIMOUS

SUBJECT: COUNTY OF OTTAWA ANNUAL FINANCIAL
REPORT - VREDEVELD HAEFNER LLC

Motion: To receive for information and forward to the Board of
Commissioners the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) of
the County of Ottawa for the year ended December 31, 2009.

Moved by: Schrotenboer UNANIMOUS

SUBJECT: COUNTY OF OTTAWA'S SINGLE AUDIT
REPORT - VREDEVELD HAEFNER LLC

Motion: To receive for information and forward to the Board of
Commissioners the County of Ottawa’s Single Audit Report for the year
ended December 31, 20009.

Moved by: Karsten UNANIMOUS

SUBJECT: COST OF SERVICES ANALYSIS COURTS
REPORT FEE IMPLEMENTATION

Motion: To approve and recommend to the Board of Commissioners the
implementation of Intensive Supervision increase fee in the Maximus Cost
of Service Analysis Courts Report for Ottawa County dated May, 2010
effective Augustl, 2010.

Moved by: Schrotenboer UNANIMOUS

SUBJECT: PURCHASE OF MERS (MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM) GENERIC
SERVICE CREDITS FOR CHAD G. KLAVER

Motion: To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the
purchase of one (1) year of MERS Generic Service credit for $12,066
(total cost to be paid by Chad G. Klaver).

Total Cost: $12,066
Employer Cost: $0
Employee Cost: $12,066
Moved by: Schrotenboer MOTION PASSED

Yeas: Messrs. Schrotenboer, Disselkoen, Swartout. (3)
Nays: Mr. Karsten. (1)



PAGE 4

FC 10-088

FC 10-089

FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 6/15/10

SUBJECT: BOND RESOLUTION: GRANDVILLE - OTTAWA
COUNTY SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM

Motion: To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the
Resolution authorizing the County Road Commission to issue Act 342
Bonds in the amount of $21,000,000 to finance the 2010 Sewage Disposal
System Improvement Project.

Moved by: Disselkoen UNANIMOUS

SUBJECT: OTTAWA COUNTY SEWER SYSTEM
INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT

Motion: To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the
Ottawa County Sewer System Indemnification Agreement between and
among the County of Ottawa, Georgetown Charter Township, Jamestown
Charter Township, and the City of Hudsonville.

Moved by: Schrotenboer UNANIMOUS

SUBJECT: DISCUSSION ITEMS

1. Treasurer’s Financial Month End Update for May 2010 — The May
2010 Financial Month End update was presented by Bradley Slagh.
He also reported that the major investment agencies that he works with
do not foresee the next rate adjustment until the end of 2011 or
beginning of 2012. This will extend the low rate cycle for an
additional amount of time.

SUBJECT: ADJOURNMENT

The meeting adjourned at 10:20 p.m.



Action Request

Committee: Finance and Administration Committee

Meeting Date: 7/20/2010

Requesting Department: Fiscal Services

Submitted By: Bob Spaman

Agenda Item: Budget Adjustments Greater than $50,000

SUGGESTED MOTION:
To approve budget adjustments #355, #3506, #357, #358, #359, #3060, #361, #393, #406 #407, #427 and #428.

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:
Approve budget adjustments processed during the month for appropriation changes and line item adjustments.

Mandated action required by PA 621 of 1978, the Uniform Budget and Accounting Act.

Compliance with the Ottawa County Operating Budget Policy.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

Total Cost: | County Cost: | Included in Budget: | [ ] Yes | [1No

If not included in budget, recommended funding source:

ACTION IS RELATED TO AN ACTIVITY WHICH ISs:

X] Mandated | [ ] Non-Mandated | [ ] New Activity
ACTION IS RELATED TO STRATEGIC PLAN:
Goal: #1

Objective: #1-6

ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION: | IX] Recommended | [ ] Not Recommended

County Administrator:

Digitally signed by Alan G. Vanderber
DN: en=Alan G. Van

9
A | an G V an d e rb er . Vanderberg, US, o-County of Otai, Offce,
. Reason: | am approving this document

Date: 2010.07.15 13:54:37 -04'00"

Committee/Governing/Advisory Board Approval Date:




00651 § yjieeH [eluspy AYUnwiwon 1o pejeulisep slosuel] Bunessdo [elsusan *TA
aoueeq puny yum sBuipuy Jipne yjesy |giusiy Aunwwon Aed

L6L'9Lly ¢ uoneso|e ajelg Aq el Ableu] [Buo)eN 9Seadul 0] welny Abloug [euoneN swelbold eio 086 Fira,

000191 $ "9)e)g ey} Aq paacudde  sabiey) / sjso) Jusluese|d HNCD PNAND - a1ed pIyD 0¥
SaIlII0e) 81BD) 13S0 Je Sajel SARISIUILIRE L] SOSBaIDU] JSADD

eie'62c $ es juswdinbz Aunoag Jod 0102 oy ysiigels3 0102 Ainoag Hod swe.bo.d juel9 Yusys S0y

62002 $ Weln Bujuie] pue juswdinby Aunoeg Mod 600 SUl ysiigels3 6002 AlNoag Hod swe.bo.d Juelo Yuays £6¢€

erO'LSL § _ "SLOISUSIXS douelnsu| juswAio|dwisun juswiodwaun [Kels

Hausg pue syoie| 0] enp stuje|o JuswAcidwaun U asealsu| papun4-jjos paioojold
120'g9L § uaswuedsq suueys “Juelc) uofeiunwWwo]  ybnoiy] ssed - weibold juelio) 09g
Alunon emeno pue saiug [eso 0} spund ybnoiyl ssed juels  sjgeladolap] Aleles o1gng

(DiSq) suoneounuwiwoy) a|qeledolail) Ajajes aqnd au} Ysijgeisy

096'28 ¢ "UOISSIILICD syied el} Aq peacudde se sojeuus)e 10aloud Jo UOHESIIDY pUB SiJed syed 65¢
uonppe 0} enp Jied nofeg sj|jauewse] Joy ebpng joeloid asesaiou)

008'zzs $ uels ABisus snjnwys Jo uoipod 0L0Z 19819y uonealasuon) Abioug uoiBAISSUOY) ADIOuUg Qce

z2/e89  $ '9sE8I0eP SUO0ALI0T) JO JUaWLedsq aAneniu| swelbold el 0g/6 16¢

a)je1s 01 aop Jabpng aAneniu] Anuasy uoskd uebiyaip 1snipe o) Ajueay uosud uebiyomy

251661 $ “Jono Aled sjuswesinquiad Juelb goog S2J0US SAD pue suonelad) UOJess08y pUE SYIed syaed 96¢e
JBipn uoabig Jo) pajedianue uey) SSNUSASI SI0W PaAISIaY

goo'os ¢ (gnip Ajunen puejioH) pajedionue uet) SUOEUOP SJOUl PEAIBlaY uonesIosy pue syied syied GGe

wauysnipy uopeue|dx3y uswpedaq pung Jaquin vg

000°'05$ JeA0 sjusunsnipy jabpng



Action Request

Committee: Finance and Administration Committee

Meeting Date: 7/20/2010

Requesting Department: Fiscal Services

Submitted By: Bob Spaman

Agenda Item: Monthly Budget Adjustments

SUGGESTED MOTION:

To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the appropriation changes greater than $50,000 and
those approved by the Administrator and Fiscal Services Director for $50,000 or less which changed the total
appropriation from the amended budget for the month of June, 2010.

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:
Approve budget adjustments processed during the month for appropriation changes and line item adjustments.

Mandated action required by PA 621 of 1978, the Uniform Budget and Accounting Act.

Compliance with the Ottawa County Operating Budget Policy.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

Total Cost: | County Cost: | Included in Budget: | [ ] Yes | [1No

If not included in budget, recommended funding source:

ACTION IS RELATED TO AN ACTIVITY WHICH ISs:

X] Mandated | [ ] Non-Mandated | [ ] New Activity
ACTION IS RELATED TO STRATEGIC PLAN:
Goal: #1

Objective: #1-6

ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION: | X Recommended | [ ] Not Recommended

County Administrator:

Office,

Alan G. Vanderberg

Reason: provin iment
Date: 2010.07.15 13:58:22 -04'00'

Committee/Governing/Advisory Board Approval Date:




007002
-00°000°€
00062
-00°00S
00700821
00°00T
-00°09
-00°000'0%
~00°000°T
00°549'1¢
-00°GLo'TE

~00°000'0C6
00°000°06

00" €
-p0"Z02
00" 006
-go-088'SL
-00°Z6T'1T
-00°00T
00°02
00'LT
00" %

00°¢
00°'0L
00°6¢
00°€956
00°'TT
00°0%

0o o0sz’tT
00" E€ET¥
00°8SE’S
-00°858'¢€¢

-00°00S5'2Z%T
00°00%'Z¥%T

21e) YI[®IH - €340
uorjezrrelrdsoy
AjTanoag TeRIOOS
Arxezodual - sataelvs
azernbsy - so1IeTERS
YaTeaH TeIUBK-aIag/sbyp
6904 @2oueInsSuUT

wurxboag A3runwwod
2IeDTPINW

saen IUSTID
SBUOTIN3TISUI 2831BIS

2NULAIE IIYIO
Bursnoyg Ajuno) jug - so24d

Te3ua2y juawdinba
abeaTtIW - Toa®vIl

I2YQQ - TRDALGRIIUOY
§310BIJUOD SOTAISG
satTddng TruoIlwvasdo
abeisog

spuransul AJITTTAESTA
apueangul TeoT3do
quawiordwusun
uor3esuadwo) 5,I3HIOM
IDURITISUT [RIUS(]
uoTANGTIIJUO) UeTd LST
BAEBST MOTS ¥ JUSWLXTIaY
PDURINBUT IJFTT

a1es YiTe=2H - d3d0
uoiTjlezTIe3TdSOH
Al1T1ainoeg feTCoOS

agTnbsy - saraeres
ujejuUawinuoway ¥ A3AIng 19

Burturexy] aayio
§90BIUOD BOTAIESE

TTENWILAYAE
drotand

T

ebeg

Junowy
quawasnlpy

0Z00°09TL
0000°09TL
0000°0STL
0000°0%0L
00007 0FOL
0LZO 0LOS
0ZZ0"DLODY
020070555
0T00 08TS
0000 0LES
0€00° 0555

G000 0TLY
06007 0L0O9

0000 00F6
0000° 0098
ooo0"0TER
o0c0 0808
0000 06EL
0000 00EL
o000 0%TL
0000 0EEL
0000 0ZEL
00007 002L
0000°06T4
0T00 " 08TL
Q000" 08TL
0000°'0LTL
0Z00°09TL
0000709714
0000°0STL
0000°0%04
0000°0SLS

0rP00°0FV8
aopno 0808

sueN JUunodoY

0T0Z/0E/9 TNIAYL 0T0E/TO/9

Isqunn
Juncooy

eme3130 Jo XAjunod

0FZT
0FZT
oFeT
0rzZT
0%ZT
0FET
OFCT
0FZT
0FZT
£9¢£0
£9¢t0

I6¥%9
T6¥9
T6¥v9
T6¥%9
Te¥9
T6¥%9
TI6%9
T6v 9
T6¥%9
T6%2
T6v9

0ESEZ
0102

0s¥ 2
0S5F2
0S%E
0sSve
0S%&2Z
os%¥e
0sve
0s%Z
osve
0sve
0s%2Z
0s¥e
0sve
0s5¥2
0s¥vZ
osve
0SPZ
0s¥ 2
Qs¥vZ

tajeqg woadg siu2wasnlpy 3ebpng
grusuisnlpy pue suorjertadoaddy (e3lo] 031 sabueyp
UG&EUHNQWQ 82D TAI®S TEBOSTA

0ZzZZ
ozze
0EZECT
ozeze
0zZze
0Zzce
0ZZEZ
0EZTT
ozZce
ozee
ogze

0T0T
0TO0T

0TI0T
0TO0T
0T0T
CTOT
oIGT
oTCT
OTOX
0TIO0T
oTOT
oToY
0TO0T
0T0T1
0TO0T
0TOT
0101
0TI0T
0T0T
0T0T
0TO0T

otoz/9t1/9 €TE ¥H

otoz/9t/% £1f vd
0TO0Z/9T/9 £TE vd
0T0Z/91/9 £T€ ¥d
OT0E/9T/9 £TE vd
otoz/9t/9 £1€ ¥d
0102/9T/9 £T€ ¥4
O0T0ES9T/9O £€TE Ve
0T0Z/9T/9 £T€ ¥d
oToe/9t/9 £Te vd
0TI0Z/9T/9 €TE wd

GIENIOD Ol SINAWSOLaAY

TTE V4
TTE ¥4

0T0Z/FT/9
0T0EZ/¥1/9

NNOW 3C LNWAJEY LOT4Hd

6T0Z/12/9 11e vd
oT0Z/1Z/9 11€ vd
0TOEZ/TC/9 ITe YH
otoe/1e/9 I1: ¥d
0T0Z/T12/9 11e vd
otoz/12/9 11€ ¥d
otoz/1z/9 I1€ ¥wd
otoz/1Z/9 I1e vd
oToe/TC/9 TT1E wd
otoz/1Z/9 IT€ vd
otoz/1e/9 ITE vd
0tTo0Z/1Z/9 IT¢ wd
otoe/te/9 ITE ¥d
0T0Z/TZ/f9 TTE WwH
otoz/t1e/9 ITE ¥vd
otoe/TZ/9 T1E ¥vd
otoe/1e/s TITE ¥WH
0oTo0g/TZ/9 TTE ¥vH
otoz/1e/9 ITE vH

534 NIVINWONWIA ONERY

0T0Z/%T/9
0T0E/¥T/9

85¢ Yd
85¢Z VH

AS HASHSNI 1n0 ¥4 OL

quswuisnlipy

TE0C:%T PWTIT
ot/60/L @3ed



-00°000'T Jjuswiordwsun 000070224 LSET 16%9 oegeg
-060°009 uorjesuadwo) §, 134T0 00000024 LGET 16%9 ozze
G0"0ST ?ouUBRANSUI T[EIUSQ 0000 06TL LSET 16%9 0zzz
-00°S%E’T uoTIANGTIIUCD uUeld LSH 0T0O0"0BTL LGET 16%9 ozze
-00°SPE'E SAEST YOTS ¥ JUSWIXTILNY 0000°08TL LSET 16%9 0Z2T
00" TL POUBRITISULI 2ITT 0000 0LTL LSEX T6¥%9 0zze
00" 00% 21e) Y3ITesH - 49440 0Z00°09TL LSETX 16%9 ozzze
00"00¢ suorieUOd DTO00"0GLY LSET 16%9 0zzze
-00°000'0L YaTe?H TPIU2W-AIRS/Shyd DLZO"0LOY9 LSET 16%9 oeze
-c0-000'e S9T3ITLT3N 0000°0026 6V ET 16%9 ozze
0062 spucg ¥ @purINsul 000070016 EFET T6%9 0zez
c0"008 1TO pPuv sed 00000598 EPET T16%9 0zze
-00°00%S sabreyp uorjejaodsueag 0000°0658 6FET T6%9 0zZzZe
-00° 000 % suoyds sl DO000D0SE EvET 1699 0zzz
00°000'zZ sa11ddns Teuori®aado 0000 06EL EVET T6%9 0egze
-00°0¢2 purpurd ® Burqutixg 00000824 EFET 16¥%9 0zze
-00°000°T sat1ddns @207330 D000 0LEL 6FET T6%9 6zzze
-00°0ST 2pueansul teoTido 0000 0ETL 6FET T6%9 tezze
-00°000"T juswiorduaun 0000°0Z2ZL 6FET 16¥%9 szze
-00° 05§ uotiesusdwo) §,I2NI0M 0000°00ZL EPET T6%9 ozzz
-00°009 soueRINSUI TRIUSQ 0000 06TL EHET T16%9 0zzeT
00°"SzZ¥'T UOTINGTIIUOD U¥Td LGP 0T00"08TL EFET TE%9 oeze
-00°569 % 2A®ST YOTS ¥ JUBWAITIOY 0000 0BTL 6FET 16%9 ozze
00°0SL'T 2ouURINSUI 93 TT 0GOO"0LIL EPET 1699 ozze
-00-00€ 21e) Y3tesy - dado 0Z00*09TL EVET 16%9 6ZTT
-00°08Z°01T uotiezi[el3tdson 0G00°09TL 6VET 1699 ozze
-00°SLE "€ Aijannes 1eINOS 0000 0STL EFET 16%9 tzze
-00° 005 TV aieTnbay - seraeres 0000 0%0L EFET 1699 6zIT
00°006°T saad - -axdg xoa "sbayp 0000°0L09 6VET T6%9 ozze
007000052 |BIRD JUBTID 0000°0LET8 LPET T6%9 szze
-00°005°§ YaTeaH Telusw-aaeg/sbyp 0LEZO"0LOY LYET T6%9 0zTT
00" 08T 9T aI®D IUDTID pooo-oLze SvZl 1659 ozze
-00°0SZ %I MITADY SWOH bBursann 09T0°0GSS SvTT 16%9 0zZZT
go*o0seE’e suoydatal 0000°0058 R XA T6%9 oeze
-00°00¢€ burputg ¥ burtjutag 0000 0BZL 0%zl 16%9 0zTT
007059 sat1ddns 227330 0000 0LZL orzI 1659 ozze
-00°00¢ @ouransul 1edI3do 0000 0ETL DR XA 1699 0zzzT
-00°00€ juswdordusun 00000224 0FzI 1679 ozze
-00°00T uotjesusdwod g, I2)4I0M 00000024 LE2AS 1699 0zzZ
-00'009 soUBINSUI T[eIULDA 0000°06TL 0FZT TE%9 0zze
00 0€ES uUoTINQTAIUCD UBEd LSY 0T00°08TL 0TI 1659 ozzz
00°0s89'z PARDT DTS F JUSWIATINY 0000 0BTL 0veI 1699 0zzzT
00°S0T soURINSUI 2FT1 0000 0LTL 0FZTI TE%9 0222
- TTT3unowy - SWeN 3uUncaIdy IsquaN T3daqg Jdsa pung
quswilsnlpy Junosdoy qng

TTANWIIYEL

yietTand
z abeg

0T0Z/0€E/9 O0IYL OTOEZ/T0/9

emeI30 JO Ajuncd

:33eq wexd sijuswisnlpy j9b6png
gauswisnlpy puw suorjyetadeaddy 12303 ©3 ssbueyn
juawjlazedsag SeoTAIDG TROSTA

0L0Z/91/9 £1¢ ¥d
0oTo0E/91/9 £TE ¥vd
0T0Z/91/9 £T€ ¥d
0T0Z/91/9 £1E ¥d
0T0e/91/9 £TE vd
oIz /91/9 £1¢ ¥dH
otoz/91/9 €1¢ vd
0T0Z/91/9 £€1€ ¥dg
0T0Z/91/9 £€1€ vd
otoe/9t/9 ETE ¥vd
0T0Z/91/9 £€T€ ¥d
otez/91/9 £T€ ¥d
0T0z/91/9 £1e wd
0TCGZ/91/9 £€T€ ¥vd
otee/91/9 £T¢ vd
otcz/91/9 £€1€ ¥d
0TI0Z/9T/9 £ETE ¥vd
0T0Z/91/9 £1g vd
otoz/91/9 £Te vd
0T0Z2/91/9 £1€ ¥d
oTez/91/9 £1€ ¥d
0T0E/9T/9 £1t vd
otTce/91/9 £1e ¥wd
0T02/91/9 £TE€ ¥d
oIeT/91/9 £€T€ vd
0T0Z/97T/9 €1¢ ¥wd
otce/9t1/9 £1E ¥d
eT0Z/9T/9 £TE ¥d
0T0Z/9%/9 £1e vd
otoe/a9t/9 £T€ ¥d
0T0Z/9%/9 £1€ v¥vd
0T0Z/9T/9 £Te vd
0tT0z/9t/9 £T1€ ¥vd
0T0e/9T/9 €1 v4d
QTQZ /9T /9 ETE ¥d
otez/9t/9 £1e vd
0T0Z/9T/9 £ETE ¥d
otoe/ot/9 £TE ¥vd
GT0Z/9T/9 £TE ¥d
0toe/9T/9 £1e ¥d
0T0Z/9T/9 £ETE ¥Yd
0T0Z/9T/9 €1€ vd
0T02/9T/9 £1e ¥4

QISNICD O SINAWSNCAv

Juawilsnlpw

TE0Z:PT BWIL
oT/60/L  =3ed



00'SZ
00°0€
00" 0S¢L
00°'002Z
00" Q0S¥
00" LE®
-00'000'T
00'5E
-00°0T1
002
00'0ET
00°'GZ
0000
00°'0¢2
00°'SL
00°006'T
00°0TT
00°006'S
00" 0DEB'OF

~D0"605'69T
00°000'0L
00°000'S1
-00°004'¢€
-00°08%
00°S0T
00°eT1

00" LE
0028

00" BL

00" Z9¢
00°SET
00°s22
00"t

00 0§
GOS8

Q004
00562
00°ST
60599
-00" 00T
00°5§
-g0"000°%2
00" 0%

Junowy
Juawgsnlpy

TTAGWLAYHE
gTo0Tdnd
[ a2beg

IourAINSUL SITI 00C0"0LTL TO®S T6%9 0zzzZ 0T0z/91/9 ETE ¥d
s8ie) Y3TedH - dILO 0200 09TL T0FS 1679 0zzZZ 0T0Z/91/9 £ETE ¥d
uoriezITe3IT1dsoH 0000°09TL TO0FS T6%9 pzee 0T0Z/971/9 £€TE ¥d
Al1anosg TeIOOH 0000°0STL T0F%S 1609 0zezz 0T0Zf9T/9 £TE€ V4
Teinbsy - sstxeTES 0000 0%0L T0%S 16¥%9 0zze 0T02/91/9 £TE ¥d
suoydatayg 000070058 00%S 1659 ozee 0T0E/91/9 £€1¢ ¥d
83D0BI3UOD BDTAIX3S 000070808 00FS 16%9 0222 0T0Z/91/% £1¢€ W4
@ourInsul Te»Tado 0000°0¢€ZL 00¥%S 1679 0zzz 010z2/91/9 £€TE ¥H
juswiotdusun 0000°0€2L 00¥%S T6%9 0zee 0T0Z/9T/9 £T€ v4
uctiesuadwc) §,I3I0MN 0000°DOEL 00%S T6%9 0zzz 0T0Z/91/% £Te vH
20uUBINSUL TRIUIJ 0000°06TL 00%S T6%9 ozeze 0otoe/9t/9 £TE Y8
ucTIngraiuoe) ueld LS 0T00°08TL 00¥%S T16%9 nzee oToEz/9t/9 €It ¥vd
DABST YOTS ¥ JUSWSITIDY 0000°08TL 00%S T6¥%9 0zZee 0T0Z/9t/9 £€1E ¥d
IDUBANSUT IFTT 0000°04LTL 00%S T6¥%9 0zze 0tT0E/9T /9 £TE ¥8
axed YITe2H - 4340 0Z00°09TL 00¥%S 16%9 0ZZT 0T0EZ/9T/9 €It ¥4
uorlezrieltTdsoy 0000°09TL 00%S I6%9 0zZTz 0To0Z/9T /% £1¢f ¥H
A3Tannag IRIDOS 0000°0STL 00%S T6¥9 0zZzZE 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE ¥d
aetubay - setaeles 00007 0%04 00¥%S 16v9 0zTZT oTo0e/9T/9 £1If ¥4
Faev]) [RUOSIIg-IIED JUITID 0F00°0LZE 09%T T6¥%9 ozee 0T0Z/ST /9 £TE vH
aie) JUSTID 0000°0LES 09%T 1699 ozze 0TO0Z/8T/9 £TE ¥H
jusyA 0000 0LS9 09F%T T16%9 0zee 0T0E/9T/9 £1€ ¥vd
Y3TesH [eIUSWH-AIBS/SDYD 0LZ0°0LOY 09F%FT T6%9 ozze 0TO0EZ/ST/9 £TE ¥4
s@ad TetTiuaprsay 0T00 " 0LOY 09F%T 1679 0ZZET 0T0Z/5%T/9 £Te ¥4
UITESH TEBIUSH-AISIZ/eBUD 0LZ0O CLOY SSPT 1699 0zze 0TO0Z/8T/9 £TE ¥Yd
QOUBRINSUI STITYIA 0000°"0898 0FFT T16v9 0zZZe 0T0E/9T/9 £1f ¥d
cquTeW ® sxTedsy JPIDTYUBA 0000°-0998 0FFT 16%9 ozze 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE v4a
110 pU¥Y sen 00000598 0FFT 1679 ozze 0T0Z2/3T/9 £TE ¥YH
suoydatral 0000 00S8 0FFT T6%% 0ZZe 0T0Z/9T/9 £1f v¥d
sa1iddng Teuorjeaado 0000 "06EL 0FFT 16%9 0ZZZ 0T0Z/9T/9 £Te vd
abeisodq 0000°00EL (R At T16%9 ozze 0T02/9T/9 £TE wd
butputg » Burjutad 0000 08BZL 0FET T6%9 [t kA4 oT0Z/91/9 £ETE VH
sar1ddng 201330 0000 0LZL 0FPT T16%9 ¢zZze 0T0Z/9T/9 £€TE vH
@oueansul TeoTado 0000°0€ECL 0FPT 16F9 ozee 0TI0E/9T/9 £TE ¥d
jusuiordusun 0000°02ZZL 0F®T 16%9 0zze 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE ¥d
uotjesusdwuod g, X I0M 0000 °00¢€L 0FFT 16F9 ozee oto0z/9t/9 €TE ¥d
gourInsul Tejuag 0000 06TL 0F%T 1679 0ZZ2 010Z/9T/9 £TE vd
BARIT OIS % JuswWaxTlod 0000°08TL 0FPT T6F9 ozze 0T0E/9T/9 £€1€ vd
aoueaInsul IIFTI 0000 0LTL 0P%T T6FY 0zze 0T0Z/9T/9 £€TE vd
sabaeypy uortimizodsuedl 000070658 8GET T&F9 nzee 010E/9T/9 €T1E vd
abeysog 0000 00EL LSET T6F9 0zze 0T0Z/9T/9 £€TE vd
Burpurg % Burjurag 0000°08ZL LSET T6F9 ozee 0T0E/9T/9 £€1e vd
sa71ddns 801330 0000 0LEL LSET T6%9 ozze 0T0Z/9T/9 £1€ vd
apuransur TeoT13Id0 0000 0EZL LSET T6F9 0zze 0T0Z/9T/9 £E1e vd
JISNICD Ol SLNAWSAraw

- JUEN JUNODIY IoquUNN - 3dag —3daqg pung 53ed 1/9 Iagunn
JUNODDY qng uﬂwEumﬂﬁﬂAm

0T0Z/0€/% NIyl 0TO0Z/TO/9 :®3leQ woxg sausulsnlpy 196png

sjuswisnlpy pue suoiilerxdoxddy Tel0l ©3 sabueypd

Juswizedag ss50TAIBSS TEOSTA
eMEIJ0 JOo Ajunod

TE0E:PT 2UTL
0T/60/L 23®Q



o8 JvuURINIUL TrIUSJ 0000 06TL T16S zZe%9 0eez 0102/9T/9 £TE V4

002 @oueInsul 2311 0000 OLTL TISS Z6%9 0zze 0T0Z/91/9 £TE ¥H
00" 9 818D UITe?@H - dHJO 0ZO0 09TL T1SS ZE%9 ozezz QT0Z/91/9 €1 ¥d
CO0*0FT uoTyeZzTITeITdSOH 0000 09TL TTGS zZ6v9 0zez 0T0E/9T/9 £TE vd
00"S¢ AatTanoeg teIDOS 0000 OSTL TISS Z6¥%9 0zez 0T0Z/91/9 €1 vy
00 0LY zeTnbay - sotaeteg 0000 0%04 1TSS Z6EV9 0zze 0T0Z/9T/9 €TE ¥d
-00"0SL auoydatel 00000058 AT T6k9 0zZez 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE ¥d
00°0£9 s211ddns 227330 0000 0LEL zZSS T6V9 0Zzz 0T0Z/91/9 £1e ¥d
-00"00¢2 aouransur [edr3do 0000 0T (A T68H9 0ZEZ 0T02/9T/9 £TE va
-007008S JuswAordwaun 0000 " 0Z2L 7ZSS T6%9 0ZZZ 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE ¥dg
-00° 00T uotiesuadwo) §,3I33I0N o000 DO0EZL TZ5S T&EF9 0zzz 0T0Z/91/9 €T€ vd
-00°000"T FduURINSUI TeIU3d 0000 06TL ZZ59 T16¥%9 0zeZz 0T0Z/91/9 £Te ¥d
-00°052 uoTINQTIIIUO) uefrd LS 0T00"08TL 7258 T6F9 0222 0T0Z/9T /9 £T¢ ¥d
-00°SLZ'OT Sa®AT YOTS ¥ IUSWIATIY 0000°08T4 TZSS T6R9 0zZeze 0T0Z/9T/9 €TE vd
-00°0SZ PDURINSUT I TT 0000 " O0LTL A4 1669 0zez 0T0Z/91/9 £1E vd
-00°008S BIeDd YITeL2H - dHJIO 0Z00"09TL TZSS T6F9 0ZZZ 0T0Z/9T/% €T€ ¥
-00°000°L uotjezTre3TdscH 0000°09T4 zZSS T&L9 0zze 0T0Z/91/9 £TE ¥d
-00°"SZL’9 Ajranoag rerooes 0000 0STL ZZS5S T6¥F9 0zze 0102/91/9 £Te vd
-00"GLZ'8% iernbasy - sSaTaeIES 0000 0%0L EZSS T6F9 0zZZT 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE ¥WdH
00°000°0T IBYI0 - TeniseIjuc) 0000°0TZ8 FPTISS T6K9 ozzze 0T0Z/91/9 €T¢ ¥d
00°059°1 auoydatal 0000°00S8 0TSS T6%9 0ZEZ 0T02/91/9 £T€ ¥vd
-00*00€ Butpurg % Burjurag 0000° 0824 0TSS 1669 0zez 0102/9T/9 £TE w4
00"00F% ‘T sat1ddns 2071330 0000 0LEL 0TSS T6F9 0zZZe 0T0E/91/9 £TE ¥d
-00°09 souransul Tedr3do 0000 0EZTL 0TISS T6K9 0zzz 0T0Z/91/9 ETE ¥d
-00°SLS Juawiordusun 0000 0ZEL 0TSS T6E9 ozezz 0T02/91/%9 €T vd
-00" 00T uotjesuadwo) g,I3}I0H 0000 " DOEL 01SS T6F9 0zZee 0T10E/91/9 £TE Vd
-00°05¢2 |SOURINSUL [ejuadg 0000 06TL 0TSS T6%9 0zze 0T0Z/9T/9 €1 ¥d
-00°06% "2 SARST MOTS ¥ JULWSATIBY 0000 08TL 0ISS T6b9 0zze otoz/9t1/¢9 £€T€ vd
00°0¢€ [oueInsul I T 0000 0LTL 0ISS T6F9 0ZZe 0T0E/91/9 £TE ¥4
-00°002 Bi1e) YITRIH - €440 0Z00°09TL 0TS T6F9 0zze 0T0Z/91/9 €ETE ¥d
-00°050°8 uotT3ez1TelTdsSCH 0000 09TL 0TSS T6F9 ozez 0toz/91/% £TE va
-00"08E’ ¥ Aatanoas Tetoes 0000 0STL 01ISS T6F9 0zZZe 0oToZ/91/9 £TE ¥d
-00°006°0C awgnbasy - ssTavres 0000 0F%O0L 0158 T6¥9 ozzz 0T0Z/91/9 €TE vd
-00°"000°T yaresH [eljusad-aAxag/sbypn 0LZ0°0L09 0TSS T6%9 0zZee 0T0E/91/9 £€1¢ ¥dg
00001 seag - -“axeg xoa -“sbayd 0000009 0T1SS T6b9 ozezz 0T0Z/91/9 £€TE va
-00°2CZL’9T wexfoxd A3rTunwac) 0Z060°0S5S 0TSS T6F9 0ZZE 0T0Z/9T/9 €TE vd
0009 BRI TIW - [9A®IL 0000° 0098 T0%S T&F9 pzez 0T0Z/9t/9 €TE vd
000§ sa1rddng 291330 0000 0LEL T0%S I6F%9 0zze 0T0E/ 9T/ 9 £€1¢ ¥dg
00"0T aoueansul Te213do 0000°0EZL T0%S T6¥9 nzze 0TO0Z/9T /9 £€TE ¥4
-00° 08§ Juawiordusun 0000°0ZCL TO0bS 16%9 0zZze 0T0E/9T/9 €1 ¥4
00" 0S @ourInsul Telu=qg 0000 06TL T0FS T6%9 ozezz 0T0Z/5T/9 £€1€ vd
00 0% HoTINgTIjuo) ueld LS¥ 0T0O0°08TL T0%S T&¥9 ozze 0TO0Z/9Tt/9 £TE v
00 0ET |ARDT YOTS ¥ JUIWSATISAU 0000 08TL TO%S T6%9 0zzz 0T0Z/9T/9 €T€ ¥d

JUnowy 2WeN IUNCOOY Taquny adag Tadag pung 23®d /D IaqunN
quauwisnipy JUNCODY qng quawasalpy

0102/0£/9 D0NIYL 0T0Z/T10/9 :33ed woxg siusawisnlpv 126png
TTENWNLAYYE gjuawlysnlpy pue suortjeradoaddy Teszol o3 s=2B6uely)
¥MToTAand Juswaaedag seoTAISg TeROSTA TEZQZ:FT 2WTL
% abeg eme330 Jo K3junod 0t/60/L @2ira



-00°0%ZT SOURINERI DI T/ 0000 " 0LTL TvZe €699 ozee 0T0Z/91/9 £Tf ¥d
-00°00¢€ 2aeD Y3ITe2H - €dd0 CZ00°09TL T%¥EZE £6¥%9 ozeze 0T0Z/91/9 £IE VH
~00"00S'ET uotrj3ezTvITdsSOH 0000 09TL T¥ZE €E6%9 0zze 0T02/3T/9 £TE VH
-00"08E’¥ AjTanosg TeTDOF 0000 0STL T#2¢ £E6¥9 nzeze 0oToez/9tT/9 £T¢ ¥d
-00°"GL6'9F aeinbay - sarreyeg 0000°0%0L 1¥et E6F9 nezze 0T0Z/91/9 £T€ ¥vd
00 SET Butputd ¥ Burautrad 0000 08EL 0¥ Z¢ £6F9 0zez 0T0Z2/91/5 £T€ vd
-00°00T asuransul 1esT3do 0000 0€EZL (R XA E6F9 ozez 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE ¥4
-00°009 Juawhordusugn 0000°0ZZL 0y ZE £E6%9 0zze 0T10Z/91/9 £Te vd
-00°0S uotiesuadwo) 5,I8YIOM 00C0"00ZL 0FZ¢ £E6%9 0zze 0T0E/91/9 £1f ¥d
-00°00F souBINSUL [BIU3Q 0000 06TL 0%ZE E6F9 0zze 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE vd
00°05¢2 UOTINGTIJUO) URTTd LSP 0TI00 08TL 0%ZE £E67 9 0zezz otoe/9t/o £TE ¥vE
-00°0BGB’S 2ARST YOTS ¥ JUSAWSITIAY 0000 08TL LR 343 £E6%9 0zez otoe/9t/e £TE ¥Wg
-00°0S€E 2i1ed Y3Teay - 4340 0Z00'09TL 0¥ ZE E6F9 0Z2% 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE V4
-00"000 0T uct3ezTI[vltdsoH 0000 09TL 0¥ ZE E6F9 0ZeZ 0toZ/9T/9 £1e vd
-00°000°€ A3tanoag TeTOOg 0000 0STL o0vZE £E6%9 0zezz 0TO0EZ/9T/9 £TE Vg
00" SLE"® JSWTIIIA0 00000604 obze E6FY 0zezz 0T0Z/9T/9 £Te vd
00°0Z¢E Azezodwa), - ssTIRTRS 0000°0S0L ovee E6P9 ogeze 0T0EZ/ST/9 £TE wd
-00°006°S¢2 Teinbay - satieres 0000 0% 0L ovze £E6F 9 0zZZZ 0T0Z/9T/9 €ETE vd
007001 anuaasy IIYI0 0000°0TLS OvZE £6%9 0zZzZzZ 0T0Z/8T/9 £TE ¥d
00'00¢ YITeSH TRIUBH-AIIF/eByD 0LZ0O 0LOO 0FCE £6%9 0ZzZZ 0T0Z/89T/9 £TE ¥Wd
00°00S8°T 8334 adueInsSuUL 0ZZ0°0L09 ovee £E6F9 ozee otoz/9t/9 £1e ¥d
00°002 2934 - "AIS5 104 "sbaun 0000°0LOS ovee £6%9 0zee 0T0Z/9T/9 €TE ¥d
-00°000'04 wezborgd AjTunwwod 0Z00°0555% ovEZE £6F9 0zzz 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE ¥d
00°000"'€ 9IeDTR2N 0TO0°08TS 0PZE €679 0zzz 0T0Z/3T/9 £TE ¥d
00°000°0S 3I°) JUSTID pooo-oLEs zZ9to £6F9 ozee 0T0Z/91T/9 €1e ¥wd
~00°000°‘09 SI®) JUITID 0000 DLZS T9¢€0 £6¥9 0zze 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE ¥wd
00°000°0T SUCTINITISUI 33e1S 0E0D°056SS TI€0 £6¥%90 0zez 0T0Z/9T/9 €TE ¥4
00§ sourInsur (eo13do 0000 0DEEL TI%¥S5S Z6%9 ozze 0to0e/81/9 £1f ¥d
-00° g jusawiotdusun 0000°DZZL T%SS A E] 0ZZE 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE vd
00°5 uotjesuadwo) §,IYIOM 0000 00CL T$SG Z6¥%9 0zee 0T0Z/91/9 €TE ¥4
00°0¢e |apurRANSUL Te3luaq D000 06TL I%¥5S 26T 9 ozZee 0T0Z/91/9 €T ¥d
00°5S§ 2AR2T YOTE ¥ JUDWIATISY 0000°08TL 1SS Z6%9 DEZTZ 010Z/9T/9 £1¢ V4
00" € soueansul 33IT11 0000 0LTL PGS Z6¥%9 0zZzZe 0T0E/9T/9 ETE ¥d
00°SLE uorlezT1e3lTds0H 0000°09TL 1855 Z6v9 nzee 010Z/9T/9 £€1¢ vd
0058 Ajranoaeg TvInOg 0000 0STL 152311 Z6%9 ozee otoe/9t/9 £1¢ vy
00 SLE'T Iernboy - sarTIelRs 00600°0P0L 1%56 Z6%9 DEZT 0T0ET/9T/9 £T€ ¥4
00°1 souernsul resTido 0000 0€2L 0vss Z6% 9 ozze 0TO0E/9T /9 £1€ ¥4
00709 uotr3lezITe3TEs0H 0000 09TL 0rss Z26% 9 DA A 0T0Z/9T/9 £ETE ¥4
00°0T Azranoag TeIOCS 0000 OSTL 08SS ZE%9 ozze OTOE/9T/9 £T¢ ¥4
00 SL aeInbsy - satIereg 0000 0F0L 0655 zZ6%9 ozze 0T0ZT/9T/9 £ETe vd
00" ¢ soueansul rediido DOOO " QECTL T1SS Z6%9 0222 OT0Z/9T/S [
-00° ¥ Juswiordusun 00000224 TT4S z6v9 ozze cT0Z/9T1/9 £1¢ ¥4
00 ¢ uoriywsuadwod g, X8 IOM 0000 00ZL 1TSS zZ6%9 ozze 0TCZ/9T/9 ETE Ve
QISNICD C1 SINAWSNLaY
|||||||||||||||| Junowy Tawey 3unooovw Iqunn 3daqg Jdaa pung a3ea 1/9 Iaquny

Juawisnlipy JUNCOOY qnsg juawlysnlpy

0T0Z/f0E/9 niAYL 0T0Z/TO/9 :@3ed woad sjuswisnipv aebpng
TTANWLIAYYEE sjuswasnlpy pue suortjertrxdoxddy teiol o3 ssbueyp
dT0Idng quawiaedsg s90TaAXsg TEDETA TESQE:FT SUWUTI
5 abed emel130 30 Kjunod ot/60/L 23eqa



oo-o0sz’s aernbay - soriereg 0000°0F0OL L¥ZTE £6¥9 ozze 0tT0ez/91/9 £TE vd

-00'000'0¢ 2IBD JUSTIID 0o000'0LES 9% Z¢ £E6F9 0zZzz 0T0EZ/9T/9 €1t ¥H
00°00T yareaH TelusW-axas/sbyo QLZO 0LOY R XA £609 0ZZT 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE ¥H
00°000°'0¢ #DTADIY SWOH Burtsrny 09T0"' 0555 9%t £6F9 ozze 0T0E/91/9 £T€ vH

-00° 08¢ oBraTTHW - T[9awag 00000098 PEZE £6%9 0zze 6T0Z/9T/9 £1¢ ¥H
00°002 suoydatToal 0000 0048 1A 2AS £€6%9 ozze 0T0Z/9T/9 €T¢ ¥4

-00°00S'€E abeysog 0000 00CL PFTE €679 0zzT 0T0E/9T/9 £1€ vd

-00°000"'1T butputg 3 burjutag 0000°'08BZL 14447 £6¥F9 0ZZ2 0T0T/9T/9 £€T€ ¥d
00°00S°T sar1ddng 201330 0000°0LTL PFZE £6%9 0ZZT 0T0T/9T/9 £1€ ¥H

-00°009 JuswAorduwasun 0000 0CEZL PVZE £6F9 0zzzT 0T0E/9T/9 €1t ¥H

-00°0¢€ uoraesuadwop §,a23I0M Qo000 00ZL PFTE £699 0z 0T0z/91/9 £TE€ V4

-00°00S5"'¥ QARRT HOTE % JUDWIITIIY 0000 08TL PETE £6%9 0zze 0T0Z/9T/9 £1¢ ¥d
00°0¢% soueInsul 9IT1T 0000 " 0LTL 2443 £6F9 0zze 0T0Z/9T/9 ETE YH

-00°005°€ UQOTIezTTeITASOH 0000 09TL PFIE £6F9 0zze oto0z/9t/9 £TE ¥4
00°000°T yareaH TeausW-aziag/sbyp 0L20°0L09 PEZE £6%9 0zze 0T0Z/9T/9 €1 ¥g
00°000°T §934 @duUBRINSUI 0ZZ2Z0'0L09 ¥vee £E6F9 ozze 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE€ ¥H

-g0°000'2 gsbreyd uvoTiwlaodsuexg 0000° 0648 EVZE £6F9 ogze 0T02/91/9 £I€ V4

-00°00T suoydaial 00000058 [ 247 £6%9 ozze 0T0E/9T/9 £1¢ ¥H

-00D" 005 9xIeD AUITID 0000 0LEZB 2 XA £E6F9 0ZZZ 0T0EZ/9T/9 £1€ ¥H
00°00% $30RIIUOD BDTAIIE 000070808 £PEE £6%9 0zZZE 0T0ZT/9T/9 £€T€ ¥H

-00°"000'S sat1ddnsg Treuorieaado 0000 '06EL £¥eE £6%9 ozze 0T0Z/9T/9 £1€ ¥4
00°005 anusasy IAYIO 0000°0TLY EVTE £6%9 0zZzZe 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE vd
oD 009 suoydaial 00000058 [4 XA £E6F9 0zzZT 0T0EZ/9T/9 £1€ YH

-00°00F 2bejszog 0000 00EL Zhesc £6F9 0ZZE 0T0T/9T/9 £€T€ ¥H

~00°00F Butputd ® bBurjurag 0000 08BEL z¥et £6%9 ozee 0T0E/9T/9 £TE ¥4

-00° 0§ spueansur T1eoT13do 0000 0E2L Z¥ZTE £6%9 ozze 0TO0E/O9T/9 £ETE Yd

-00° 00T juawlotdwaun 0000°0Z2ZL Zv et £6F9 0zze 0T0Z/9T/% £TE YHE

-00°00€ 20UBINSUY T[eIUIJ 0000 06TL zZhet £E6F9 0zze 0T0Z/9T/9 £ETE vd
00°00E'T UOTINGTIIUOD UREL LGF 0T00'08TL [4 XA £6%9 ozze 0T0E/O9T /9 £ETE WH

-00°S5LT aae) YiresH - gAJd0 0Z00°09TL Z¥ g £6%9 0zze 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE ¥d

-00°082"'9 uotijeziieltdson 0000°09TL A 24 E6¥9 ozze 0T0E/9T/9 £TE ¥d

-00°000'8¢2 werboxg AjTunuwon 0200 0554 (4 X 43 £E6%9 ozze 0T0E/9T/9 £1¢ ¥H
00°069'T auoydaia] 00000058 Thes £E6%9 0zze 0TOZ/9T/9 £TE vd
00°000°'T sarrddng (eucrtieasdo 0000 06EL T#2Z¢ E6¥%9 0ZZZ 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE ¥H
00°GF1T abeasog 0000°00¢%L Thee £E6¥F9 ozze 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE vd
00°SZT Butpurg 3 Burjurag 0000 08BEZL THZE E679 0ZZZ 0T0E/9T/9 £T¢ WH
00°G¥S'T sotr1ddng 201330 0000 0LEL TPEE £E6F9 ogze 0T0e/9t/9 £TE ¥4

~00°00T soueansur Teatr3ido 0000 0EEL TI%Z¢ £6%9 ozze 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE ¥H

-p0D"009 auswiotdwsun 0000°0CZZL Thet £E6¥9 0222 0T0Z/9T/9 £Te vd

-00°00T uotlesuadwol §,I3}I0MN 0000°002L I%ZE E6F9 0zZzZT GT0Z/9T/9 £TE ¥H

-00"00% aauRINSUI [PIUBG 0000 06TL TvZE E6F9 ozze 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE ¥d

-00°05¢2 UCEINGTAIUOD Uei{d LS¥ 0T00"08TL Tbes £E6F9 ozze 0T0E/9T/9 £ETE vd

-00'00S'9 2AE2T Y2TS ¥ JUSWIITIIY 0000°08TL THZE E6F%9 0zze 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE ¥HE

dIgNTO2 O1 SLNIWSNCrdv

Junowmy SWEN JIUNGOSY ISGUDN Fdaa 3daq pung a3eq I/ ISqunN
juswisnlpy JUNOD DY qng quaswisnlpy

0T0g/0€/9 nayl o0tTo0z/TO0/9 :°3eg woxg siuawisnlpy 31sb6png
TTANKIAYEE sjuawisn(py pue suorietidoxddy Te30 03 sabuwvyp
¥g1oiang Juswjiiedeg s90TAXSS TeOSTA T€:0z: BT oWTL
? 2beg BAEI30 FO Ajunod 0T/66/L @3EaQ



00°'006"€ gotAazeg Axevaodwal 8pPISING 0900"0TZ8E FPSEZE £6F9 ozee 0T0Z/9T/9 £ETE YH
-00'000°T Sutpurg % bBurtjutrad 0000°08ZL FSTE £6EF9 0zZee 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE ¥R
00°0sz’'T serxddng 991330 0000 0LEL ¥SZE £E6F9 oezee 0T0Z/9T/5 £T€ W4
00°se1 soueInsul Teo¥3do 0000°0€£2L PSEE £6%9 ozez 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE Vg
-00"00% juauwiordwaun 00000224 FaZE E6V9 ozee 0TO0Z/9T/% £€TE ¥d
007005 souBRINSUI T[ERIUSQ 0000 06TL FSEE £6b9 0gee 0TO0Z/9T/9 £€TE vd
00°GLE 21vD Y3lTe=H - 9340 0Z00 09TH FSTE £E6%9 ozee 0T0Z/9T/9 £T€ ¥d
00°00E’E uorjeziresztdsol 0000°09TL FSZE £6¥9 0ZzZE oT0Z/9t1/9 £TE vd
00°00§ K3t1anoas [eTd0s 0000°0STL 1214 £6%9 ozzz 0T0Z/91/9 £TE vd
00°000"'F% zenbsy - sSaTIRIERS 0000 0%0L vGzZL £6%9 nzee otoz/91/9 £€TE ¥d
00°000°% $934 soueInsul 0Z20°0L09 FSCE £6%9 0EZZZT 0T0Z/31/9 £TE vd
-00°000°2¢ wexboxg A3zTunwwopn 0Z00°0555S ¥STE £6% 9 ozez 0T0ZT/9T/9 £€TE w4
-00°000'S¥® 2IeDTPIN 0T00 08TS LA £6%9 0zzz 0T0Z/81/9 £TE Ve
00°ST spuog % foueInsur 0000°00Té6 6¥ECE £6%9 0ZZZ 0T0Z/9T/9 £1e ¥4
-00°000°0T sat1ddng TeUCT3IRIAdO 0000°06EL 6¥EZE €679 ozez otoT/8T/9 €1 vd
-00°000°T sa11ddng @07730 D000 0LEL 6%t £6%9 0zzZz 0tT0Z/91/9 ETE vd
-00°0ST gouneinsur Teorado 0000 0ETL (243 £€6¥9 0zzz 0T0Z/91/9 £1e ¥4
-00°00% JjuswAorduwaug 0000 0ZTCTL 6%ZE €619 0zezT 0T0C/9T/9 £1E ¥d
-00°09 uoTaesuadwo) §,I194I0H 00000022 6¥ZE £6¥%9 0zez 0tTo0z/91/9 £ETE ¥d
-00°009 2oURINEUI fe3juad 0000 06TL 6%2Z¢ €679 0zZzzZ 0T0EC/eT/9 £1e ¥vd
00" 062 uoTINGTIIUCY URTd LSE 0TO0"08TL (3 XA £6% 9 0ZZZ 0T0Z/9T/9 £1E vd
-00°"SsLT'S BSAEST YOTE ¥ JUPWIIATILY 0000 08TL 6FZE £6%9 0zez QTo0Z/9T/9 £€T€ Wd
-00°008 sae) YjiesH - ddd40 0Z00°09TL 6FZ¢ €679 0zZZ 0T0Z/51/9 £Te vd
-00° 050791 ucTiIezZTTe3ITASOH 0000°089TL 6%Z¢€ £6%9 0zZzZe 0T0E/9T/9 £1E ¥d
. -00°059"'¢ Aatansag IrIDOS 0000 0STL 13243 £6%9 0zZZ2T 0T0Z/9T/9 £Te vd
-00°00E'LS I1einbBay - sataetes 0000 0F0L [ 243 £€6¥9 0ZZT 0T0Z/9T/9 £1¢ ¥d
-007000"'2 Te3usy bBurpring D000 06E6 LPTE £6F 9 0zze 0T02/9T/9 £1€ ¥d
-00'00¢ ITUBINSUI ITI2TYI[A 0000°0898 L¥EE £6%9 0ZEZ 0T0E/9T/9 £€Te vd
-00°00%2 *quted ¥ saitedey STOTYUDA 0000°0998 L¥EE £€6F9 0zZzeT 0T0Z/9T/9 £T¢ WH
-00°00T TITO PUv¥ seH 0000°0598 LTZE £E6F9 ozee 0T0Z/91/9 £1E ¥d
-00°05§ 9bBRDTTIW - T2avIl 0000°0098 L¥ee £6F9 0222 0T0Z/9T/9 £1f vd
-00°00% auoydaial 0000 00G8 LBZE £6%9 ozzz 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE ¥d
-00°00T gar1ddng teucrieaado 0000 06EL LYZE EED O ozze 0T0E/9T/9 £TE vd
-00°00T sat1ddng 851330 0000 0LEL LBPZE £6%9 ozee 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE ¥d
0o0-2T1 aaueinsul teorido 0000 0E2L L¥et £E6F9 0zze 0T0Z/9T/9 £ETE vd
00°6GT1 jusuwioTdwaun 0000 0DECL LVFZE £E6F9 ozee 0T0Z/9T/9 €TE ¥d
00°0T uortjesusduo) §,I2YI0OM 0000°00ZL LYzt EEP D ozee 6T0E/9T/9 £TE vd
Q0D 5% SPUBINSUI Tejuad 0000 06TL Lbet €69 ozee o0T0E/9T/9 £ETE ¥d
060°0¢t€E SABI] HOTE ¥ JUSUSITIDY 0000°08TL L¥EZE £E6¥%9 0zze 6T0Z/9T/9 £€Te vH
00°GT SOURINSUI SFTT 0000°0LTL L¥PZE £E6F9 oeze 0T02/9T/9 £T¢ WH
060" 52 sxe) YyaresH - dH40 0Z0D 09TL LBEE £6¥%9 0ozee 0TCEZ/9T/9 £TE vd
00°"52Z¢ uorjezrielTdson 0000°09TL LbZE €679 azze otoz/9t/o €1¢ wd
00°5zZE AiTanoag TeIDOE 0000°08TL LEEE €679 oecze oT0e/9T/9 £TE ¥H
dISRIOD OL SINHEWSNrav

- - Junomy TTTaweN 3Un0odSY¥ | Asqunpy “Thdag TTT3dsq puUnNI 33ed 1/9 Isquny
auswasnipy JUNCODY aqng Jjuaulsnipy

0TeT/0€/9 nNAYL 0T0Z/T0/9 :o3eq woxd sijuswasnipy 326png
TIEnKRIavad gjuswaisn[py pue suorijeradoaddy 1riol o1 ssbueyp
410tTand Juswiaedsg SIDTAIDG TeROSTYH TEY02TFT SWLL
L sbeg esael3Q 3¢ L3unop 0T/60/L @1ed



00°005'¢E Iefnbay - sataeres 0000 "0F0L IS%¥ Y69 0gzce oT0Z/91/9 £TE Vd

00°000'T auoydatal 00000058 SPeh ¥6P9 ozee OTOE/9T/9 ETE ¥4
00°000"'LT 3stajetysdsg 0500°01¢8 SHT¥ v6¥%9 0zze oT0Z/31/9 £TE ¥
00" LET abeasog 0000°00EL SYZTH ¥6%9 ozze CICZ/9T/9 £€TE¢ wd
pooLe saT11ddng 291330 0000 0LZL S¥E¥w ¥6%9 pzee oT0Z/91/9 £TE vd
-00 0L souevansur Tea13do D000 0EZL ste¥ 6% 0TZL 0T0Z/91/9 £TE ¥d
-00°00¢2 JusuwioTdwaun 0000 0CZL SvZd ¥e¥9 0zzee oTCZ/9T/9 £€TE ¥g
-00°0S¢Z aduRINSUL [ejuag 0000 06TL SPEE ¥6%9 0zze oT0Z/91/9 £TE vdE
-00° 00T uoTINGTIIUOD UBTd LGE 0DT00 " 08TL st¥ew ¥6¥9 0zZzZe oTocz/91/9 €T ¥d
-p0o00E’T SATD HOTS 2 IUSWDIITIIY 0000 08TL SPew P6F9 0zee oTee/91/9 £TE vd
00°SE0’'T AjTaInoesg 1eId0s 0000 0STL SEZH P6PQ 0ZZE 0T0Z/91/9 £€TE wd
00°058'6 IeTnboy - sataeTes 0000 0FDL SEE¥ Y6V 0zez 0T0Z/9T/9 £€TE ¥d
-00°0%9 auoydatal 0000°0058 13244 PET Y ozee oT0Z/9T/9 £TE V4
00°0L sbegsog 0000°00€L v¥TE ¥6¥9 0ZEZC oTCcz/91/9 €TE w4
00°GT soueransul Teotado 0000 0EZL (2244 ¥6%9 0zez 0TCZ/91/9 £TE Ve
-00°00T juawioTduaun 0000°0ZZL (2244 PET Y ozee oT0Z/381/9 £TE ¥4
-00°0% uorjesusdwod §,13YI0N 00000024 [ AA 6T 9 0ZEZC oTC0Z/91/9 €TE wd
0009 gourINsSUI TeIUIJ 0000 06TL (244 YEV Y ogze 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE ¥d
-p00°0S52 UoTINGTIIUOD UBTA LSH 0T00"08TL (3244 ¥6T 9 ozee 0T0E/9T/9 £TE W4
-00°06§ 2A®IT HOTE ¥ JUSWLIATIDY 0000 08TL PFEF ¥6% 9 ozeze 0T0EZ/91/9 £TE ¥vd
006°0T IduUBINSUT I’ 000D OLTL vETh P6T 9 ozze 0TC0Z/91/9 £TE vd
00°S€ 2aIied Y3j[esH - €I40 0Z00"09TL A XA YE¥9 ozze 0T0Z/9T/9 €T vd
00°000'T uoT3RZTITRITASOR 0000 09TL 4244 ¥6v 9 ozee 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE Vg
-00°000°S weaboxd AjTunwwod 0Z00"0SSS YPEEY ¥6v 9 ozeze oT0EZ/391/9 £TE vd
00°000°S YITE2H TRIUSW-AX3G/86YD DLZO"0LOY EVTY P6T9 0zze 0T0Z/9T1/9 £€1E vdg
00 9¢v’'6¢C 91D [eUOSIIE-3XED JUITTD 0P00°0LESR 65¥E £6F9 ozee 0T0Z/91/9 £€TE ¥d
00"E%Z'66 2I®D JUBTID 0000°0LES 6STE £6%93 ozee oT0Z/91/9 £TE ¥4
00-005°€ES axeDd JUITIO 0000 0LZE TI5%€ £6%9 0ozzze 0T0E/91/9 £€1LE Vg
oo*o0ge’9 ssbaeyp uorielxodsuei] 00000658 gbee £6% 9 0zee 0T0Z/91/9 £€TE wd
00°000°ES 2I®) JUBTID 0000 0LES 8FEE £6¥%9 ozee oToz/91/9 £LE vd
0O0°ST SpuUO"d ¥ JDURINSUI DGO00"00T6 PREE €679 ozze cTez/91/9 £€TE ¥dg
-00°000°2 auoyda{al 00000058 PEEE £6%9 ozee oT0Z/91/9 £TE vd
0oo-02 sourInsul T[e2T31do 0000 0EEL PREE £6%9 0ZZe oT0Z/91/9 £TE vd
-00°00¢ Juauwiotdwaun 0000°0ZZL PEEE £€6%9 0zezzg oTCcZ/9%T/9 £TE V4
-00°SL uorjlesusduod §,I9I0M 0000°00¢EL PEEE €679 ozee cToE/o91/9 £TE vdg
00458 fouRINSUT Teluaq 0000 06TL TELE £6¥%9 ozee 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE vd
-00°000°¢E UOTINQTIIUOD URTd LG¥ 0T00"08TL PHEE £6% 9 0ZZE 0T0Z/9E/9 £TE ¥4
00°521 ‘DUBRINSUI II T D000 OLIL ¥ree £€6%9 ozee 0T0Z/9E/9 €TE vd
00°00T a1ed YiresH - dHd40 0Z00"09TL PHEE €679 ozze cT0Z/oT/9 £TE ¥wdg
-00°58T1°1 AjTanoas TeIDOS 0000 0STL PREE £6%9 0zze 0T0Z/9T/9 £€TE Y4
-00°4%29°¢ Axezodusg - satreTed 0000°050L PPeeE £6%9 ozee 0T0E/9E/9 £TE ¥4
00°000 '€ 2OUBINSUI ITOTY3A 0000°0898 ¥SZE €679 0zZET 0TCZ/9T/9 £TE v
-00"00L 9B TTIH - T2A®IL 00000098 PSEE €679 0zze 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE vd

dISNIOD OL SLNEWSNIrav

Junowuy SWEBN JUNOD2Y IaqunN 3dsq a3daqg pung s3ied 1/9 Iaqunp
juswysnlipy AUNODOVY qng quawilsnlpy

0T0Z/0€/9 TNIYL O0TO0Z/TO0/9 @jeg woxg sjuswisnlpy 196png
TTANWIAYHEE sju2uw3snlpy puer suorlelaxdoaddvy Teaol o3 ssbueyln
d1cTang auswjaedsg ss0TAISRS TROSTJ TE:0Z:FT PUTL
8 abeq ene110 Fo Ajunon o1/60/L @7eQ



TTANRNLAYIH

4T0Tang

6

abeg

-00°"SLET 0T aernbsy - sstaeresg 0000 0%0L 920§ S6¥9 0ZZT DI0Z/91/9 £TE Vvd
-00° 61 SUCTID2T[OD - 8924 0000°0LLY 92094 6% 9 0zze 0T0Z/91/9 £TE wd
00°ST |ouUBRINSUI 2FT1T 0000"0QLTL $Z0S S6T Y 0zege otoe/9t/9 £T1€ vd
00 €1 9oURINSUT [ITT 0000 0QLTL £Z0S S6% 9 0zze otoz/91/9 £TE V4
00"sz Teiuay auswdinby 0000°00F%6 LA AE] S6%9% 0Z2¢ 0OT0E/91/9 £1f ¥d
-00°00T'T auoydateg 0000°00S8 zZ0S S6%9 0zez otToe/91/9 £TE vd
00"08z'T0C gsaT1ddns TeuUCoTlRxRdO 0000 06EL zZ0S S6¥9 DzZTT 0Tz /9T/9 £1€ vd
-00°00T juawAordusun 0000 0ZZL Z20S S6%9 0ZE2 0T0Z/91/9 £TE W4
-00°0¢ uotjezusduo) §,I9YI0M 0000°00ZL zZ0S S6%9 0ZZe 0T0Z/9T/9 £T€ vd
-00°0§ sfueINSUI Te3lusdg 0000 06TL (AR G56%9 0zZzZe 0T0Z/9E/9 €1 ¥dg
00°5¢ PoUBINSUI SFTT 0000 "GLTL TEZOS SE%9 0zez oT0E/91/9 £TE Vvd
-00"000"T uorjeziIeltdsoH 0000°09TL [ AR S56%9 0Z2Z ¢TO0Z/9T/9 £1€ vd
00°050°'T Axzexodwsl - setaelesg 0000°0G0L zZOS S6%9 0ZZE 0T0Z/9T/9 €TE ¥H
-00°000'€ PoOUBINEUI 2T2TYIA 000070898 0Z0S S6F9 ozee 0TO0E/9T /9 €T ve
-00"000"'T rauten 2 saredsy SToTYIA 0000°0998 0208 S6F9 0ZZE 0TO0Z/8T/9 £T€ ¥H
-00°000'2 1TO pPuU¥ sSeH 00000698 0Z06 SEF9 0zZzZe 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE ¥H
-00°00S'¥ asTxaeTyoAsg 0S00°0TZ8 0Z0S S6F9 nzee otoez/at/9 €1t Ydg
-00°'0L aoueansuy f{esr3ydo D000 0ETL 0Z0s S6%9 0ZEZE 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE vH
-00°00¢Z JuswiAcrdwusun 000070224 020G S6F9 ozee 0T0e/91/9 ETE ¥H
-00°0¢ uorjesuadwc) §,I23I0M 000070024 0206 S6F9 ogee 0T0Z/91/9 £€T€ vd
-00°0S8¢ soueaANSUI Telusd 0000°06TL 0zZ0S S6F9 [T A 44 0T0Z/91/9 £1E ¥wH
00" 0L 20UBANSUT DFT7 0000 °0LTL 0Z0Ss S6F9 0zZE 0T0Z/9T/9 £€T€ vd
00°S2T 21ed Y3ilTe2H - 4340 0Z00 09714 0206 S6%9 0zZec 0T0Z/91/9 €ETE ¥dH
00°0ST uotrjezrie3TdsoHl 000070914 [EANS S6F9 0zZze 0T0Z/91/9 £ETE v¥vd
00°00%'Z Axeviodway - sataeTeEs 00000504 0zZ0S SEF9 0zzze 0T0Z/9T/9 £e1¢ ¥4
00" € spurINsUIl TesT13do 0000°'0€EZL 0085 ¥6&F9 ozze 0T0Z/9T/9 £ETE VH
00°ST gouURINSUT Tejuag 0000 06TL 0085 P6F9 0zZ2Ze 0T0Z/9T/9 £T€ Y4
o058 2A¥3T ¥OTS5 % JjuluwaxTjled 0000°08TL 0084 P6T9 0zze 0T0Z/9T/9 £ETE Wd
002 ®SVUBINSUI B3I 0000 " 0LTL 0085 et 9 ozez 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE Vd
00°0T ®xeDd YITe2H - dEJO GZG0 09TL 008S P6F9 0EZZE 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE vd
00°0S2 uctiezrreatdsoy 0000°09TL 0088 ¥6F9 ozee 0TO0E/9T/9 £TE ¥4
00°0% AjTaInoag Teidog 0000°0STL 008S 7679 ozze 0T0Z/91/9 £TE ¥dH
00-058 zeTnbay - =9TIRTRE 0000 0F%0L ooBs Y669 ocze 0to0e/9t1/9 £1E vd
00 LSS'1T UITE2H TRIUINH-AX®Z/8BYD 0LZO0LOY LYY Y69 ['EA 44 0TI0Z/91/5 £T1€ VE
-00°0T 263 TTW - TPABIL 000070098 ISe¥ YER9 ozee 0T0Z/91/9 £Te Ve
00"8¢€ Burpurg ¥ Burjurag oooo0-08zZL ISP v609 0zeze 0102/91/9 £TE€ wd
008 soueansuy Tedy3do 0000 0€ZL ISE¥H F6EF9 ozee 0T10E/91/9 €T vd
00"S€E sIouexInsul Tejusg 00007 06TL ISPP F6F9 0ZZ¢ 0102/91/9 £TE ¥d
00°STS SARIT YIDTS 3 JUSWIITILSN 0000°08TL TSP¥ PEb 9 0ZZZ otoz/f91/9 £TE V4
00°ST IDUBINSUL IIJTT 0000 0LTL ISP F6v9 0zege 0T0Z/91/9 £1€ ¥d
0052 sxel) Y3TesH - dHA40 0C00°09TL IS%¥ 23] 0zezzg 0T0EZ/91/9 £TE vd
00°S¥FS uctiaezTIe3TdsCH 0000°09TL IS%¥% reF9 ozez 0T0Z/9T/9 £€TE vd
0g-0sZ A3Tanosg 1eIDnOg 00007 0STY TSP ¥ V6V [k 444 0T0Z/9T/9 £Tt ¥d

QISNIOO 0OZ SINAWSONCLaw
JUnouy - BuWEN JUnNGI5Y ZOQUNN “3daqg Fdsa” pung a3ed 1/D TTTxaqunyg
juswasnlpy Jjunozoy qng Juswjysnlpy

010g/0€/9 T™IYL 0T0Z/T0/9 :33ed woxd sjuswisnlpy 1:6png
sjusuwilsnlipy pue suoriyevadoaddy Tejol o3 ssbueyp
Juawjlaedag S9OTAIDE TROSTJ TEQZ:PT 2WTL
vA®R330 Jo Ajunc) 0T/60/L ®3vQ



-00 ' 9¢E1 soueansul AQFTTIYRSTA 0000 0FEL 0TFT 09TZ 0T0Z/T0/9 PIE Y4
-00" L9 souernsur Teorido 0000 0CTL 0TFT 0912 0T0Z/T0/9 ¥FIe Y4
-00°TF juswAo1dusun 0000°022L 0TFT 09T2 0T0Z/T0/9 AR -1
-00'EL uoriesusadwo) §,I9)I0M 000D 00ZL 0TPT 09TZ 0T0E/TO/S PTE vH
-00 WL 2UBINSUT TeIU=2Q 0000 06TL DT®T 0912 oioe/T0/9 FPIE V4
-00°8S¢E"'¥ 2ALIT YDTE ¥ JUDWIIATIVY 0000°08TL 0THT 091€ 0o10z/t0o/9 PLE ¥E
-00°6L asurINsSUT ©3T1 000D 0LTL DIF®T 09712 0TI0E/T0/9 PIE YE
-00°¥6T axed YiTea2H - dI40 02Z00°09TL 0TFT 091¢€ 0T0Z/TO/9 ¥YTE ¥H
-00'LEB ¥ uotrjiezrIelTds0CH 0000 09TL 0TFT 091¢ 0To0e/T0/9 Y1 ¥vd
~00"¥95'2 Aitanoeg 1eroog 0000 0ST4 0TFT 0912 0T0EZ/T0/9 ¥PTE V4
-00°0ES"EE aeinbay - sarTieTES 0000°0%0L 0TFT 091¢€ 0TO0E/TO/9 ¥IE YH
-00'6ET 9T pung Teasuap-surar 1a2do 0T0T 0669 0T¥%T 0912 otoz/T0/9 V1€ Vvd
00°'266"S€E Juswasinquiay do-op 0000°00LS 0TFT 09T 0T0Z/T0/9 $1E Ve
IDT4Hd Gl Sadd o04 rpav

00°s8 abeaseg 0000°00€EL 0£08 S6%9 0ZZE 0TO0EZ/9T/9 £TE ¥d
00°0ST sattddng 801330 0000°0LZL 0E0S S6%9 0zZZE 0TOZ/9T/9 £ETE ¥vd
-00'0% Juswiojdwusun 0000°0Z2ZL 0€0S S6%9 0ZTT 0T0Z/91/9 £Te vd
-00°08L ARSI YDTS I JUB2W2ATIDIY 0000°08TL 0£08 SEV9 0zZZE otoe/91/9 £TE YHE
-00°0&8¥ . A3tanoeg teroog 0000 0GTL 0£08 SEF0 0zzeE 0T0e/91/9 £1¢ vd
-00°0T4 Azezodwar - soTawTes 0000°0G0L 0£0S S6%9 0zZze 0T0Z/91/9 £ETE€ V¥4
-00°'00S5'% IstTx3eTyodsg 0S00°CTZ8 6208 S6%9 0ZzZ2 0TQE/9T/% £TE vd
00'0TT Burtpurtg ¥ butjutad 0000°08ZL 6208 SE¥ 9 ozze otoe/91/9 £TE ¥vd
00°6T soueansul Teorado 0000°0€2L 6208 S6¥9 ozze otoe/91/9 £1E wd
-00°0S¥ Juswiordusun 0000°0Z2L 620G S6¥%9 0zZzZeT 0T0Z/9T1/9 £TE ¥d
-00'0¢ uotjesuadwo) §,I34I0N 0000°00ZL 6205 SE¥9 ozze 0T0Z/91/9 £TE v
00"SL souvINSUI TEIU2T 0000 "06BTL 6205 S6%9 0ZZT otT0z/91/9 £TE ¥vd
00°0ST souUBINSUI IITT 0000 " 0LTL 6206 S6¥%9 0ZzZe 0T0Z/91/9 £Tg vd
00°00¥% 2xe) YU3ITesH - HAJO 0Z00 09TL 6208 S6EF9 ozze 0T0Z/91/9 £TE ¥H
00°008°0°T uorlezrreaTdsoy 0000 09TL 6206 S6v9 0zze 0T0Z/91t/9 €TE ¥d
-00°0%C ¥ Axezodwal - s3TIRIES 0000 "0G0L 6206 SET 9 nzZze 0T0Z/9%/9 £TE vd
00°'00679T aernBay - sstaetes 0G00 " 0%0L 6208 SEV9 ozze 0T0Z/9TE/9 £€TE ¥d
-00° 0S¢ ebejsog 0000 00EL 9ZCOS S6T9 0zze 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE ¥d
~00°'00% Butputd ® Butautad 0000 0BEL 9Z0S S56¥%9 0zee 0T0Z/9T/9 £€TE vd
-00°00T apueansul T1esT3d0 0000 0EZL 9206 S6%9 0zZze 0T02/51/9 £TE vd
-00'00%2 Juawiordusugn 0000°022L 9208 S6¥9 ozze 0T0E/9T/9 €1€ vd
-00"§ uotaesuadwcd g,I0NI0H 0000°002¢L A $679 0zze 0T0Z/9T/9 £TE V4
-00°008 aouBINSUI TE3IUSJd 0000 06TL 9208 5699 0zee otoz/9t/9 €1E vd
-0 008"T BARIT HOTS ¥ JUSWLITIOY 0000 °08TL 3206 S6%9 0zze 0T0Z/3T/9 £€TE VH
-00°00¢C 2IT) Yiies:Nn - dIdd0 0Z0O0-09TL 9TOS SEVY ozee 0T0E/9T/9 £T1€ ¥d
-00°000°'8 Hot3eztrTe31dsoH 0000 09TL 9208 S6¥%9 0zeze 0T0Z/3T/9 £€TE va
-00'08E"T A3Tanoss TeTSOF 0000 0STEL 3206 9679 ozze 0TO0Z/3T/9 €TE ¥
JISNIOD CL SINEWSACLdY

o Junowy T SWEN 3unoddy TIaqunpy 3dag 3dag T puma syea a7/o IdqunN_
juswilsnlpy JUNODdOY qng Juawisnipv

TTANWLAYY Y
UTO0TANE

0T

obeg

0T0Zz/0€/9 TMIYL 0T0Z/I0/5 :93ed woxd sijuauwisnlpy 396png
sjuswuisnlpy pue suotieradoaddy Telol o3 sabueyn
Juswuixedad S20TAISE TEOSTA T£:0Z:HT SWT.I
emeq310 3JOo Ajunod 0T /6074 23®ed



-00"0SL gL Tejuay juawdinbg 0000°00V%6
-00°9G¥%'T spucd % 2aouRINEUT 000000716
00°00%’'6 sabieyn |oTaAIdS ued 0000°00T8
-00°"9%%’S UOTANGTIIIUG) UBRTL LGE 0T00 0BTL
00°L9S'% SIUIWIEPAUI UQ IS2I53UT 0000° 0599
00°LT6'6 swuevaboxg 3uRIH TE/ZT -YIM PPLE D666
00°2ZLB'E §30BIJUO0D BDTAISE 0000°0808
00°"STT’'S sa11ddng TeucTiRIado 0000 06EL
00762 Juswiordwaun 0000°0Z2ZL
oo-o0e uotjesusduo) g,I2YIoM 0000°00¢L
00°BPT'T SAPIT OIS ¥ IUSWIITIAY 0000°08TL
007929 Azranosg 1er0O08H 0000 0STL
00 FLT'SB BUWIIIBAQ 0000°060L
-00°686‘¥vE A3eIes DITANg-S5IURID “pod 0000°0S06
00°85% ‘¢ ssbreyp uorievixodsueal 00000658
-00°81T 2NUIAIY A3YIQ 0000°0TLY
-00"ESY ueTd Y1{e=2H PIBROTIDP2H 0920°0LO9
-00°000"€ PIROTP3NH 0000 QLTS
00°99 juswAoTdwsun 0000°022ZL
00" LT uoriesuadwod g,I3YI0M 0000°00EL
00°%¥S9°'2C DARD HOTE ¥ FJUSWIIXTISY 0000°08BTL
00" FFF T A3tTxnoeg IeIDOS 0000 0GTL
00°SL8'8T AWTIABAD 000070604
-00'980°'€e ug jurIIRM YDURE-IW JO 13I8 T¥00°01%S
-00°009 "% aucydaiag 0000°0058
-00°009 sabaeyd S0TAIDS Nued 0000 00T8
00°L88'FE £30BIJUOD 9DTAIDG 0000°0808
-00°000°2C abeisod 0000 00€L
Tt Junouy T - BWeN Junobdoy Iaqiiny
.u.c"m_._._uw_;_.nﬁd.- AUNODDY

TTINWNLAYEd
¥gTotTand

Tt

abed

0T0Z/0€/9 TMIYL 0T0Z/T0/9

Y100

juswiaedesd B2OTAXIE TROSTI
eme1310 jJo Ajunod

08s¢ 09€9 0Toe/T10/9 LZE ¥d
08SE 0gey oToz/to0/9 LZE ¥vd
08SEZ 09€9 0T0Z/T0/9 Lze ¥4
08s¢ 099 0T0Z/10/9 Lze ¥vd
0852 03€g 0T0Z/T0/9 LZE ¥d
SELYWILSH u"i dano ray

0ETL £¥LT 0tT0z/10/9 oze ¥dg
T8 aNd §¥¥l 410 Asn 0oL

LTTE 6089¢ 0T0Z/TO0/9 6TE Vd
LTITE 6092 0tTo0z/T0/9 6TE Wwd
LTITE 609¢ 0T0Z/TO0/9 6TE ¥d
LITE 60892 0T0Z/TO0/9 6TE vd
LTITE 6052 0TO0Z/T0/9 6TE ¥d
LTITE 6092 0TO0Z/TO0/9 6TE ¥wd
LTITE 609¢ 0T0E/T0/9 6TE vd
LITE 6092 oT0Z/TO/ 9 6TE Vd
dSHO-TILNED ONJa Tad¥

£509 0TZZ oT0Z/TI0/9 STE Yd
£S509 otTZe 0T10Z/T10/9 9TE ¥H
£509 otze 010Z/10/9 9TE Y8
£S09 0TZZ otT0Z/T10/9 9TE Yd
NIYLd03SNYdL dHIW ONI

CEPT 09T12 0T0E/10/9 STE vd
OEFRT G91Z otoz/10/9 STE ¥d
CEPT 0912 0T0Z/T0/9 STE vd
0ERT 091E 010g/10/9 STE ¥d
CEPT 09T1e 010Zz/10/9 STE vd
0EPT 091¢ otoz/T0/9 STE ¥d
010z ¥04 Hdd JdEmd 1ST

0T%1 091¢C OT0Z/T0/9 F1E ¥d
OT¥T 0912 0T0Z/TO0/S ¥PTE Vd
0T¥T 091e otoc/T0/9 ¥PLE vd
0T%T 0912 CT0Z/T0/9 PTE ¥vd
IDT4%Y 01 bdd o0d oaAv

adaqg TTping a3eqg 1/8% Iaquny

:@jeg woxd sjuswisnipy 38bpng
sajusuwisnlpy pue suotjetradoaxddy teiol o031 ssbueyn

Jusuisnfpy

TE:0C:PE PUI]
01/60/L ®3eQ



TIHAKIAYdd
¥roTadng
zZT obeg

00 FPT'T sa71ddng Teuctieaado 0000 06EL 6¥09 0tzze oto0z/1z/9 69¢ v
-00 BRI s34 - -"axag xog 'sbayp 0000 0L0O9 6¥09 0tee ot0Z/TE/9 69¢ vd
SIT¥ o¥a dng HH0W dana
00 EPET VI I9YI0 - TENIDPEIIUOCD 0000 01Z8 £EC9 otzz ot0z/TZ/9 89E vd
00°LSZ"'1 sa11ddng Teuoizezadp 0000 06€L EE09 0tze otoz/tTe/% 83¢ vd
-00°00S°ST Y3ITeaH - IW JO ®3e3s 0000 '0SSS £EE09 otzz ot0zZ/TE/D 89€E vd
NEdXE WOdd ILNED DNAOW
00°592 ‘quTay °3®3l§ - S394 IoInp TZ00 0E08 08%T 0TO0T otoz/1z/9 v9€E vd
00-8£Z 894 IoInp czZOO0'0E0R 08v1L 0TO0T otoz/T2/9 ¥9¢ ¥d
X3 d40d90C TQIVASINY HAD
00°000°%T sjuRlINSUCD 0000°0TO08 0zZse TLLY 0T0Z/FE/9 PSE ¥vd
AQDIS I¥IAALOY "oad
00°009°T Arezodusy - ssTIRTRS 0000°0S0L 0879 0TO0T 0T0Z/¥T/9 8BVE vd
-00°009°T Y31eaH - IW 0 ®3®1S 0000 0S5SS 0819 0TO0T 0T0Z/%T/9 8vE vd
SEOIA¥ES UIS HOIW OML
00" PLO'Z s31s03 3o08foxa 0000 0996 o¥g9 Tv62 0T0Z/L0/9 Z¥e Vg
-p0°"vLD'T SaRITSM - UDPTW 30 931®IS 0000 0T9S 0F89 T¥62Z oT0Z/LO/9 Z¥E Y4
dIYL8 NO adEsda 5da rdv
00°000°0T STeTI®IPH UOTILZTIDUILOM 0000 0EEL 00D0E £62L 0LBZ 0T0Z/L0/9 0ve ¥4
-00°000°L sjulwasSINqUIaY 0000 09L9 000T £62L oL8z 0T0Z/L0/3 0%E vd
-00°000°¢€ PnuaALYd I9YIO 0000°0TLY 000T £€6ZL G6LBZ 0T0Z/L0/9 0¥E va
58 GIWVLSE 0H dALNT OL
00°00€ 28YI0 - TeEnIDEIIUOD 0000°0TC8 01%9 0Tzze 0T0Z/20/9 vee vd
00°0E 2Bejsog 000D DOEL 0TE9 oIee oT0Z/LO/9 PEE ¥d
007 0LT sar1ddng =2073130 0000 0LZL 0TED 0122 0T0Z/L0/9 vee vd
-00°005 anuaAdy ISYUI0 000D 0TLY 01€9 oIiee 0T0Z/LO/9 PEE Yd
TQEATASHY ADHD WOHd 3
SAIYWIISE ¥X ¥§d¥nd rav

Junouy dweN Junosdy I3qUnN 3daq 3daa pung ™~~~ Te3Ed a7/95 ISQUIN
quawlsnlpy JUNODDY qng Juawisn{pvw

010Z/0€/9 TNIYL 0T0Z/TG/9
sjuawlsnlpy pue sucorielaxdoaddy Tejol o3 ssbuey)

r9je( woxg sSjuswisnlpy =b6png

juswiiedag S9DTAIRS TERDSTA
emel3310 o Ajunop

TE:0E:FT SUWTL
0T/60/4 B3R



-00°00S'¢2 s3s0D 3osloig 00000996 0€E99 1C6E otoe/e6e/9 60% ¥d
00°008'T pung Texausn-suevil xado OTOT 0669 0E99 T1Z6% otoz/6z/9 60F wd
00°000'T SI'ITSM - UDTHW JO ®3eis 00G0°'0T9S DE9Y 1262 0T0Z/62/9 60% wd

AF3/dXE ALoLUd/TIY0NLOY

-00'000'52 g3s800 308loag 0000° 0996 PELY 1062 010C/62/9 80F vd
00" 000'S¢E SIBITAM - YI2TH FO 231®1F Q000" 0T8S veL9 T062 otoe/6e/9 80¥% vd

AEEFaXETaIsrdiasIenisv

00°085°'8 ~dynba ® sanatuang =2T3IJO0 ocoo0'0086 09¢€¢ 0952 oto0z/62/% g88¢e vd
00°0%% sar1Tddng reuotirasdo 0000 06EL g9tz 09s2 0ot0ez/62/9 88¢ wd
-00° 0806 saoTaxag Tejusujredaqg 00000809 09€e 0962 atoz/62/9 88t vd

00072 CHANVDS 4AC dAnd

00°000°T sabxeyd eDTAISS Yued oogo*o0oT8 0TS L 1802 otoz/6z/9 gt vd
-00°000°5 QNUIABY IIYI0 0000°0TL® 0TSS4 180 0T0Z/62/9 ¥8c ¥4

LECHY/M NWLEd A0 d1TIUS

Junowy BWEN UNO>DY Jaquny adag ydsg- punyg 23®eq 1/D Ioquiny
juswisnipy Junoooy qnsg juswisnlpy

0T0Z/0€/9 MIYL 0T0Z/T0/9 :23eqd woid sijuawisnlpy 3126pna
TIANWNLAYEE sjusuisnlipy pue sucraieradoxddy Teaog o3 ssbueyp
dI0Tangd D:UEDHﬁmﬁn— mﬂUﬂ\r.HUm Te25T4a TE0Z2+%T =Wty
£1 abed emeql1n Jo Kiunon 0T/60/L ®e3eqd



Action Request

Committee: Finance and Administration Committee

Meeting Date: 7/20/2010

Requesting Department: Fiscal Services

Submitted By: Bob Spaman

Agenda Item: Statement of Review

SUGGESTED MOTION:
To approve the Statement of Review for the month of June, 2010.

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:
Per Diem and mileage payments to Commissioners per the Officers Compensation Commission

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

Total Cost: | County Cost: | Included in Budget: | [X] Yes | [1No

If not included in budget, recommended funding source:

ACTION IS RELATED TO AN ACTIVITY WHICH ISs:

X] Mandated | [ ] Non-Mandated | [ ] New Activity
ACTION IS RELATED TO STRATEGIC PLAN:
Goal: #1

Objective: #1-6

ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION: | X Recommended | [ ] Not Recommended

C Ounty Admlnl stratot: Digitally signed by Alan G. Vanderberg
DN: cn=Alan G. Van =County of Ottawa, Office,

Alan G. Vanderberg

Reason: | am appro
Date: 2010.07.15 14:01:28 -0400"

Committee/Governing/Advisory Board Approval Date:




STATEMENT OF REVIEW FOR THE MONTH OF: O\erz , 29/9

K

Disselkoen
Heh!

Holtrop

Holtvluwer

Karsten
Kortman

Kuyers

Ruiter
Rycenga

Schrotenboer

SNSRRR MR RN

Swartout

GiPayroll/Forms/CommissionersReview



Board of Commissioners
Per Diem and Mileage Voucher

Commissioner: Donald Disselkoen

Status: Submitted to Fiscal Services

For the month beginning June 01, 2010

" Date Time _ Purpose Mileage | 'P_e_r Diem
06/01/2010 | 08:00 AM-03:30PM | MDOT Asset Managment Council 0 $70.00
06/04/2010 { 09:00 AM-10:30 AM | Lakeshore Coordinating Council 4.0 $40.00
06/07/2010 | 02:00 PM-03:00 PM | M-231 Bridge - Al's Conference Room - mileage only 230 -
06/08/2010 | 12:45PM - 12:55 PM | Finance & Administration Gommittea 0 $40.00
- 01:30 PM - 02:28 PM | Board of Commissioners Meeting 230 -
06/09/2010 1 07:30 AM-09:15AM | West Michigan Airport Authority (Tulip City Airpari) 10.0 $40.00
06/14/2010 | 11:30 AM-01:15PM | West Michigan Airport Authority {Tulip City Airport) 10.0 $40.00
06/15/2010 | 09:30 AM-10:20 AM | Finance & Administration Commitiee 230 $40.00
06/18/2010 | 09:30 AM - 11:30 AM | West Michigan Regional Planning Committea 380 $40.00
06/21/2010 | 0%.00 PM-01:50 PM | M-231 Bridge - Al's Conference Room - mileage only 230 -
- 02:10 PM - 02:50 PM | CMH Board Executive Committee 6.0 $40.00
06/22/2010 | 01:30PM-02:04 PM | Board of Commissioners Meeting 23.0 $40.00
- 02:15PM - 02:31 PM | Board of Commissioners Work Session 0 -
06/28/2010 | 06:00 PM - 06:57 PM | Community Mental Health Board 60 $40.00
Total Per Blem: $430.00
Total Mileage: 2090 | $104.50
Total Voucher: $534.50
07/09/2010
Revislon History
Created by Elizabeth Lyyskl on 07/08/2010 04:39:47 PM
Pe. N N\u‘cf\j < o
—;‘1’3-0‘“6"495"50;’0 5 &
Lo G ol = .
~ LY9S- SoR Y
Al ? 2. oo
Jojo- Jol/o 322 )77 ,_._——-5—
#r12Y,

ryze



Board of Commissioners
Per Diem and Mileage Voucher

Commissioner; Matthew Hehl  For the month beginning June 01, 2010
Status: Submitted to Fiscal Services

- Date B I Time B ) Purpose ‘ Mileage. |- Per Diem
06/08/2010 | 01:30PM-02:28 PM | Board of Commissioners Meeting 320 $40.00
06/09/2010 | 08:30 AM - 10:06 AM | Health & Human Services Committes 3290 $40.00
06/22/2010 | 01:30PM - 02:04 PM | Board of Commissioners Meeting 320 $40.00

- 02:15PM-02:31 PM | Board of Commissionars Work Session 0 -

Total Per Diem: $120.00

Total Mileage: 96.0 $48.00

Total Voucher: $168.00
07/09/2010
©O{o- 2]
Revislon Histary /

Created by Elizabeth Lyyski on 07/09/2010 08:43:00 AM



Board of Commissioners
Per Diem and Mileage Voucher

Commissioner: James Holtrop  For the month beginning June 01, 2010
Status: Submitted to Fiscal Services

Dt | Tme | o eupese Mileage | Per Dlem.
06/01/2010 | 10:00 AM - 10:45 AM | |-196/Chicago Drive/Baldwin Street ribbon cutting ceremony - mileage only 12.0 -
06/02/2010 { 08:30 AM - 09:00 AM | GVMC Technical Commitice 350 $40.00
06/03/2010 1 08:30 AM - 09:30 AM | Grand Valley Metro Council _ 28.0 $40.00
06/07/2010 | 07:15PM -08:30 PM | MTA Meeting - Allendale Twp. & location changed to Olive Twp. - mileage 380 -
- - only - -
06/08/2010 | 01:30 PM-02:28 PM | Board of Commissioners Meeting 70 $40.00
06/09/2010 | 08:30 AM - 10:06 AM | Health & Human Services Commities 370 $40.00
06/30/2010 | 08:30 AM-09:30 AM | Presentation on 2089 Ottawa County Youth Assessment Survey - mileage 370 -
- - only - -
Total Per Diem: $160.00
Total Mileage: 2240 $112.00
Total Voucher: $272,00
07/09/2010
. - o
Revislon History / oo )2

Created by James Holtrop on 06/01/2010 12:28:56 PM
Modified by James Heltrop on 06/02/2010 10:12:37 AM
Modified by James Holtrop on 06/03/2010 02:04:31 PM
Meadified by James Holtrop on 06/07/2010 09:20:47 PM
Modifled by James Holtrop on 06/30/2010 12:00:17 PM
Modified by Elizabeth Lyyskl on 07/09/2010 08:48:43 AM



Board of Commissioners
Per Diem and Mileage Voucher

Commissioner: James Holtvluwer

Status: Submitted to Fiscal Services

For the month beginning June 01, 2010

“Date. | Time Purpose Mileage | FerDiem
06/08/2010 | 01:30 PM-02:28 PM | Board of Commissioners Meefing 320 $40.00
06/09/2010 | 08:30 AM- 10:06 AM | Health & Human Services Committee 320 $40.00
06/14/2010 | 01:30 PM-02:45PM | CMH Board Ql/Planning/Program Committee 60.0 $40.00
06/22/2010 | 01:30 PM-02:04 PM | Board of Commissioners Meefing 320 $40.00

- 02:15PM - 02:31 PM | Board of Commissioners Work Session 0 -
06/28/2010 | 06:00 PM-07:00 PM | Community Mental Health Board 60.0 $40.00
Total Per Diem: $200.00
Total Mileage: 216.0 | $108.00
Total Voucher: $308.00
07/09/2010
Revision History
Created by James Holbvluwer on 06/21/2010 10:19:09 AM
Modified by James Holtvluwer on 06/29/2010 03:45:04 PM
Modified by Elizabeth Lyyski on 07/09/2010 08:51:58 AM
?(_Ll_él' [CAPL W\fl t.m.‘? L4
4o v -
2RpS- LY PS5 - SoRs N
. - 5—{9 Cﬂo mr =
Seno- G 75209
Vot 2 = [ td Jo 7emi =

H oo




Board of Commissioners
Per Diem and Mileage Voucher

Commissioner: Robert Karsten  For the month beginning June 01, 2010
Status: Submitted to Fiscal Services

‘Date o Tire . . = . Pu;pqég ' Mileage Per Dism
06/08/2010 | 12:45PM-12:55 PM | Finance & Administration Committee 0 $40.00
- 01:30 PM - 02:28 PM | Board of Commissioners Meeting 240 -
06/09/2010 | 08:30 AM - 10:06 AM | Heaith & Human Services Committee 240 $40.00
06/15/2010 | 09:30 AM - 10:20 AM | Finance & Administration Committes 24.0 $40.00
06/21/2010 | 03:15PM-03:41 PM | CMH Board Administrative & Finance Committee 30 $40.00
06/22/2010 | 01:30 PM-02:04 PM | Board of Commissioners Meeting 240 $40.00
- 02:15 PM-02:31 PM | Board of Commissioners Work Session £ -
06/28/2010 | 06:00 PM -06:57 PM | Community Mental Health Board 30 $40.00
Total Per Diem: $240.00
Total Mileage: 1020 $51.00
Total Voucher: $291.00
087/09/2010
Revision History
Created by Robert Karsten on 06/21/2010 10:27:59 PM
Madified by Robert Karsten on 06/28/2010 07:18:37 PM
Modifled by Elizabeth Lyyski on 67/09/2010 08:56:47 AM
1\ <
Pe—‘—éi @ m 9
o= 4777
o "~ = ’
Sano - 695 - Seas 2y | Se
t - -
2npo- GUFS - S227 T2 T g
T ’
|oio </ 1 _)'_(f_f__! ? o
faye Fsit.°®



Board of Commissioners
Per Diem and Mileage Voucher

Commissioner: Joyce Kortman  For the month beginning June 01, 2010
Status: Submitted to Fiscal Services

CoDate | Time Purpose ‘Miteage | PerDiem
06/02/2010 | 12:15PM-01:15PM | Parks & Recreation Commission 30.0 $40.00
06/04/2010 | 09:00 AM - 10:45 AM | Lakeshore Coordinating Council uo $40.00
06/08/2010 | 01:30PM -02:28 PM | Board of Commissioners Meeting 300 $40.00
06/09/2010 | 08:30 AM-10:08 AM | Health & Human Services Committee 30.0 $40.00
- 03:30 PM - 04:30 PM | CMH - Batly O'Rourke retirment - mileage only 15.0 -
06/10/2010 | 09:30 AM - 10:12 AM | Planning and Policy Committes 300 $40.00
06/14/2010 | 09:00 AM - 12:00 PM | Michigan Association for Local Public Health (MALPH) 192.0 $70.00
06/22/2010 | 01:30PM-02:04 PM | Board of Commissioners Meeting 30.0 $40.00
- 02:15 PM-02:31 PM | Board of Commissioners Work Session 0 -
08/24/2010 | 03.00PM-04:45PM | Parks & Rec Planning Committee 30,0 $40.00
06/28/2010 | 06:00 PM-06:57 PM [ Community Mental Health Board 30.0 $40.00
Total Per Diem: $300.00
Total Mileage: 4510 $22550
Total Voucher: $615.50
o7/09/2610
Revision History
Created by Joyce Kortman on 06/10/2010 12:14:59 PM
Modified by Joyce Kortman on 06/10/2010 12;19:31 PM
Modified by Joyce Kortman on 06/10/2010 02:25:44 PM
Modified by Joyce Kortman on 06/15/2010 04:14:00 PM
Modified by Joyce Kortman on 06/29/2010 09:41:20 AM
Modifled by Elizabeth Lyyski on 07/09/2010 09:00:21 AM
Modifled by Elizabeth Lyyskl on 07/09/2010 09:12:43 AM ™ 4 Coon
& r—é‘ & 'j jj'é) oD
H g2 Om. T i
Dol 759 & G - <o
=) /S - -
RRPe ~ GHFS~ SO0 . -, =®
2 1S Mmoo T .
nmope - G 75 -503T : go. 5%
=70 sG/m T /8
lote -1e/2 e —
-
-]
g390 4225



Board of Commissioners
Per Diem and Mileage Voucher

Commissioner; Philip Kuyers

For the month beginning June 01, 2010

Status: Submitted to Fiscal Services

E l‘D_a'te T : li Trim_e'_" . - Purpose ~ . Mileage | Per bi_efh
06/01/2010 | 03:00 PM-04:45PM | Parks & Rec Finance & Personnel Committee 20 $40.00
06/02/2010 | 04:00PM-05:45PM | Parks & Recreation Commission 20 $40.00
06/08/2010 | 01:30 PM-02:28PM | Board of Commissioners Meeting 20 $40.00
06/09/2010 §{ 12:00PM-02:00 PM | Ottawa County Economic Development Office Board (Qtrly) 14.0 $40.00
06/22/2010 ¢ 01:30PM- 02:04 PM | Board of Commissioners Meefing 20 $40.00

- 02:15PM - 0231 PM | Board of Commissioners Work Session 0 -
Total Per Biem: $200.00
Total Mileage: 220 $11.00
Total Voucher: $211.00
07/09/2010
Revision History
Created by Philip Kuyers on 06/01/2010 09:29:55 PM
Medified by Philip Kuyers on 06/02/2010 09:11:39 PM
Medifted by Philip Kuyers on 06/10/2010 06:52:51 AM
Modifled by Elizabeth Lyyski on 07/09/2010 09:02:37 AM
P yle £
e,\_é) € /V\_ - C“J
D oE I~ 73/ go gl =
22 —
jore = georo 1 T2 JEw =

j;‘l:)cﬁ.va




Board of Commissioners
Per Diem and Mileage Voucher

Commissioner: Roger Rycenga  For the month beginning June 01, 2010
Status: Submitted to Fiscal Services

[‘Jé’i_te.__, . Time - o X _ Puirpose - S L " | Miteage | Per Diem
06/07/2010 | 09:00 AM - 09:31 AM | Veterans' Affairs Committee 140 $4000
06/08/2010 | 12:45PM-12:55PM | Finance & Administration Commities o $40.00

- 01:30 PM - 02:28 PM | Board of Commissioners Meeting 14.0 -

06/09/2010 | 12:00 PM-02:00 PM | Ottawa County Economic Development Office Board (Qtrly) 10.0 $40.00
06/10/2010 | 09:30 AM - 10:12AM | Planning and Policy Commities 140 $40.00
06/22/2010 { 01:30 PM - 02:04 PM | Board of Commissioners Mesting 4.0 $40.00

- 02:16PM-02:31 PM | Board of Commisslonars Work Session 0 -
Total Per Diem: $200.00
Tofal Mileage: 66.0 $33.00
Total Voucher: $233.00
070972010
[ OD -2 O
Revision History

Created by Roger Rycenga on 07/08/2010 04:38:24 PM
Modifled by Elizabeth Lyyski on 07/09/2010 09:05:41 AM



Board of Commissioners
Per Diem and Mileage Voucher

Commissioner: Jane Ruiter  For the month beginning June 01, 2010
Status: Submitted to Fiscal Services

. Dats Time ' 1. o L Purpose - : . o 'Mileag'__e'r Per Diem
06/08/2010 } 01:30 PM-02:28 PM | Board of Commissioners Meeting 300 $40.00
06M10/2010 } 09:30 AM-10:12 AM | Planning and Policy Committee 300 $40.00
06/22/2010 | 01:30 PM-02:04 PM | Board of Commissioners Meeting 30.0 $40.00

- 02:15 PM - 02:31 PM | Board of Commissioners Work Session 0 -
Total Per Diem: $120.00

Total Mileage: 90.0 $45.00

Total Voucher: $165.00

07/09/2010
/oro— /oo
Revislon History
Created by Jane Ruiter on 06/11/2010 10:32:18 AM
Modified by Efizabeth Lyyskl on 07/09/2010 09:08:14 AM



Board of Commissioners
Per Diem and Mileage Voucher

Commissioner: Gordon Schrotenboer  For the month beginning June 01, 2010
Status: Submitted to Fiscal Services

CDate | mme . .o - S pupese |- Miledge | PerDiem
06/07/2010 | 09:00 AM -09:31 AM | Veterans' Affairs Committee 26.0 $40.00
06/08/2010 | 12:45PM-12:55PM | Finance & Adminisiration Cammittee 0 $40.00
- 01:30PM-02:28 PM | Board of Commissioners Meeting 26.0 .
06/10/2010 } 09:30 AM - 10:12AM | Planning and Policy Committes 2690 $40.00
0615/2010 | 09:30 AM-10:20 AM | Finance & Administration Commitiee 26.0 $40.00
06/22/2010 | 07:00 AM - 08:05 AM | Meet EOC & 911 Divectors - mileage only 0 -
- 10:45AM - 11:45 AM | Hagan retirement - mileage only 0 -
- 01:30 PM - 02:04 PM | Board of Commissioners Meeting 260 $40.00
- 02:17 PM-02:31 PM | Board of Commissioners Work Session 0 -
06/24/2010 [ 10:30 AM - 11:00 AM | WHTC Radio - mileage only 0 -
06/28/2010 | 12:01PM-01:20 PM | Macatawa Area Coordinating Councit Policy Board 4.0 $40.00
Total Per Dlem: $240.00
Total Mileage: 1340 $67.00
Total Voucher: $307.00
07/09/2010
fofo— /Do
Revision History

Created by Gordon Schrotenboer on 07/05/2010 12:28:48 PM
Modified by Elizabeth Lyyski on 07/09/2010 09:11:33 AM



Board of Commissioners
Per Diem and Mileage Voucher

Commissioner: Dennis Swartout  For the month beginning June 01, 2010
Status: Submitted to Fiscal Services

' _ .Da‘t‘e  Time ' _ ' Purpose _ . Mil_eage Per Diem
06/08/2010 { 12:45PM-12:55PM | Finance & Administration Committee 0 $40.00
- 01:30 PM - 02:28 PM | Board of Commissioners Meeting 26.0 -
06/10/2010 | 09:30 AM- 10:12AM | Planning and Policy Comniittee 26.0 $40.00
06/15/2010 | 08:30 AM - 10:20 AM | Finance & Administration Commitiee 26.0 $40.00
06/22/2010 | 01:30 PM-02:04 PM | Board of Commissioners Meeting 260 $40.00
- 02:15PM-02:31PM | Board of Commissioners Work Session 0 -
Total Per Diem: $160.00

Total Mileage: 104.0 $52.00

Total Voucher: $212.00

07/09/2010
[ f D~ (oilo
Revision History
Created by Elizabeth Lyyskl on 07/09/2010 09:12:43 AM



Action Request

Committee: Finance and Administration Committee

Meeting Date: 7/20/2010

Requesting Department: Fiscal Services

Submitted By: Bob Spaman

Agenda Item: Quarterly Financial Status Report

SUGGESTED MOTION:
To receive for information the Interim Financial Statement for General Fund, Mental Health and Public Health
as of June 30, 2010.

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

The reports are distributed in department level detail for the quarterly revenue and expenditure budgets and
actual activity. The activity is summarized at the end of each report to reflect the total revenues, total
expenditures, and fund balance.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

Total Cost: $0.00 | County Cost: $0.00 | Included in Budget: |[]Yes |X]No

If not included in budget, recommended funding source:

ACTION IS RELATED TO AN ACTIVITY WHICH ISs:

[ ] Mandated | X] Non-Mandated | [ ] New Activity
ACTION IS RELATED TO STRATEGIC PLAN:
Goal: #1

Objective: #1-6

ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION: | X Recommended | [ ] Not Recommended

County Administrator:

Digitally signed by Alan G. Vanderberg

A I a n G . Va n d e rbe rg DN: cn=Alan G. Vanderberg, c:us;‘:‘c.:umy of Ottawa, Office, rg

Reason: | am approving this docume
Date: 2010.07.15 13:59:54 -0400"

Committee/Governing/Advisory Board Approval Date:




GENERAL FUND (1010) - INTERIM STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

(with comparative actual amounts for the quarter ended June 30, 2009 and year ended December 31, 2009)

Revenues:
Taxes
Intergovernmental
Charges for services
Fines and forfeits
Interest on investments
Licenses and permits
Rental imcome
Other

Total revenues

Expenditures:
Current operations:
Legislative
Judicial
General governiment
Public safety
Public warks
Health and welfare
Community and economic development
Other governmental functions
Total expenditures

Revenues over expenditures

Other Financing Sources (Uses):

Transfers from other funds
Transfers to other funds

Total other financing scurces {uses)

Met change in fund balance

Fund balance, beginning of year

Fund balance, end of year

For the Quarter Ended June 30, 2010

2010
Actual 2009
Original Amended asa% Total at 2009
Budget Budget Actual of Budget  Variance 6/30/2009 Actual
$39,292,953 $39,292,953 £4,661,637 11.9%  ($34,631,316) 54,471,047 $40,532,402
4,467,497 4,586,401 1,306,004 28.5% {3,280,397) 1,516,685 4,485,655
9,106,981 9,018,981 4,367,222 48.4% (4,651,759) 4,287,930 5,899,480
979,800 979,800 517,253 52.8% (462,547} 425,280 1,000,406
526,400 526,400 473,062 89.9% (53,338) 332,288 241,526
253,525 253,525 164,733 65.0% (88,792) 168,903 248,054
3,152,369 3,168,558 1,381,296 43.6% (1,787,262) 1,168,903 2,657,536
359,812 558,182 255,884 45.8% (302,298) 110,445 312,324
58,139,337 58,384,800 13,127,090 22.5% (45,257,710} 12,481,480 55,377,383
530,254 530,254 276,361 52.1% 253,893 319,101 540,483
9,926,879 9,982,854 4,690,365 47.0% 5,292,489 4,793,773 9,943,059
15,816,801 15,851,871 1,175,958 45.3% 8,675,913 7,418,787 12,791,133
23,790,713 23,827,645 13,481,569 56.6% 10,346,076 13,024,756 23,512,373
466,500 466,500 98,627 21.1% 367,873 0 283,211
1,010,644 1,620,581 625,174 38.6% 995,407 511,368 1,336,871
641,711 645,914 274,518 42.5% 371,396 289,744 631,388
902,351 893,876 91,283 10.2% 802,593 75,988 149,627
53,685,353 53,819,495 26,713,855 49.6% 27,105,640 26,433,517 49,188,145
4,453,984 4,565,305 (13,586,765) (18,152,070) {13,952,037) 6,189,238
5,761,213 5,761,213 4,681,321 81.3% (1,079,892) 4,695,407 5,299,447
{10,662,181) (11,033,381) (6,881,973) 62.4% 4,151,408 {7,524,683)  (16,860,154)
(4,900,968) (5,272,168) (2,200,652) 41.7% 3,071,516 {2,829,276)  (11,560,707)
(446,984) {706,863) (15,787.417) (15,080,554) (16,781,313) (5,371,469)
16,712,957 16,712,957 16,712,957 0 22,084,426 22,084,426
$16,265,973 $16,006,094 $925,540 ($15,080,554) $5,303,113 $16,712,957
This schedule does not include aceruals and other adjustments compliant with Generally Accepted Accounting Principals. Consequently, the 08-hil-10
11:31 AM

Jund balance may be aversiated or understated.

i/Fiblgrigfst.xls



COUNTY OF OTTAWA
GENERAL FUND REVENUES - 1010
SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

07/08/10
10:16:20

TAF\BY001010re.xIs

% OF YTD ACTUAL
ORIGINAL BUDGET AMENDED YTD BUDGET {OVER)UNDER
ACTUAL BUDGET ADIMTS BUDGET ACTUAL COLLECTED/ AMENDED
DEPT NAME 2009 2010 2010 2010 2010 USED BUDGET
T3T0JCIRCUIT COURT $226,731 5243700 $0 3243700 $133,756 34.89% $109,944
1360|DISTRICT COGURT $2,889,338 $3,124,000 £0 $3,124,000 $1,571,725 50.31% $1,552.275
1361|DISTRICT COURT SCOA DRUG UT GRT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 M/A $0
1370|DRUG COURT $26,000 $0 $27.273 $27.273 $1,172 4.30% $26,101
1371|8CAO ADULT DRUG COURT GRANT $0 $0 $0 50 $0 N/A fo
1380|CC-STRATEGIC PLAN INITIATIVE $52,013 $0 $42,596 $42,596 81,750 4.41% $40,846
1480|PROBATE COURT $60,064 $66,989 $0 $66,985 £31,133 46.47% $35,856
1490| FAMILY COURT-JUVENILE SERVICES $124,703 $130,556 54,500 $135.056 £86,210 £3.83% $48,840
1492 | JUVENILE ACCOUNT. INCENT. $10,254 $0 £18,739 $18,73% $3,955 21.10% $14,784
1660|FAMILY COUNSELING SERVICE $23,505 $20,000 %0 $20,000 $9.465 47.33% $10,535
1910|ELECTIONS $22.910 $11,500 0 £11,500 $16,032 139.41% {54,532}
1920|CANVASSING BOARD $0 $100 ¢ 5100 30 0.00% $100
2010|FISCAL SERVICES $3,601,223 $3,038,130 ($33,000) $3,605,136 $1,738,792 48 23% §1,866,344
2120|BUDGET $0 $0 $C $0 30 N/A $0
2150{COUNTY CLERK $526,234 $618,500 50 $618,500 $273,697 44.25% $344,803
2250(EQUALIZATION $1,608 %100 $0 %100 $230 230.29% {5130)
2290|PROSECUTING ATTORNEY $176,10% $181,580 50 $181,580 $50,669 27.90% $130,911
2330| ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 30 $0 30 $0 $0 N/A $0
2360|REGISTER OF DEEDS $1,593,248 $1,365,200 30 $1,365,200 $£768,012 56.26% $597,188
2430|PROPERTY DES/MAPPING 30 30 30 30 $0 N/A %0
2450|SURVEY & REMONUMENTATION $33,594 $68,000 $23,858 391,858 ($50,467) -34.94% $142,325
2530|COUNTY TREASURER $38,246,217 $317,313,892 $50,000 $37,403,892 $1,476,445 3.95% $35,927,447
2570|COCPERATIVE EXTENSION $31,195 £7,800 316,776 $24 576 $8,724 35.50% 515,852
2590|GEOGRAFHIC INFORM. SYSTEM £96,98) $94,450 30 394,450 $76,413 80.90% $18.037
2651|8/G HUD. HUMAN SERVICE $63,268 $69,333 30 $69,333 $29.461 42.49% $35,872
2652|B/G HOLLAND HUMAN SERVICE £200,789 $223214 30 $223.214 $97,395 43.63% $125.819
2653|B/G FULTON STREET $67,679 $79,557 30 $79,557 $30,273 38.05% 549,284
2654|B/G GRAND HAVEN 50 30 30 30 $0 N/A $0
2655|B/G HOLLAND HEALTH FACILITY $200,302 $205,870 30 $205,870 $82 568 40.11% $123,302
2658|B/G GH HEALTH FACILITY $136,876 $153,727 30 $153,727 $68,808 44 .76% $84.919
2659|B/G COMM. MH FACILITY $231,194 $256,628 50 $256,628 $107,829 42.02% £148,759
2660|B/G COOPERSVILLE HUMAN SERVICE %0 30 30 30 $0 N/A $0
2665|B/G JUVENILE SERV COMPLEX $1,474,617 $1,561,164 10 $1,561,164 $687 660 44.05% $873.504
2667|B/G ADMIN. ANNEX £49,509 $344,697 %0 $344,697 5167913 48.73% $176,724
2668 |B/G FIA $236,386 $262,179 $16,189 $278,368 5110,403 19.66% £167,965
2750|DRAIN COMMISSION $26,123 $37,500 %0 $37,500 $12,180 12.48% $25,320
3020(SHERIFF $225,654 $183,028 $4,657 $5187,685 $73,463 16.14% £114,222
3100|WEMET OPERATIONS $2.944 $14,672 0 314,672 $0 0.00% $14,672
3110|C.OPS GEARGE TWN/JAMESTOWN $0 30 o 30 $0 N/A $0
3112|C.OPS GEORGETOWN TWP 30 50 o0 50 $0 N/A $0
3113|C.OPS HOLLAND/ W OTTAWA $55,026 $65,812 $0 $65,812 £21,218 31224% $44,594
3115 |CITY OF COOPERSVILLE $502,923 $532,162 $0 $532,162 $163,224 3067% 3368938
3120|CITY OF HUDSONVILLE §$552.304 $610,364 $0 $610,364 $201,336 3299%% £409,028
312G(ZONING ENFORCEMT COMM POLICING 30 £0 30 $0 30 N/A %0
3160|5.CAT. 30 $0 $0 £0 30 N/A 50
31 7¢|BLENDON/HOLL/ROBINSON/ZEELAND $42 296 $44 771 £0 $44,771 $22 400 5003% $22,37
320C|SHERIFF TRAINING 327,511 $30,000 $0 $30,000 $i3,239 44 13% $16,761
A25¢|CENTRAL DISPATCH $4,374,008 $4.412,196 $0 $4,412,196 $£4,405,341 99 84% $6,855
1310|MARINE SAFETY $210,789 141,821 $0 141,821 $0 0.00% $141,821
A510[JAIL $769,334 $875,773 $0 $875,773 $305,835 3452% $569,938
3540|LOCAL CORR ACADEMY GRANT %0 $0 %0 %0 $0 N/A hat)
3550|EXCELLING - CORR ENVIRONMENT GRT| 0 $0 $0 %0 $0 N/A fas)
4260|EMERGENCY SERVICES $62,277 $30,060 $0 $30,000 ($13,915) -16.38% $43,915
4261 |SHSGP - EXERCISE GRANT $0 $0 %0 10 $0 N/A 0
4262 |SOLUTION AREA PLANNER GRANT $93 854 $0 $10,500 $10,500 $6,745 54.24% £3,755
4263{HAZ-MAT RESPONSE TEAM 338,720 $25,055 $0 $29,055 ($0) 0.00% $29,055
4264 TRAINING GRANT $0 $0 %0 $0 $0 N/A 0
4265|HOMELAND SECURITY EQUIBMT GRANT $0 $60,000 $21,775 $81,775 $0 0.00% $31,775
60391JAIL HEALTH SERVICES $9,954 $18,367 $0 $18,367 (£898) -4.89% $19,265
6300|SUBSTANCE ABUSE $944,420 $1,000,944 $0 $1,000,944 $312,256 31.20% $683,688
0480 |MEDICAL EXAMINERS $14,460 $12,000 $1,600 $13,600 $8,584 63.12% $5,016
T210|PLANNING & TRANSPORTATION $25,007 0 £0 $0 $0 NA %0
7211|PLANNER - GRANTS $441 0 $0 $0 $16,000 NFA ($16,000)
7212{PROJECT IMPACT $o $0 $0 $0 $0 NIA 30
9300 | TRANSFERS IN CONTROL £5,299,447 $5,761,213 $0 $5,761,213 $4,681,321 81.26% $1,079,892
TOTFAL REVENUES 563,680,099 $63,900,550 $245,463 564,146,013 $17,808,411 27.76% $46,337,602




COUNTY OF OTTAWA
GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES - 1010
SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 34, 201¢

07/08/10
10:16:20
IAFABW0101 0sx xls

% OF YTD ACTUAL
ORIGINAL BUDGET AMENDED YTD BUDGET (OVER}UNDER
ACTUAL BUDGET ADIMTS BUDGET ACTUAL COLLECTED/  AMENDED
DEPT NAME 2009 2010 010 2010 2010 USED BUDGET
1010]COMMISSIONERS $539,272 $528,829 $0 $528,829 $275514 52.10% $253,315
1290{REAPPORTIONMENT/TAX ALLOC. $1,208 51,425 50 $1,425 $847 5944% 578
TOTAL LEGISLATIVE $540,480 $530,254 $0 $530,254 $276,361 52.12% $253,893
1310]|CIRCUIT COURT $2,129,696 $2,206,563 $2,400 $2,208,953 £978,958 44.32% 51,230,005
1360|DISTRICT COURT $6,043,707 $5,972.118 {$47,723) 55,924,395 £2,347,007 48.06% $3,077,388
1361]DISTRICT COURT SCOA DRUG CT GRT 50 50 50 $0 fo N/A 50
1370|DRUG TREATMT CRT PLAN GRANT 5902 50 $27,273 $27,273 511,718 42.97% 515,555
1371{5CAC ADULT DRUG COURT GRANT $0 50 50 $0 to NIA $0
1380|CC - STRATEGIC PLAN INITIATIVE $50,679 $0 £42,596 $42,596 £34,256 30.42% £8,340
1480 |PROBATE COURT $773,901 $805,344 $2,193 $807,537 $366,472 45.38% $441,065
1490 |[FAMILY COURT-JUVENILE SERVICES £826,102 $818,088 58416 $826,504 £394,308 47.71% $432,196
1491{FAMILY COURT-TREATMENT 50 hie) 50 $0 $0 N/A 50
1492 JUVENILE ACCOUNT. INCENT. $11,354 $0 $20,820 $20,820 $5,521 26.52% $15,299
1520]ADULT PROBATION $64,621 $78,101 $0 £78,101 $36,281 46.45% 541,820
1660{FAMILY COUNSELING SERVICE £38,530 £35,645 so $£35,645 58,485 23.80% £27,160
1670{JURY BOARD $3,530 $11,020 $0 $11,020 $7,361 66.80% $3,659
TOTAL JUDICIAL $9,943,062 $9,926,879 $55,975 59,982,854 $4,690,367 46.98% $5,292,487
1910]ELECTIONS 576,813 $265,168 ($13,066) $252,102 $75,844 30.08% $176,258
1920{CANVASSING BOARD £0 $6,000 %0 $6,000 $2,332 38.87% $3,668
2010{FISCAL SERVICES $1,277,387 51,201,973 543,370 $1,245343 $644,928 51.79% $600,415
2020|AUDITING 50 50 50 30 %0 NIA to
2100{CORPORATE COUNSEL $212,297 $211,735 10 $211,735 $116,563 55.05% $95,172
2120|BUDGET $0 50 $0 50 30 NIA 50
2150|COUNTY CLERK 51,674,809 $£,630,524 50 $1,630,524 $782,331 47.98% $848,193
2230|ADMINISTRATOR $427,489 455,119 £0 £455,119 $204,120 44.85% 5250,999
2250|EQUALIZATION $1,026,795 $10,019,446 $0 $1,019,446 $494,413 48.50% $525,033
2260|HUMAN RESOURCES $553,385 $563,197 $39,000 $602,197 $281,800 46.80% $320,397
2290|PROGSECUTING ATTORNEY $3,204,687 $3,314,218 50 $3,314.218 51,583,433 47.78% £1,730,785
2330| ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 50 50 $0 50 50 N/A 56
2360|REGISTER OF DEEDS $665,013 $663,726 %0 $663,726 5328,713 49.53% $£335,013
2430|PROGPERTY DES/MAPPING 50 50 0 50 $0 NIA 50
2450ISURVEY & REMONUMENTATION $349,932 $160,732 (568,674) £92,058 $10,046 10.91% $82,0i2
2470{PLAT BOARD 474 $2,731 %0 £2,731 5743 27.21% $1,988
2530|COUNTY TREASURER $8467,806 $884,429 50 $884,429 $373,081 42 18% £511,348
2570(COOPERATIVE EXTENSION 5538910 $366,478 518,251 $£384,729 $166,892 43.38% $217,837
25%0|GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEMS $486,371 $505,095 ] $505,095 $243,294 48.17% $261,801
2610(BUILDING AUTHORITY-ADMIN. $866 $2,250 $0 $2,250 50 0.00% $2,250
2651|B/G HUD. HUMAN SERVICE £§70,010 $178,555 50 $178,555 $72,677 40.70% £105,878
2652|B/G HOLLAND HUMAN SERVICE $184,246 $198,867 £0 £198,867 $85,323 42.90% $113,544
2653 |B/G FULTON STREET $63,005 $71,141 50 571,141 $26,104 36.69% 545,037
2654 |B/G GRAND HAVEN $703,837 $700,572 $0 $700,572 $267,40] 38.17% $433,171
2655|B/G HOLLAND HEALTH FACILITY $203,597 $205,064 S0 £205,664 $80,979 39.37% $124,685
2656|B/G HOLLAND DISTCT $224.700 §225,405 50 £225,405 $82,995 36.82% £142,410
2657|B/G JAIL 0 %0 LH $0 $0 N/A %0
2658(B/G GH HEALTH FACILITY 565,869 $79,671 30 $79,671 $31,824 30.94% $47.847
2659|B/G COMM, MH FACILITY $184,892 $201,961 50 $201,951 580,619 39.92% $121,342
2660|B/G COOPERSVILLE $34,828 $29,843 50 $29,843 $10,273 34.42% 19,570
2661(B/G EMERG SERV $1,881 $3,700 50 $3,700 5719 19.43% $2,981
2662 |B/G COMM. HAVEN $0 $0 $0 £0 30 N/A $0
2664 (B/G 4TH & CLINTON $26,263 $0 $0 $0 $i57 N/A 3157
2665|B/G JUVENILE SERV COMPLEX $908,282 $946,126 $0 $946,126 $378,858 40.04% $567,268
2666 |B/G 434 FRANKLIN 0 50 50 10 $0 N/A ]
2667|B/G ADMIN. ANNEX $700,329 $702,546 (52,377 $700,169 $291,172 41.59% $408,997
2668|B/G FIA $286,265 $324,993 518,566 $343,559 $126,608 36.85% $£216,951
2750|DRAIN COMMISSION $644,777 £665,020 s0 $665,020 $326,717 49.13% $338,303
2800(S0IL & WATER CONSERV $28,596 $29.916 50 $29,916 $5,000 16.71% $24,916
TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT $15,794,411 $15,816,801 $35,070 515,851,871 87,175,959 45.27% 38,675,912




COUNTY OF OTTAWA
GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES - 1010
SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

07/08/10
10:16:20

AFBA001010ex.xls

% QF YTD ACTUAL
ORIGINAL BUDGET AMENDED YTD BUDGET (GVER)UNDER
ACTUAL BUDGET ADIMTS BUDGET ACTUAL COLLECTEDY  AMENDED
DEPT NAME 2009 2910 2910 2010 2010 USED BUDGET
3020|SHERIFF $8,158,446 $8,332,240 $4,657 $8,336,897 53,883,508 46.58% £4,453,389
3100 WEMET OPERATIONS $620,976 $642,891 $0 $642,891 $330,388 51.39% $312,503
3112|C.O.P.S. GEORGETOWN TWP 50 $0 S0 50 30 NFA $0
3113|C.O.P.5. HOLLANDY W OTTAWA $82,128 £98,728 50 398,728 $44,442 45.01% $54,286
3119|CITY OF COOPERSVILLE $502,923 $532,162 $0 $532,162 $242,672 45 60% $289,490
3120{CITY OF HUDSONVILLE $552,304 $610,364 30 $610,364 $297.848 48.80% $312,516
3130{ZONING ENFORCEMT COMM POLICING $0 $0 s0 50 50 N/A 30
3160|S.CAT. 50 50 50 50 50 N/ 50
3170| BLENDON/HOLL/ROBINSON/ZEELAND 585,965 $80,766 50 $94,766 $43,279 47.68% $47 487
3200{SHERIFF TRAINING 327,511 $30,000 %0 $30,000 $10,656 35.52% $19,344
3250|CENTRAL DISPATCH £4,369,930 $4,412,396 50 $4,412,396 $4,383,714 499.35% $28,682
3319|MARINE SAFETY $328,975 $220,874 50 $220,874 $110,785 50.16% $110,089
3510]JAIL $7,638,115 57,993,460 $0 $7,993,460 $3,733,724 46.71% $4,259,736
3540|LOCAL CORR ACADEMY GRANT $0 50 30 $0 $0 N/A £0
3550|EXCELLING - CORR ENVIRONMENT GR1 t0 50 $o $0 $0 N/A 0
4260 |EMERGENCY SERVICES $305,573 $309,896 $0 $309,895 £154,986 50.01% $154,910
4262 (SOLUTION AREA PLANNER GRANT $92,054 hH 510,500 £10,500 $19,251 183.34% ($8,751)
4263|HAZ-MAT RESPONSE TEAM $74,892 $58,046 $0 $58,046 $29,090 50.12% $28,956
4264| TRATNING GRANT jul fo $0 %0 t0 N/A £0
4265 HOMELAND SECURITY EQUIPMENT GR £0 $60,000 $21,775 £81,775 $24,463 2692% $57,312
4300 ANIMAL CONTROL $372,576 $398,890 %0 $398,890 $172,764 43.31% $226,126
TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY §23,512,368 $23,790,713 $36,032 $13,827,645 813,481,570 56.58% $10,346,075
4450|DRAIN ASSESSMENTS $283,210 $466,500 50 $466,500 £98,627 21.14% $367,873
4490|ROAD COMMISSION 50 %0 S0 $0 0 N/A §0
TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS $283,210 $466,500 50 $466,500 598,627 21.14% $367,873
6039[FAIL HEALTH SERVICES $627,250 5866,125 $8,837 $874,062 $206,728 33.91% $578,234
6300|SUBSTANCE ABUSE 407,929 $432,472 50 $432,472 $174,355 40.32% 5258117
6480 MEDICAL EXAMINERS $251,513 $256,547 £1,600 £258,147 $120,762 46.78% $137,385
6810)VETERANS BURIAL $50,178 $55,000 $0 $55,000 $33.330 60.60% $21.670
6890|SOILDERS & SAILORS RELIEF 50 $0 50 $0 0 N/A $0
TOTAL HEALTH ANDWELFARE $1,336,870 51,610,144 310,437 $1,620,581 $625,175 38.58% £995,406
7210|PLANNING & TRANSPORTATICN $24,573 %0 $0 $0 %0 N/A 50
7211|PLANNER - GRANTS $600,397 $635,778 54,203 $639,981 $274,518 42.89% $365,463
7212|ROAD SALT MANAGEMENT PLAN %6,018 $£5,933 $0 $5,933 £0 0.00% $5,933
TOTAL COMMUNITY & ECON DEV $631,388 641,711 $4,203 5045,914 $274,518 42.50% 371,396
8650|INSURANCE $149,627 $119,489 $6,808 £126,297 $91,283 71.28% $£35,014
8900 |CONTINGENCY $0 $766,592 {$6,808) $759,784 $0 0.00% $759,784
9010|EQUIPMENT POOCL 50 516,270 {38,475) $7,795 $0 0.00% $7,795
TOTAL OTHER $149,627 $902,351 (38,475) $593,876 $91,283 10.21% $802,593
9650|OPERATING TRANS OUT-INTERNAL $16,860,154 $10,662,181 $371,200 $11,033,381 $6,881,973 62.37% $4,151,408
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 569,051,570 $64,547,534 3$505,342 564,852,876 $33,595,833 51.80% $31,257,043
TOTAL REVENUES $63,680,099 563,900,550 $245,463 $64,146,013 $17,808,411 27.76% $46,337,602
FUND BALANCE <USE> ($5,371,471) ($446,984) (5259,879) (3706,863) {515,787,422) 515,080,559




COUNTY OF OTTAWA 07/08/10
HEALTH REVENUE - 2210 10:29:48
NINE MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2010 [ARBN02210re x1s
% OF YTD ACTUAL
ORIGINAL BUDGET AMENDED YTD BUDGET (OVER) UNDER
ACTUAL BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS BUDGET ACTUAL COLLECTED/ AMENDED
DEPT NAME 2009 2010 2010 2010 2010 USED BUDGET
6010 JAGENCY SUPPORT $5.815,276 $5,456,073 $6,310 $5,462,383 $3,644,922 66.73% $1,817,461
6011 [PUBLIC HLTH PREPAREDNESS $182,258 $182,258 $0 $182,258 5110,024 60.37% $72,234
6013 |PHP - SURVEILLANCE $2,354 $o $20,400 $20,400 $17,288 84.74% 3,112
6016 |PHP - SURVEILLANCE $0 $o $506,578 $506,578 $137,003 27.04% $369,575
6017 (PANDEMIC INFLUENZA $13,055 $0 $283,272 $283.272 $198,383 70.03% $84,889
6020 {ENVIRCNMENTAL HLTH FIELD SERYV| 3319910 $379,442 $5,000 $384,442 $225,561 58.67% $158,882
6021 |ENVIRONMENTAL FOOD SERVICE $359,711 $339,630 3o $339,630 §330,011 97.17% $9.619
6031 |HEARING/ VISION $37,582 $23,000 $0 $23,000 $10 0.04% $22,990
6032 |SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL 30 $0 $10,400 $10,400 $2,080 20.00% $8,320
6033 |COMMUNITY HEALTH PROMOTION $34,014 $0 $65,643 $65,643 $19.452 29.63% 346,191
6034 |TOBACCO REDUCTION $24,549 1o $25,000 $25,000 $16.6604 66.66% 38,336
6039 |JAIL HEALTH SERVICES $16,221 $0 $0 30 %0 N/A g0
6042 |FAMILY PLANNING $575,232 $581,122 (561,357) $519,765 $310,665 59.77% $209,100
6043 |DENTAL GRANT $o $0 $32,934 $32,934 $30,498 92.60% $2.436
6044 |IMMUNIZATION CLINIC $1,067,243 $1,600,229 ($300,000)]  $1,300,229 $675,980 51.9%% $624,249
6045 |HEALTHY CHILDREN'S CONTRACT $195,258 $202,829 $0 $202,829 §121,165 39.74% $81,664
6046 |LCC -CHOOSE $35,019 $28,790 ($11,793) $16,997 $12,205 71.81% $4,792
6047 |EPSDT SCREENING-WELL CHILD 3482 30 $0 $0 30 N/A $0
6048 |TOBACCO COMMUNITY/ AWARE $59,686 357,210 ($16,892) 140,318 $22,617 56.10% $17,701
6049 |SUBSTANCE ABUSE PREVENTION $5,316 30 $55,282 $55,282 $37,735 68.26% 517,547
6050 |CHILDRN'S SPECIAL HEALTH $312,514 $272,129 $5,000 $277,129 $147,124 53.09% $130,005
6052 |EARLY ON $71.770 $48,991 $0 348,991 $23,482 47.93% $25,509
6053 |MATERNAL/INFANT SUPPT SERV $283,568 $387,172 $3,468 $390,640 $157,135 40.22% $233,505
6055 |AIDS/STD $19.384 $17,756 $0 $17,756 $13,604 76.96% $4,092
6058 |PNC ENROLL/COORDINATION $65,524 $17,500 $300 $17,800 331,342 176.08% (813,542)
6059 |[COMMUNICABLE DISEASE $9.581 $1.424 30 $1.424 $290 20.33% $1,135
6060 JPRENATAL EDUCATION $0 $0 $0 50 30 N/A $0
6061 [RESTRICTED BONATIONS $3.410 $3.820 $1,677 $5.497 $5,497 160.00% (30)
6310 [HEALTH EDUCATION 336,607 $35,833 $14,500 $50,333 $24,396 48.47% $25,937
6311 |WELLNESS PROGRAM $60 $0 $185 $185 $185 100.00% 30
TOTAL REVENUE $9,545,584 $9,635,208 3645907  $10,28L,115 $6,315,377 61.43% $3,965,738




COUNTY OF OTTAWA 07/08/10
HEALTH EXPENDITURES - 2210 10:29:48
NINE MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2010 LARBW02210ex xlIs
% OF YTD ACTUAL

ORIGINAL BUDGET AMENDED YTD BUDGET (OVER) UNDER

DEPARTMENT ACTUAL BUDGET  ADJUSTMENTS  BUDGET ACTUAL  COLLECTED/  AMENDED
DEPT NAME 2009 2010 2010 2010 2010 USED BUDGET

6010 |AGENCY SUPPORT $953,110 $980,437 $32,799 31,013,236 $696,246 68.72% $316,9%0
6011 |PUBLIC HEALTH PREPAREDNESS $115,676 $118,905 {$233) $118,672 $93,851 79.08% $24,821
6012 [ACCOUNTING/ MIS $956,164 $921,922 $2,156 $924,078 $694,222 75.13% $229 856
6013 |[PHP - SURVIELLANCE $2,354 $0 $20,400 $20,400 $11,127 54.54% $9.273
6014 |PHP - COMMUNICATION & [T 30 30 30 $0 $0 N/A %0
6015 [PHP - RISK COMMUNICATION $19,505 $22,593 $0 $22,593 $0 0.00% $22,593
6016 |PHP - EDUCATION & TRAINING $0 50 $444,514 $444,514 $129,042 29.03% $315472
6017 |PANDEMIC INFLUENZA $12,871 $0 $235,348 $235,348 $169,495 72.02% $65,853
6020 |ENVIRONMENTAL HLTH FIELD SERV $561,491 $625,565 $4,837 $630,402 $419,632 66.57% $210,770
6021 |ENVIRONMENTAL FOOD SERVICE $567,814 $610,304 $205 $610,509 $415,603 68.07% $194,906
6030 |DENTAL $0 $0 %0 $0 50 N/A $0
6031 |VISION $285,721 $286,922 $15.430 $302,352 $216,803 71.71% $85,549
6032 |HEARING $0 $0 $10,400 $10,400 $3293 31.66% $7,107
6033 |COMMUNITY HEALTH PROMOTION $34,014 $0 $65,644 $65,644 $23,222 35.38% $42,422
6034 |TOBACCO REDUCTION $24,549 $0 $25,000 $25,000 $17,534 70.14% $7,466
6035 |EPIDEMIOLOGY $302 $0 $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
6039 [JAIL HEALTH SERVICES $268,752 $0 $0 50 $0 N/A $0
6040 [SCOLIOSIS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 N/A 30
6041 INURSING SUPERVISION $664,835 $692,806 ($9,227) $683,579 $470,175 68.78% $213,404
6042 |FAMILY PLANNING $770,346 $854,838 ($13,785) $841,053 $524,630 62.38% $316,423
6043 |DENTAL GRANT $0 50 $32,934 $32,934 $22,802 69.51% $10,042
6044 |IMMUNIZATION CLINIC $1,243,420 $1,750,697 ($299,927) $1,450,770 $801,442 55.24% $649,328
6045 |HEALTH CHILDREN'S CONTRACT $409,937 $381,114 $10,120 $391,234 $259,564 66.35% $131,670
6046 |LCC - CHOOSE $34,969 $28,790 ($11,793) $16,997 311,620 68.37% $5,377
6047 |EPSDT SCREENING - WELL CHILD $482 50 $0 $0 30 N/A $0
6048 |TOBACCO COMMUNITY/AWARENESS $59,581 $57,098 ($16,780) $40,318 $24,985 61.97% $15,333
6045 |SUBSTANCE ABUSE PREVENTION $120,288 $0 $55,282 $55,282 $42,189 76.32% $13,003
6050 |CHILDRENS SPECIAL HEALTH CARE $331,836 $362,182 $22,941 $385,123 $260,031 67.52% $125,092
6052 |EARLY ON $112,374 $61,240 $4,309 $65,549 $52,411 79.96% $13,138
6053 |MATERNAL/NFANT SUPPORT $872,894 $817,394 $4,940 $822,334 $561,009 68.22% $261,325
6055 |AIDS/STD $309,478 $361,357 ($39,171) $322,186 $212,323 65.90% $109,863

6058 |[PNC-ENROLL/COORDINATION $39,630 $14,289 $305 $14,504 $17,606 120.64% ($3,012)
6059 |COMMUNICABLE DISEASE $331,729 $356,063 $3 $356,066 $245,295 68.89% $110,771
6060 |PRENATAL EDUCATION $0 30 $0 50 $0 N/A $0
606! |RESTRICTED DONATIONS $3,409 $3,820 $1,677 $5,497 $1,183 2153% $4,314
6310 |[HEALTH EDUCATION $225,680 $236,180 (815,507) $220.673 $143,149 64.87% $77,524
6311 |WELLNESS PROGRAM $223,648 $183,218 ($15,023) $168,195 $110,551 65.73% $57,644
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $9,556,860 $9,727,734 $567,798  $10,295,532 $6,651,126 64.60% $3,644,406
TOTAL REVENUES $9,545,584 $9,635,208 $645907  $10.281,115 $6,315,377 61.43% $3.965,738

FUND BALANCE <USE> ($11,276) (892,526) $78,109 ($14,417) ($335,749) $321,332



COUNTY OF OTTAWA
MENTAL HEALTH REVENUE - 2220
NINE MONTHS ENDING JUNE 39, 2010

07/08/10
10:37:47

I\F\BY002220re.xis

% OF YTD ACTUAL
ORIGINAL BUDGET AMENDED YTD BUDGET (OVER) UNDER
SUB- ACTUAL BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS BUDGET ACTUAL COLLECTEDY AMENDED
DEPT DEPT NAME 2009 2010 2010 2010 2010 USED BUDGET
6491 0363 [MT. PLEASANT CENTER §I51,051 $25 560 $21,675 $47,235 50 0.00% $47.2335
6491 1240 |DD CLINICAL SUPPORT £689,062 $827,360 $55,350 $882,710 $214,960 24.35% $667.750
6491 1245 |DD OBRA SCREENING $49.991 861,242 $13,950 §75,192 $39,734 52.84% $35,458
6491 1347 |DD WORK ACTIVITIES $2,583.200 $2,271,946 $52,815 $2,324,761 $1,278,075 54.98% 51,046,686
6491 1349 {DD SUPPORTED EMPLOYMENT $477.440 $1,706,558 517,403 $1,723,961 $1,225412 71.08% $498,549
6491 1357 |DD COMMUN. BASED EXPERIENC] $3,383,663 $2,532,805 $69,500 $2,602,305 $1,355,073 52.07% $1,247,232
6491 1338 |DD KANDU SUPP EMPLOYMENT $20,649 $23,739 30 $23,739 $9,801 41.29% 513,938
6491 1440 |DD RESPITE CARE $242,887 $396,029 $68,900 $464,929 $64,329 13.84% 5400,600
649 1441 |DD RES FOSTER CARE-CHILD $1,020 $0 3525 §525 3428 81.59% §97
6491 1442 |DD CHILDREN'S WAIVER §919,194 $813,540 ($13,000) $800,540 $502,486 62.77% $298,054
6491 1443 |DD RES.SERV. - S.LL. $0 50 50 $0 30 N/A $0
6491 1451 |DD RES. SERV-FELCH AIS 50 $0 50 $0 30 N/A $0
6491 1452 |DD RES, SERV-PIERCE AIS $0 80 $0 50 30 N/A $0
6491 1453 |DD RES. SERV-WAVERLY AIS $0 50 50 $0 30 N/A §0
6491 1454 |DD RES. SERV-40TH ST CLF $1,161,795 51,126,573 50 $1,126,573 $605,055 53.71% §521,518
6491 1455 |DD RES. SERV-OTHER RESIDENT § $745,990 $796,916 $550 $797,466 $375,042 47.03% $422,424
6491 1436 |DD RES. SERV. LEGION CT. AIS $0 30 50 $0 30 N/A 50
6491 1457 |DD RES. SERV-SETTLERS ROAD $0 30 50 50 30 N/A $0
6491 1459 DD RES. SERY-MAGNOLIA DRIVE 50 30 30 30 $0 N/A $0
6491 1460 (DD WAIVER RESIDENTIAL 37,581,117 $8,699,481 ($80,000) $8,619,48] 54,279,567 49.65% $4,339.914
6491 146t |DD RES. SERV.- FERRIS STREET $0 30 30 50 30 NiA 30
6491 1462 |NON-WAIVER RESIDENTIAL 8320 50 50 $0 30 N/A 30
6491 5400 |TRAINING $240 $0 $377 $377 $524 139.05% (8147)
6491 5401 |GROUP HOME TRAINING $164,793 $167.316 $0 $167,316 $1,860 1.11% $165,456
6491 5510 |DD CLIENT SVC MANAGEMENT $1,407,294 $1,493,406 ($22,37%) 51,471,028 $1,010455 68.69% $460,573
6491 5514 |RES. CLIENT SERV MGT-CLF $33,379 $25,897 $0 $25,897 $20,450 78.97% §5,447
6491 5522 |CHILD CASE MANAGEMENT $240,460 3442696 $40,000 $482,696 $232,259 48.12% 5250437
6492 5511 |CHILD CASE MANAGEMENT $83,687 $104,040 $0 $104,040 $45,200 43.44% 358,841
6492 5540 |NURSING HOME REVIEW $9,783 $18,829 $0 518,829 $5,977 31.74% $12,852
6492 5541 [HUD LEASING ASSISTANCE GRAN $224,387 $234,619 30 $234,619 $121,780 51.91% $112,839
6493 0361 [KALAMAZOO PSYCH HOSPITAL $19,581 $63,547 ($10,000) $53,547 $o 0.00% $53,547
6493 3240 |MIADULT EMERGENCY SERVICE $736,928 $847,109 $52,963 $900,072 $435,791 48.42% $464,281
6493 3241 |MIADULT ACCESS CENTER 30 %0 $3,560 $3,560 5145997 4101.04% (5142,437)
6493 3242 |MEDICATION CLINIC $966,218 $0 $32,915 $32.915 540,537 123.16% ($7,622)
6493 3243 |MIADULT QUTPATIENT $122,290 $87,335 $1,000 $88,335 33,371 3.82% 584,964
6493 3244 |MIADULT GRAND HAVEN - MDT $508,299 $1,638,808 ($72,595) $1,566,213 $748,974 47.82% §817.239
6493 3245 |M1ADLT QUTPT COMM SUPPORT $801,242 5c $0 30 $6,190 N/A (86,190}
6493 3246 |MIADLT OLDER ADULTS $136,438 $248,136 $46,900 $295,036 5108676 36.83% $186,360
6493 3247 |MIADLT VOC.REHABILITATION $89,088 $97,536 $0 $97,536 $0 0.00% $97,536
6493 3248 |MI ADULT-SPANISH QUTREACH 30 $0 $0 $0 $0 N/A 50
6493 3249 |ASSERTY COMM TREATMT-SOUT $942,179 $1,052,930 $10,150 $1,063,080 $461,076 43.37% $602,004
6493 3252 |ASSERTV COMM TREATMT-NORT] $20,795 $16,186 $0 $16,186 $925 3.71% 315,261
6493 3254 |MIADULT-MDT HOLLAND $504,689 $1,792,302 $93,100 $1,885,402 51,284,263 68.12% $601,139
6493 3255 |OBRA ACTIVE TREATMENT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 N/A £0
6493 3343 |NEW HOPE HOUSE 30 50 $0 30 $0 N/A 30
6493 3344 [SOUTH COUNTY CLUBHOUSE $672,976 $748,989 36,095 $755,084 $324,199 42.94% $430,885
6493 3345 |MIDAY TREATMENT/KANDU $0 50 $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
6493 3346 |MIPEER OPERATED SERVICES $74,08] $82,273 $0 $82,273 $0 0.00% $82,273
6493 3347 |MISUPPORTED IND. LIVING 30 $0 $0 $0 50 N/A $0
6493 3348 |MIKANDU SUPPORTED EMPLOY $44,145 $39,803 50 $39,803 $55,290 138.51% ($15,487)
6493 3349 [MIADULT SUPPORTED EMPLOY $44,419 hig $0 30 $0 N/A $0
6493 3450 |MIRIVER VIEW RTC $663,514 30 s0 30 (53,359) N/A $3,359
6493 3451 |MIHOSPITALS $189,404 $220,467 $1,050 $221,517 $139,089 62.79% 582,428
6493 3452 |MIROBERT BROWN CENTER $674,687 $0 $0 50 to N/A $0
6493 3453 |OTHER CRISIS RESIDENTIAL $15,333 $733,700 (524,500) $709,200 $318,153 44.86% $391,047
6493 3456 |OTHER HOSPITALS-MI ADULT $0 $0 80 30 $0 N/A $0
6493 3457 |HACKELY HOSPITAL $943,194 $1,027,059 $16,874 $1,043,933 $455,499 43.63% $588,434
6493 3458 |PINE REST §0 $0 30 50 50 N/A $0
6493 3459 |ADULT ALTERNATIVE RESIDENT] $679,473 $972,184 375 3972,259 $576,i70 59.26% $396,089




COUNTY OF OTTAWA 07/08/10
MENTAL HEALTH REVENUE - 2220 10:37:47
NINE MONTHS ENDING JUNE 20, 2010 IAF\BWO2220re xls
% OF YTD ACTUAL
ORIGINAL BUDGET AMENDED YTD BUDGET (OVER) UNDER
SUB- ACTUAL BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS BUDGET ACTUAL COLLECTED/ AMENDED
DEPT DEPT NAME 2009 2010 2010 2010 2010 USED BUDGET
6493 5515 |COMM SUPPORT CASE MGT $703,184 $9,207 30 $9,207 (8174} -1.89% $9,381
6493 5516 (CASE MGMT - OLDER ADULTS 368,113 $48,109 $500 $48,609 527,888 57.3T% $20,721
6493 5519 [MINORITY SERVICES-CASE MGT $0 30 $0 30 80 N/A 50
6494 4243 {MI CHILD QUTPATIENT 5145461 $140,023 {$23,636) 116,387 $48,869 41.99% $67,518
6494 4244 |HOME BASED SERVICES $363,321 $419,940 811,386 $431,326 $158,525 36.75% $272,801
6494 4245 {EL CENTRO $120,068 $487,124 30 5487124 $185,580 38.10% $301,544
6494 4247 JEMOTIONAL IMPAIRED 5173 50 50 30 $152 N/A (8152)
6494 4450 |MI CRISIS RESIDENTIAL $637 $4,222 $0 $4,222 $9738 23.16% $3,244
6494 4451 |MI CHILD RESPITE SERVICES $71,043 $103,094 $23.017 $126,111 $25,401 20.14% £100,710
6494 4472 |LOCAL INPATIENT $224,274 213,217 31,636 $214,853 $113.218 52.70% $101,635
6494 5800 JPREVENTION.INDIRECT $3,405 50 $0 30 $0 N/A $0
6494 5801 {PREVENTION-DIRECT §0 30 50 $0 50 N/A $0
6495 5020 |MH ADMINISTRATION $614,116 $601,410 $1,35% $602,769 $524,187 86.96% $78,582
6495 5021 {ADM. LIFE SUPPORT SERV. $0 $0 $0 30 $0 N/A 30
6495 5022 |QUALITY IMPROVEMENT $4,253 $3,375 ($3,375) 30 $0 N/A 50
6495 5024 |OFFICE-COMM RELATIONS §0 50 $0 $0 $0 N/A 50
6493 5025 {RECEIVABLES/BILLING $630 £0 30 30 50 N/A $0
6493 5026 {FINANCE 30 $0 §19 819 518 95.79% 51
6495 5027 {ALLOCATED COSTS 30 $0 50 50 30 N/A $0
6495 5028 DIVISION DIRECTORS $301 $0 $0 $0 $0 NIA $0
6493 5029 {MCO ADMINISTRATION $301 $0 $0 $0 50 N/A $0
6495 5030 |MEDICAL RECORDS $0 $0 $3,725 $3,725 $2,878 77.25% 5847
TOTAL REVENUES $31,739,654 $33,466,637 $397,885 $33,864,522 $17,576,827 51.90% $16,287,695




COUNTY OF OTTAWA
MENTAL HEALTH EXPENDITURES - 2220
NINE MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2010

07/08/10
10:37:47

[AFBW002220ex. xls

% OF ¥TD ACTUAL
ORIGINAL BUDGET AMENDED YTD BUDGET  (OVER)UNDER
SUB- ACTUAL BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS  BUDGET ACTUAL  COLLECTED/  AMENDED

DEFT___ DEPT NAME 2009 2010 2010 2010 2010 USED BUDGET
6491 | 0363 |MT.PLEASANT CENTER 174,636 $30,960 521,675 $52,635 ($8,830) -16.78% $61,465
6491 1240 |DD CLINICAL SUPPORT $520,050 $631,099 $13,262 $644,361 $476,522 73.95% $167,839
6491 1245 |DD OBRA SCREENING $47,116 $56,200 $14,250 $70,450 $41,699 59.19% $28,751
6491 1347 (DD WORK ACTIVITIES $2402669 | $2,075433 $248,300 $2323,733 [ 51,539,192 66.24% 784,541
6491 1349 |DD SUPPORTED EMPLOYMENT $349,006 [ $1,292,746 @se858n  $1,224,164 $883,228 72.15% $340,936
6491 1357 |DD COMMUNITY BASED EXPERIENCE|  $2,662911 | $1,950,697 (824.931)| 1925766 | $1,378,023 71.56% §547,743
6491 1358 |DD KANDU SUPPORTED EMPLOYMT §19,454 $22,000 $2,365 $24,365 $13,289 54.54% $11,076
6491 1440 |DD RESPITE CARE $232,460 $300,000 $73215 $373,215 $135,523 36.31% $237,692
6491 1441 |DD RES FOSTER CARE-CHILD $961 50 5625 $625 $318 50.80% $307
6491 1442 |DD CHILDREN'S WAIVER $819,932 $753,950 $0 $753,950 $495,021 65.66% $258,929
6491 1443 |DD RES.SERV.-S.IL. $0 $0 $0 $0 50 N/A $0
6491 1454 |DD RES. SERV-40TH ST CLF $1,095340 | $1,044,054 (87,200  $1,036,85 $659,103 63.57% $377,751
6491 1455 |DD RES. SERV-OTHER RES SETTING $702,834 §718,544 (826,115) $712.429 $438,149 61.50% $274,280
6491 1460 |DD WAIVER RESIDENTIAL $7,122,120 | 58,040,020 ($148,679)| 57,891,341 | $4,872,782 61.75% $3,018,559
6491 1462 |NON-WAIVER RESIDENTIAL $0 50 50 50 50 N/A $0
6491 5400 [TRAINING $36,713 $34,837 $6,516 $41,353 529,243 70.72% $12,110
6491 5401 [GROUP HOME TRAINING $158,096 157,851 $29,877 $187,728 $140,640 74.92% $47,088
6491 5510 [DD CLIENT SVC MANAGEMENT $1,063,214 | $1,138997 (28,174 $1,110,823 $803,246 72.31% $307,577
6491 5514 DD RESID CLIENT SVC MGT-CLF $31,448 $24,000 $10,000 $34,000 $20,399 £0.00% $13,601
6491 | 5522 |CHILD CASE MANAGEMENT $217,630 $336,240 ($77,078) $259,162 $141,247 54.50% $117,915
6492 | 5511 |HUDLEASING GRANT 3 $75,756 $97,145 $583 $97,728 $66,486 68.03% $31,242
6492 | 5540 [NUSING HOME REVIEW $8,599 $17,578 5146 $17,724 $8,106 45.73% $9,618
6492 | 5541 [HUDLEASING ASSISTANCE $217,062 $219,048 $1918 $220,966 $176,070 79.68% $44,896
6493 | 0361 [KALAMAZOO PSYCH HOSPITAL $24,478 $86,975 ($60,000) $26,975 (84,071) -15.09% $31,046
6493 | 0362 |FORENSIC CENTER : $26,233 $26,083 $50,000 §76,083 55,088 6.69% $70,995
6493 | 3240 [MIADULT EMERGENCY SERVICE $581,450 $663,687 (538,239) $625,448 $439,610 70.20% $185,838
6493 | 3241 [MI ADULT ACCESS CENTER $547,186 $824,33 (§101,759) $722,574 $510,490 70.65% $212,084
6493 | 3242 |MEDICATION CLINIC $736,787 $210,862 ($17,100) 5193,762 $146.453 75.56% 547,309
6493 | 3243 [MIADULT OUTPATIENT $128,022 $90,120 $30,020 $120,140 $60,926 50.71% $59.214
6493 | 3244 MIADULT GRAND HAVEN - MDT $705,040 | $1,154,512 $6,119 $1,160,631 $834,354 71.89% $326,277
6493 | 3245 [MIADLT OUTPT COMM SUPPORT $594,969 $0 50 $0 $0 N/A $0
6493 | 3246 [MIADLT OLDER ADULTS $128,909 $239,595 $30,000 $269,595 $100,974 37.45% 5168,621
6493 | 3247 [MIADULT VOCATIONAL REHAB $93,261 $100,435 $3,251 $103,686 $69,419 66.95% $34,267
6493 | 3248 MIADULT-SPANISH OUTREACH s0 $0 50 $0 50 NiA $0
6493 | 3249 |ASSERTIVE COMM TREATMT - SOUTH $722,182 $787.964 (§93,382) $694,582 $447,996 64.50% $246,586
6493 | 3252 |ASSERTIVE COMM TREATMT - NORTH $19,592 $15,000 $0 $15,000 $6,207 41.38% 58,794
5493 | 3253 |OBRA SCREENING - MI ADULT $0 $0 50 $0 $0 NiA $0
6493 | 3254 |MIADULT MDT-HOLLAND $198404 | $1,266,668 594,839 $1.361 507 $984,040 72.28% $377,467
6493 | 3343 |NEW HOPE HOUSE - $0 50 $0 $0 N/A 50
6493 | 3344 |SOUTH COUNTY CLUBHOUSE $528,637 $553,201 (§73,685) $479,516 $315,158 65.72% $164,358
6493 | 3346 |MIPEER OPERATED SERVICES $77,550 $77,550 50 $77,550 $58,163 75.00% 519,388
6493 | 3347 |MISUPPORTED IND. LIVING 50 $0 50 $0 $0 N/A $0
6493 | 3348 |MIKANDU SUPPORTED EMPLOY $41,974 $37,425 $85,250 $122,675 $81,109 66.12% $41,566
6493 | 3349 |MI ADULT SUPP. EMPLOYMENT $46,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 N/A 50
6493 | 3450 |MIRIVER VIEW RTC $515,538 $0 50 $0 $0 N/A 50
6493 | 3451 |MIHOSPITALS $178,668 5204318 $53,500 $257,818 $172,001 66.71% 385,817
6493 | 3452 |MIROBERT BROWN CENTER $523,273 %0 50 50 (5103) N/A $103
6493 | 3453 |OTHER CRISIS RESIDENTIAL $14,446 $679,958 $0 $679,958 $370,088 54.43% $309,870
6493 | 3457 |HACKLEY HOSPITAL $908,735 | $1,000,000 50 $1,000,000 $533,947 53.39% $466,053
6493 | 3459 |ADULT ALTERNATIVE RESIDENTIAL $632,954 $900,974 $128,679 $1,029,653 $630,161 61.20% $199,492
6493 | 5515 |COMM SUPPORT CASE MGT $535,577 $8,800 (82,000) $6,800 50 0.00% $6,300
6493 | 5516 |CASE MGT-OLDER ADULTS $64.417 $45,000 $0 $43,000 $31,581 70.18% $13419
6494 | 4243 |MICHILD OUTPATIENT $138,399 $130,720 $0 $130,720 $71,065 54.36% $59,655
6494 | 4244 |HOME BASED SERVICES $277,520 $304,321 (56,828) $297,493 $177,707 59.74% $119,786
6494 | 4245 |EL CENTRO $93,300 $358,291 $36,019 $394,310 $266,694 §7.64% $127.616
6494 | 4247 |EMOTIONALLY IMPAIRED PROGRAM $163 $0 $500 5500 $219 43.87% $281
6494 | 4450 |MICHILD CRISIS RESIDENTIAL 8600 $3,913 (5500) $3,413 $978 28.66% $2,433
6494 | 4451 |MICHILD RESPITE SERVICES $67,411 $78,096 $26,982 $105,078 $54,828 52.18% $50,250




COUNTY OF OTTAWA 07/03/10
MENTAL HEALTH EXPENDITURES - 2220 10:37:47
NINE MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 2010 [ARB\002220ex x]s

% OF YTD ACTUAL

ORIGINAL BUDGET AMENDED YD BUDGET  (OVER) UNDER

SUB- ACTUAL BUDGET  ADJUSTMENTS  BUDGET ACTUAL  COLLECTED/  AMENDED
DEPT __ DEPT NAME 2009 2010 2010 2010 2010 USED BUDGET

6494 4472 [LOCAL INPATIENT $213,736 $200,000 50 $200,000 $130,734 65.37% $69,266
6494 5800 |PREVENTION - INDIRECT $2.940 $0 $2,721 $2,721 $1,549 56.92% $1,172
6494 5801 |PREVENTION - DIRECT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
6495 5020 |MH ADMINISTRATION $1,984,428 $2,093,978 £21,773 $2,115,751 | $1,555,473 73.52% $560,278
6495 5021 |ADMIN. LIFE SUPPORT SERVICES 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
6495 5022 |QUALITY IMPROVEMENT $183,412 $264.714 $187,400 $452.114 $165,327 36.57% $286,787
6495 5023 |RECIPIENT RIGHTS $130,636 $138,437 $63 $138,500 $101,800 73.50% $36,700
6495 5024 |OFFICE-COMM. RELATIONS/ED $147,904 $170,483 $415 $170,808 $118,648 69.43% $52,250
6495 5025 |RECEIVABLES/BILLING $0 %0 $0 $0 0 N/A $0
6495 5026 |FINANCE $428,254 $490,485 ($37,452) $453,033 $316,749 69.92% $136,284
6495 5027 |ALLOCATED COSTS $10 $54,127 ($16,520) $37,607 $19,567 52.03% $18,040
6495 5028 |DIVISION DIRECTORS $276,590 $0 $0 $0 $0 N/A $0
6495 5029 |MCO ADMINISTRATION $976,193 $1,094,092 $35,794 $1,129,886 $321,056 72.67% $308,830
6495 5030 |MEDICAL RECORDS $144.219 $150,121 $10,052 $160,173 $115,069 71.84% $45,104
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $31,798,594  $33,466,637 $397,885  $33,864,522  $22,020,508 65.03% $11,844,014
TOTAL REVENUE $31,739.654  $33 466,637 $397.885  $33,864522  §17,576,827 51.90% $16,287,695
FUND BALANCE (USE) ($58,940) 50 $0 S0 ($4,443,681) $4,443 681




Action Request

Committee: Finance and Administration Committee

Meeting Date: 7/20/2010

Requesting Department: Information Technology

Submitted By: Dave Hulst

Agenda Item: Telecommunications System

SUGGESTED MOTION:

To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the recommendation to sign a contract with AT&T to
upgrade the County Voice Communications system, and to authorize the expenditure of funds up to an amount
of $580,000 from the Telecommunications Reserve Fund to complete this project.

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

The current voice communications system is no longer under manufacturer covered support. This replacement
will provide a voice communications infrastructure which is current and supported by the manufacturer. It will
add capabilities that have been identified as beneficial to County services and improve supportability. It will
extend the life of the telecommunications infrastructure and position it to take advantage of emerging technology.

The cost breakdown for this project is as follows:
1. AT&T Contract for core telecommunications system: $548,067.64 (net of the required servers).
2. Supporting Servers and Equipment: $29,923.44
3. Contingency: $2,008.92
Maintenance for the first three years: $95,000 with subsequent annual maintenance estimated as $42,000.
Attachments:

1. Telecommunications Ugprade Bid Evaluation
2. Bid Review Report

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

Total Cost: $580,000.00 | County Cost: $580,000.00 | Included in Budget: |[X]Yes |[]No

If not included in budget, recommended funding source:

ACTION IS RELATED TO AN ACTIVITY WHICH ISs:

[ ] Mandated | <] Non-Mandated | [ ] New Activity
ACTION IS RELATED TO STRATEGIC PLAN:
Goal: #3
Objective: #5
ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION: | X Recommended | [ ] Not Recommended

County Administrator:

Digtally signed by Alan G. Vanderber
DN: cn=Alan G. Vand

Alan G. Vanderberg o

Date:

approving this docum
7.15 14:02:02 -04'00"

Committee/Governing/Advisory Board Approval Date:




80'T66°LLS

piemy papuawiodday

‘SjuswinJisul (60°605°8) [|B3Su] 40} JuBWISh(sy
auoyda|al JO %00T Wou) Su1lsa] 191V 20Npay
0Z'0vE‘L09 Z5°ST9 TS | 0T'TE8 VLS 89'689'879 $ | LT1°005'98S |e30] pazilew.oN
‘Auew 001 pasua?ll| pey SAA pue 181V ‘Hoys
JeyMaLIOs osfe s IS| Pl UL Ul sRUOYd3RY |y ¢-g e 9TvzL'ssT $ |(Lzoss's)  §|(9LTL8WT) 1uno) auoydajay
LYLT Uey) aJouw ay) Jo 098 pey Ajuo isse|d
: Q Q { . { . { . {
1250607 (12266°LT) (00'T62SS)  $ |(50°5£9'8LT) $ |(62'189'S6) 1e1U0) BIINIRS
9seyaund |elided woJj 10e41U0d IDIAIDS SIAOWIY
X225t piq - - - S |(zv'180°86) juswisnipy Ja3ua) ||ed
aseg SQA 'Ssa4dx3 Ja3ua) ||eD 01 paisnipy 191V
"Juswaoe|daJ suoyds|a) 939|dw0d 03
anp uone||eisul 304 %00T 24inbai aissep) pue [sj| €6'0£9°CLT €6°0L9°CLT 08'£95'9¢ S| 08/95°9C 19UJBY33 JAN0 JaMOd
00°0S9'VT 0005971 00'0S9'VT  $ | 00°0S9'VT papaau sapeddn syoey
000SL'L 00°0SL°L 0000S'ST S | vvEz6'6e SI9AI9S PaJinbay
PRIOPISUON - cppigee 7S'ST9'TLE S| 00LTEBLY 07'£25'9SL S | OvE66ETL peay se pig
30 03 9|qe 10U S| pue Jueldwod 10U S 519D
‘3S0D
2210435 5183 AJauapt 03 3jgeun "susuodwod| ¢ .ze6e/ 7 00'T62'SS 50'5/9'8/T $ | 6218956 INIBS JRIA €
| 10} 2IAIBS PASE( J2JN1IBJNUBIA 10U S|
IS1 "93IAJSS |9A9] SN1d SI SAA PUe DISYF SI | RV
"S19D 404 150D aulwIa1ap 01 3|qeun| 00'0STE9 00'8T'€S C0'€99'TET S | YO'TLTOVT uolejjeisu
-239)d dd , ot et ot
919|dWI00 180ddE 30U SSO0P 3503 1A ge-ggarcg 00°668°0S CT'T9S'LL S| 00°8STLST 193U2) [[BD
[1€9 |S] *S19D 40} 350D SUIWISIAP 0} d|qeun
SE'V0E'661 00°€S8'6TE 10°£29'89€ $ | L0'€88vee sjuauodwo) waisAs
‘SILON ISI s18d 2155€[D San 1381V
Japplg

uonenge | pig epeiban uoneaIuNWwoss|s |

Aluno) emell0




O Communications

OTTAWA COUNTY -
VOICE COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM

BID REVIEW REPORT UPGRADE

ISSUED: MAY 11, 2010
OPENED: JUNE 14, 2010

REVIEW DATE

SELECTED
BIDDERS

NET
CONTRACTS
DESIGNER
APPROVAL

OWNER
APPROVAL

July 9, 2010
AT&T
$ 577,991.08

Carl VanderZee W,\é/"

David Hulst

IN REVIEW OF BID(S), THE FOLLOWING DUE DILIGENCE WAS PERFORMED:

Reviewed provisions, specifications, requirements and details of bids with bidder representatives over

A several dates via both email and telephone interviews and follow-up conversations.
B Requested and received clarification and confirmation of specific bid provisions, exceptions and
alternates from bidders.
C Conducted initial feature and function review of proposed and alternate hardware and software products
including call center, voice mail and call recording applications.
D Discussed, determined and clarified limitations to contract exceptions taken.
E Interviewed selected referenced customers.
F Conducted extensive post bid interview with apparent low compliant bidder of interest on July 2.
G Reviewed multiple equipment and award scenario combinations to assess best cost and configuration.
RECCOMENDATION
BOARD Award a contract for Voice Communications System Upgrade to AT&T in the
RESOLUTION

amount of $577,991.08 as recommended.

Page 1 of 1



Action Request

Committee: Finance and Administration Committee

Meeting Date: 7/20/2010

Requesting Department: Human Resources

Submitted By: Marie Waalkes

Agenda Item: Purchase of MERS (Michigan Municipal Employees
Retirement System) Military Service Credits for Terry P. Archambault

SUGGESTED MOTION:
To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the purchase of four (4) years of military service credits
for Terry P. Archambault (Programmer/Analyst, Ottawa County Information Technology Department).

County Cost: $62,670.71
Employee Cost:  $13,344.29
Total Cost: $76,015.00

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:
Employees Eligible on or before January 1, 2009:

The Ottawa County Board of Commissioners will approve allowing the purchase of up to four (4) years for active
duty military service which occurred prior to January 1, 1999, for eligible benefited employees of the County who
have at least ten (10) years of credited service with MERS. Commissioners must have eight (8) years of credited
service with MERS.

Eligible employees under this section will have up until January 1, 2014 (five years) to purchase eligible military
service credits. Payment due from the employee prior to allowing the purchase is 5% of the last four quarters of
earnings reported to MERS multiplied by the years and months to be credited.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

Total Cost: $76,015.00 | County Cost: $62,670.71 | Included in Budget: |[]Yes |X]No

If not included in budget, recommended funding source:

ACTION IS RELATED TO AN ACTIVITY WHICH ISs:

[ ] Mandated | <] Non-Mandated | [ ] New Activity
ACTION IS RELATED TO STRATEGIC PLAN:
Goal:
Objective:
ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION: | X Recommended | [ ] Not Recommended

County Administrator:

Alan G. Vanderberg

Committee/Governing/Advisory Board Approval Date:




APPLICATION FOR ADDITIONAL CREDITED SERVICE
Member Certification and Governing Body Resolution

MEMBER CALCULATION DATE - 7/1/2010
Name: Terry P. Archambault {(Estimate Not Valid After 2 Months)
SSN: XXX-XX-7609
DOB: 7/20/1948 BENEFIT PROGRAMS
Age: 61 years, 11 months Benefit B-4 (80% max)
Benefit F55 (With 25 Years of Service)
EMPLOYER Benefit FAC-5 (5 Year Final Average Compensation)
Name: Ottawa Co 10 Year Vesting
Number/Div: 7003 /10 E2 COLA Benefit

ESTIMATED FAC ON CALCULATION DATE: $64,707.64

CREDITED SERVICE

Member’s Service Credit as of Calculation Date: 14 years, 4 months

Type of Credited Service to be Granted: Generic

Amount of Credited Service to be Granted: 4 years, 0 months

Total Estimated Actuarial Cost of Additional Credited Service: $76,015.00 {Payment Options on Reverse]

BENEFIT CALCULATION ASSUMPTIONS

. Itis assumed that the Member will continue working until the earliest date for unreduced retirement benefits. If the Member terminates prior to becoming
eligible for unreduced benefits, the Employer understands and accepts that the actuarial cost will be different from the actuarial cost shown above.

2. The Member’s Final Average Compensation (FAC) is projected to increase 4.5% annually from the date of purchase to the date of retirement.

3. The Plan’s Investment Return is projected to be 8% annually.

THE ADDITIONAL CREDITED SERVICE IS PROJECTED TO RESULT IN THE FOLLOWING CHANGES:

Retirement Date Age Service Through Total Service FAC Annual Benefit
Before Purchase 7/1/2010 61 yrs., 11 mths. 6/30/2010 14 yrs., 4 mths. $64,707.64 $23,186.88
After Purchase 7/1/2010 61 yrs., 11 mths. 6/30/2010 18 yrs., 4 mths. $64,707.64 $29,657.64

Note: MERS is not responsible for any Member or Employer supplied information, or any losses which may result if actual experience differs from actuarial
assumptions. The Member and Employer are responsible for reviewing the information contained herein for accuracy, and assuming the risk that actual
experience results in liability different than that estimated.

MEMBER CERTIFICATION

I certify that the above information is correct and accurate. If this is a purchase of qualifying “other governmental” service, I certify that the service has not and
will not be recognized for the purpose of obtaining or increasing a pension under another defined benefit retirement plan.

%{/W/Z%M Lot el pe

GOVERNING BODY RESOLUTION

As provided by the MERS Plan Document, and in accordance with the Employer’s policy there under, the additional credited service described above is hereby
granted this Member by Resolution of the Governing Body of at its meeting on . The Employer understands this is an
estimated cost, calculated using actuarial assumptions approved by the Retirement Board. Any difference between the assumptions and actual experience will
affect the true cost of the additional service. For example, changes in benefit programs through adoption or transfer of the affected employee to a division with
‘better’ benefits; increases in wages other than 4.5% per year; and changes to the anticipated date of termination, will affect the actual cost of the additional
service (increase or decrease). Thus, actual future events and experience may result in changes different than those assumed, and liability different than that
estimated. The Employer understands and agrees that it is accountable for any difference between estimated and actual costs.

Signature of Authorized Official Date

- lof3

1134 Municipal Way | Lansing, MI 48917 | www.mersofmich.com | 517.703.9030 | 800.767.2308 | Fax 517.703.9706




Action Request

Committee: Finance and Administration Committee

Meeting Date: 7/20/2010

Requesting Department: Human Resources

Submitted By: Marie Waalkes

Agenda Item: Fiscal Services Personnel Request for Assistant Fiscal
Services Director

SUGGESTED MOTION:

To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the proposal from Fiscal Services to eliminate one (1)
full-time Senior Accountant position and create one (1) full-time Assistant Fiscal Services Director at a cost of
$25,157 (per recommendation of the Plante Moran Study).

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

The Fiscal Services Department organization review, conducted by Plante Moran in March 2010, made a
recommendation to replace the Senior Accountant position with an Assistant Fiscal Services Director to oversee
all county accounting and purchasing activities. This position will require a higher degree of skills and education
than the current Senior Accountant position. This will allow the Fiscal Services Director to better use his/her
skills for financial policy and management. The current Senior Accountant will be assuming the payroll
responsibilities on September 1, 2010 when the current employee in that position retires.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

Total Cost: $25,157.00 | County Cost: $25,157.00 | Included in Budget: |[]Yes |X]No

If not included in budget, recommended funding source:

ACTION IS RELATED TO AN ACTIVITY WHICH ISs:

[ ] Mandated | <] Non-Mandated | DX] New Activity
ACTION IS RELATED TO STRATEGIC PLAN:
Goal: #4
Objective: #1
ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION: | X Recommended | [ ] Not Recommended

County Administrator:

Digitally signed by Alan G. Vanderberg
DN: cn=Alan G. Vanderberg, c=US, 0=County of Ottawa, Office,

Alan G. Vanderberg

Reason: | am approving this document
Date: 2010.07.15 13:52:25 -0400'

Committee/Governing/Advisory Board Approval Date:




COUNTY OF OTTAWA
2010 REGULAR FULL-TIME OR PART-TIME (BENEFITED) POSITION
REQUEST FORM

Please Print Form and Return to the Fiscal Services Department

POSITION TITLE: Assistant Fiscal Services Director FUND/DEPARTMENT NUMBER: 1010

CHECK ONE: X] New Position: Number of hours per week requested: 40
[ ] Expansion of Existing Hours: From: To: per week
GENERAL INFORMATION:
Unclassified

1. Bargaining Unit:

2. Proposed Pay Grade: Unclassified 09

3. Briefly describe the functions of this position:
The duties of this position will be the direct supervisor of all the accounting functions for the county. In addition, this
position is responsible for staffing needs in the department. Will be responsible for compliance with all accounting and
financial rules and requirements. Will assist the Fiscal Services Director with policy development, strategic planning, and
financial software considerations. This position replaces the Senior Accountant position and upgrades several additional
duties to assist the Fiscal Services Director.

4. Describe the justification for this position (Provide supporting documentation if appropriate.)
Based upon the Plante Moran Organizational review of the Fiscal Services Department, recommended the creation of this
position to assit in the daily supervision and management of the accounting and purchasing staff.

5. Please identify the goals in the Board of Commissioners’ Strategic Plan that this position will help to fulfill.
Goal 1, Objectives 1,2,4.

6. Will the job functions of this position be for mandated or discretionary functions of the department?
Mandated

7. How will this position specifically impact the department’s performance measurements and what process will be used to
measure the outcomes?

This position will provide stronger leadership to the Fiscal Services Department then the Senior Accountant. Outcomes will

be measured by increased staff knowledge, higher productivity and improved leadership skills.

(If the position being requested does not have an existing job description, please attach a description of anticipated duties.)

COST INFORMATION:

ESTIMATED SALARY COST FOR THE BUDGET YEAR: §83,726.00|

ESTIMATED FRINGE BENEFIT COSTS FOR THE BUDGET YEAR: | $37,264.00 |
ESTIMATED COST OF EQUIPMENT NEEDED IN CONJUNCTION WITH POSITION: $0.00

(If equipment is required, please complete an equipment request form and indicate it is for a new position.)

SIGNED: DATE:

BUDGET DATA: CONTROL #:

Fiscal Services Department Use Only Fiscal Services Department Use Only



OTTAWA COUNTY

TITLE: ASSISTANT FISCAL SERVICES DIRECTOR EMPLOYEE GROUP: UNCLASSIFIED
DEPARTMENT: FISCAL SERVICES GRADE: U09
DATE: 07/06/2010

JOB SUMMARY:

Under the supervision of the Fiscal Services Director, manages the daily operations of Fiscal Services and
supervises the general accounting functions of the County. Ensures the accuracy and integrity of general ledger,
accounts payable, accounts receivable, payroll and grant accounting and financial reporting and proper
accounting for all monies received and disbursed by the County. Ensures compliance with all accounting rules
and standards and all financial reporting rules and requirements. Participates in the design, development and
implementation of policies, procedures and practices to preserve, protect, efficiently allocate and properly
account for the financial and capital assets of the County. Participates in the design, development and
implementation of short- and long-range plans and strategies to ensure the availability of sufficient financial and
capital resources to support the increasing demand for services to County residents, and to maintain the fiscal
integrity of the County. Responsible for the operations of accounting, payroll, purchasing and risk management.

ESSENTIAL JOB FUNCTIONS: The essential functions of this position include, but are not limited to, the
following:

1. Provides direct supervision for subordinate managers, professional and support staff in accordance
with established County policies and procedures, current collective bargaining agreements and with
all applicable statutes and regulations governing the employment relationship.

2. Supervises all accounting functions for the County, including general ledger, accounts receivable
and payable, payroll and grant accounting.

3. Establishes work assignments and work schedules for staff in order to ensure proper coverage for
billing and payroll cycles, year-end closings, and other date-sensitive financial processing and
reporting functions.

4. Identifies goals and objectives for subordinate staff and provides staff access to training and
development opportunities to facilitate professional and personal growth.

5. Provides training for, administers policy and procedure for, review and evaluates the work
performance of, and administers disciplinary actions for subordinate staff.

6. Develops, implements, and administers practices and procedures to ensure accurate and timely
accounting for all transactions and allocation of costs and monies received and disbursed to the
proper funds and cost centers.

7. Ensures that accounting procedures comply with generally accepted accounting and auditing
standards.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

Prepares and/or directs the preparation of operating and income statements, year-end financial
reports and all required accounting reports for the County.

Participates in the development of policies, programs and practices to achieve the fiscal goals and
objectives established by the Board of Commissioners.

Establishes short- and long-range plans and programs to ensure the availability of financial and
capital resources to support the increasing demand for services to County residents and to maintain
the fiscal integrity of the County.

Analyzes accounting, budgeting, risk management, and purchasing processes and practices in order
to direct, develop, and implement policy and procedures to improve efficiency and reduce operating
costs.

Develops and implements policies and procedures to ensure proper use and accounting for grant and
contract funds.

Reviews requests from Accounting, Budget Administration, Purchasing, and Risk Management for
additional personnel and funding and recommends appropriate disposition of those requests to the

director.

Performs security set-ups for employees to access the financial information management and
processing systems, determining and providing required levels of access for each employee.

Prepares schedules for the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report and Single Audit Report.
Prepares required audit work papers for annual audits and assists external auditors as requested.

Prepares work papers for use in preparation of the annual budget proposals for assigned
funds/departments.

Participates in the design, development, installation, modification and maintenance of financial
information systems and collaborates with information technology to maintain and improve the
capabilities of the systems.

Coordinates annual system upgrade and year-end changes in tax, pay rate, benefit manual and other
parameter tables.

Serves as fixed asset accountant, tracking purchases, balancing to general ledger accounts, removing
retired assets, conducting physical asset inventories and tagging, etc.

Prepares bi-weekly payroll tax deposits for transmission, prepares and submits quarterly IRS forms
941, balances Forms W-2 to Forms 941, and prepares monthly state tax reports and deposits.

Performs accounting and balancing functions for employee deductions for IRS Sec. 125 Flexible
Spending Accounts and disbursement of reimbursements from individual employee accounts.

Performs monthly balancing and reconciliation of Receivables accounts and billings with the
general ledger.



24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

Serves as accountant for County capital construction projects, infrastructure loans and self-funded
insurance programs.

In collaboration with the Fiscal Services Director, hires, terminates, provides training and work
assignments, administers policy and procedures, reviews and evaluates work performance, and
administers disciplinary actions for subordinate staff.

Provides expert advice and assistance to the County Administrator, Board of Commissioners,
elected officials, judiciary, and directors and managers throughout County government in

accounting and fiscal matters.

Prepares and delivers reports and presentations to the Board of Commissioners and other internal
and external constituencies as necessary.

Performs other functions as assigned.

CONTACTS: This position has frequent contact with:

1.

2.

9.

10.

11.

12.

Elected officials, department directors, managers and staff throughout the County.
Fiscal Services.

Planning and Performance Improvement.
Information Technology.

Internal Revenue Service.

Michigan Department of Treasury.
Software vendor and help desk.
Regulatory and funding agencies.
Auditors.

Other public finance officials.
Consultants.

Professional organizations.



REQUIRED KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS:

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Thorough knowledge of statutory and other legally mandated standards governing public sector
accounting and auditing practices and financial accountability, including GAAP and GASB.

Thorough working knowledge of budgetary processes, principles and practices.

Thorough working knowledge of standard accounting theory, principles and practices, including
general ledger accounting.

Thorough working knowledge of the principles and practices of fund accounting.

Thorough working knowledge of state and federal tax regulations, including but not limited to
income, unrelated business income, and payroll taxes.

Thorough working knowledge of generally accepted accounting principles and generally accepted
auditing standards.

Thorough working knowledge of the Michigan Uniform Budget and Accounting Act (PA 621 of
1978).

Thorough working knowledge of grant accounting rules and regulations as contained in the federal
OMB Circular A-87.

Thorough working knowledge of strategic planning.
Thorough working knowledge of coordination of benefits practices.

Computer literacy, including thorough working knowledge of spreadsheet, presentation, database,
accounting and budget management applications software.

Computer literacy, including thorough working knowledge of spreadsheet, database, presentation,
word-processing, and other financial applications software.

Ability to formulate and interpret financial forecasting models.

Good analytical and quantitative skills.

Good organizational, managerial and supervisory skills.

Team building skills.

Excellent oral and written communications skills.

Excellent interpersonal and human relations skills.

Ability to interact positively and objectively with elected officials, department directors, managers,

supervisors, employees, and members of the general public from a wide range of cultural and socio-
economic backgrounds and with varying levels of communications skills.



REQUIRED EDUCATION, TRAINING AND EXPERIENCE:

Bachelor's degree from an accredited college or university in accounting, public administration, public finance,
business administration, or other relevant field combined with five (5) years professional experience in fund
accounting and/or public finance, with at least two (2) years of experience in the design, development and
implementation of fiscal and accounting policies, procedures and systems, including two (2) years of
supervisory experience, or an equivalent of education, training and experience. Master’s degree in Finance,

Public Administration or Accounting strongly preferred. Two (2) years experience as a Chief Financial Officer
strongly preferred.

LICENSES AND CERTIFICATIONS:

CPA or CMA designation strongly preferred

PHYSICAL REQUIREMENTS:

Must be able to perform essential job functions with or without reasonable accommodations, including, but not
limited to, visual and/or audiological appliances and devices to increase mobility.

WORKING CONDITIONS:

Work is performed in a normal office environment.

Last Refreshed - 06/29/2010



0102/87/92payos Sunsod uomisod [10ze3png 1102\ LADANE\T

0000°0¥CL  0000°0€TL  0000°0TTL 0000°01TL 0000°00ZL 0000°061Z 0TO0'08TL  0000°08TL 0000°0LIL 0TO0'09TL 0000°09IL  0000°0STL 0000°0SOL 0000°0+0L
LS1°5TS 886'tS 688 0$ 918 0$ ¥$ 0$ 0$ 697°¢$ L9$ 08 0$ EvS'IS 08 691°02$ 0000°0
£€8°668- 9LTTES- 6LT$- Y918~ 168~ S18- TeLS- €0€°01S-  TIT$- YL6$- v89Y1$- 79818~ LSS €98~ 0000°1- 0188 4t JUBIUNOIIY I0TUdS
06601 Y9T'LES 89¢$ Y918 L9$ 618 TeLs TLSEIS  6LTS YL6$ v89¥1$ S0v°9$ 9TL'€8S 0000°T 0188 4! A1 SOAS [BOSL] 1SSV
soguLly % saguL] Arqesiq [eondp  yuowikojdwoun  AjAd3uU0] /M [BIUS  UOIBIN LS IUSWAINDY ] [SE (o) uornezife} VvOId dwaj, JUSUBULID ] qLd 9p09d D/A\ dPO9 uorun weN dokordwrg
soLIe[eS [e10], -1dsoy soLIe[eS soLIe[eS
[e10L

$)S0)) [QUUOSId | [(7 PAIeWSH
SOOIAIOS [BOSI]
emenQ Jo Ajuno)




Action Request

Committee: Finance and Administration Committee

Meeting Date: 7/20/2010

Requesting Department: Treasurer

Submitted By: Bob Spaman

Agenda Item: Treasurer’s Investment Report

SUGGESTED MOTION:
To receive for information the Treasurer’s Quarterly Investment Report as of June 2010.

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:
The Treasurer provides a variety of quarterly investment reports. They include:

Open Investments Report

Earnings and Yields Summary

GASB31 Compliance — Unamortized Book Value
GASB40 Compliance — Unamortized Book Value
Interest Yield

Current Portfolio

OPEB Trust

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

Total Cost: $0.00 | County Cost: $0.00 | Included in Budget: |[]Yes |X]No

If not included in budget, recommended funding source:

ACTION IS RELATED TO AN ACTIVITY WHICH ISs:

[ ] Mandated | X] Non-Mandated | [ ] New Activity
ACTION IS RELATED TO STRATEGIC PLAN:
Goal: #1

Objective: #1-6

ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION: | X Recommended | [ ] Not Recommended

County Administrator:

Digitally signed by Alan G. Vanderberg

A I a n G . Va n d e rb e rg DN: cn=Alan G. Vanderberg, c=US,eD"=(Ceun\y of Ottawa, Office,

Reason: | am approving this docun;
Date: 2010.07.15 14:02:35 -0400'

Committee/Governing/Advisory Board Approval Date:




Bradley J. Slagh
County Treasurer

Cheryl Clark

C O u nty O f Ott awa Chief Deputy Treasurer

i Steven Brower
Office of the Treasurer Deputy Treasurer

12220 Fillmore St., Room 155, West Olive, MI 49460 Phone: (616) 994-4501
1-800-764-4111, ext. 4501
Fax: (616) 994-4509

Web Site: www.miOttawa.org

Report To:  Ottawa County Finance & Administration Committee
From: Bradley Slagh

Date: July 13, 2010

Re: Financial update for month & quarter end June 30, 2010

Attached are graphs representing the current status of the General Fund portfolio for Ottawa
County as of June 30, 2010. The asset distribution of the General Pooled Funds by maturity
continues to meet the requirements of the County’s Investment Policy.

Quarterly, the Treasurer’s report provides a copy of GASB 31 listing open investments of the
general pooled funds as of quarter end; detailing the type of investment, coupon interest rate,
maturity date, purchase date, yield to maturity along with a lot of other information.
Highlighted information from this report includes:

$ 68,105,582.67 Par Value (6™ column from right)
§ 68,906,238.67 Fair Market Value (4th column from right)
$ 654,539.84 Interest earned YTD (2™ column from right)

The net change in fair market value for the first 6 months of 2010 shows a gain of
$ 67,838.60 (3" column from the right), this includes unrealized capital gains/losses. The yield
earned YTD including unrealized gains/losses was 1.8642% (7™ column from left).

“Foreign investors, plagued by sovereign debt crises in Europe and a slowdown in economic
activity in China, are beginning to recognize the United States once again as a safe haven for
foreign capital and investment. As aresult. .. U.S. dollar continues to climb ... U.S.
Treasuries have rallied . . .” (1) These changes have continued to drive down the interest rates
on the investments that I can purchase under the County Investment Policy.

I plan to be at the Finance Committee meeting to answer questions. Please feel free to contact
me before or after the meeting if you have any questions during your review of this material.

1. View from the Grand... July 2010 edition, by AMBS Investment Counsel LLC



18°299'¢
00°06L°L
00°00%'L
JANCIAA
6€'10L
05°289
81'GLL
Lek4ud
¥8'25¢
[42474
0062

awoou|
JususaAu|
N

18°299'¢
00°061°}
00°00%'}
JANCIZA
6€°10L
05289
81'GLL
¥52oy
¥8'25¢
[424%4
00°s¥e

26°€LLL
SY'6/8°L
yLest
67'05¢
€eiee
elwA:1%
08'8lC
¥8'LLE
26'961
18'29¢
€0°GLL
61°0€C
9LeL
Leesh
62°€Sk
€lole
62°9¢L
8EV9E
006}
68'88¢
2861
229l
S8l
6'999
LETLEL
cro9k
L9°VLS
0L'891
8Lley
81'501
L9°9L1
L1718
LL'9gL
[40h44%
L0611
6L
€€'89
6.v6
10801
S6'Ly
68'8¢
Leve
61€9
66'€C
00CL
sLeL
00cL
009¢
71'88

Jsauvyuf

000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
onjep Jle4  0L/0€/90
ur anjep
abueyd pajioday

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

04/0€/90

0000000

0000000

291d Jun
821n0g uQ anjep Jed  Buipuz

00°000°00S'}
00°000°000'}
00°000°00S'}
00°000°000'}
00°000°000'}
00°000°000'}
08'812'05¢
19'8€2°15C
00°000'052
9€'292'05¢C
00°000'052
00°000°052
00°000'052
00°000°052
00°000°000'}
00°000°000'}
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000'052
00°000'052
00°000'05C
29'S€2'05C
68'8€2'05C
§1'892'05¢C
82'8.£'05C
Yr'61€05C
00°000'052
00°000'052
00°000'052
00°000'052
00°000°05C
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°05C
00°000°05C
26'S61°05¢C
00°000°052
00°000°05C
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°05C
00°000°05C
00°000°05C
00°000°05C
00°000°05C
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000'052
00°000'052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°0S%'05C
$po820.id
s9jes

000
000
000
000
000
000
08'812'05¢
19'8€2°15C
00°000°052
9€'292'05¢
000
000
000
000
000
000
00°000°052
00°000°052
00'000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000'05C
00°000'052
00°000'05C
00°000'052
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
Jso0o

aseyaind

00°000'00S'L
00°000'000°L
00°000°00S'L
00'000'000°L
00'000'000°L
00'000'000°k
000
000
000
000
00'000°052
00000052
00'000°052
00'000°052
00°000'000°k
00°000'000°k
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
29'5€2'062
68'8€2'06C
§.'892'06C
82'8/€'06C
¥¥'61€'06C
00'000'052
00°000'052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
26'561°05C
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00'000°052
00'000°052
00°000°052
00'000°052
00'000°052
00'000°052
00'000°052
00'000°052
00'000°052
00000052
00'000°052
00'000°052
00'000°052
00'000°052
00'000°052
00'000°052
00000052
00'05+'052
0L/L0/LO
anjep
pajioday

00°000°00S"
00°000°000°}
00°000°00S"
00°000°000°}
00°000°000°}
00°000°000°}
000

000

000

000
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°000°}
00°000°000'}
000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000
29'6€2'05C
68'8€2'05C
62'892'05C
82'8.£'05C
y¥'61€'06C
00°000'052
00°000'052
00°000'052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
26'561°06C
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°0S¥'052

0L/L0/10

Jainseai] Kunon emenQ
aoueldwo) LE gSVO

000000k
000000°L
000000k
000000°L
000000°L
000000°L
0000000
0000000

000000°L

9dlid Jun 0L/L0/L0 pauUlEd
uQ anjep seq bBuiuuibag 82in0S  PlaIA

2oud

0018}

01/0€/90 - 0L/L0/1L0

polad Joj sydieosy
anje Yoog paziuoweun

anjeA Howy 01/0E/v0
anjeA Howy 01/0E/v0
anjeA Howy 01/€Z/v0
anjeA Howy 01/94/v0
anjeA Howy 0L/ZL/v0
anjeA Howy 01/04/v0
anjeA Howy 01/60/+0
anjeA Howy 01/60/+0
anjeA Howy 01/60/+0
anjeA Howy 01/60/+0
anjeA Howy 01/60/+0
anjeA Howy 01/60/+0
anjeA Wowy 01/60/+0
anjeA Wowy 01/60/+0
anjeA Wowy 01/60/v0
anjeA Wowy 01/60/v0
anjeA Wowy 01/20/v0
anjeA Howy 01/20/40
anjeA Howy 01/20/%0
anjeA Howy 01/20/+0
anjeA Howy 01/92/€0
anjeA Howy 01/92/€0
anjeA Howy 01/64/€0
anje Howy 01/64/€0
anjeA Howy 01/Z4/E0
anjeA Howy 01/ZL/E0
anjeA Howy 01/50/€0
anjeA Howy 01/50/€0
anjeA Howy 01/50/€0
anjeA Howy 01/50/€0
anjeA Howy 01/92/20
anjeA Howy 01/92/20
anjeA Howy 01/92/20
anjeA Howy 01/92/20
anjeA Howy 01/92/20
anjeA Howy 01/92/20
anjeA Howy 01/64/20
anjeA Howy 01/61/20
anjeA Howy 01/Z1/20
anjeA Howy 01/21/20
anjeA Howy 01/Z1/20
anjeA Howy 01/50/20
anjeA Howy 01/50/20
anjeA Howy 01/62/10
anjeA Howy 01/62/L0
anjeA Howy 01/62/10
anjeA Howy 01/62/L0
anjeA Howy 01/62/L0
anjeA Howy 01/62/L0
anjeA Howy 01/22/L0
anjeA Howy 01/22/L0
anjeA Howy 01/22/L0
anjeA Howy 01/22/L0
anjeA Howy 01/SH/L0
anjeA Howy 01/SH/L0
anjeA Howy 01/SH/L0
anjeA Howy 01/5H/L0
anjeA Howy 01/5H/L0
anjeA Howy 01/5H/L0
anjeA Wowy 01/80/L0
anjeA Wowy 01/80/L0
anjeA Wowy 01/80/L0
anjeA Wowy 01/80/L0
poyloW  9jea

60/50/01L
60/50/0L
60/50/0L
60/50/0L
60/52/60
60/52/60
0L/gLieo
0L/zLieo
0L/gLieo
4%
60/61/0L
60/61/0L
60/61/01
60/61/0L
60/L1/60
60/L1/60
oL/ziieo
oL/ziieo
oL/eLieo
oL/eLieo
0L/SL/L0
0L/SL/L0
0L/SL/L0
0L/SL/L0
0L/SL/L0
0L/SL/L0
60/0€/2}
60/0€/2}
60/0€/2}
6o/ie/ch
6o0/Le/ch
60/0€/2}
60/0€/2}
60/0€/}
60/62/ch
60/€L/LL
60/v0/2)
60/€L/LL
60/v0/2)
60/v0/2)
60/€L/LL
60/€L/LL
60/€L/LL
60/62/0}
60/62/0}
60/62/0}
60/62/0L
60/62/01
60/62/01
60/62/0L
60/62/0L
60/62/01
60/62/0L
60/62/0L
60/62/01
60/62/01
60/62/01
60/62/01

60/71/01
sjeq

! 9jes

0L/0€/¥0 G20 S9¢€ A0
0L/0€/¥0 9€°0 S9¢ ‘A0
0L/€2/¥0 0€°0 S9¢ ‘A0
0L/9L/¥0 G20 S9¢ ‘A0
0L/2LI¥0 G20 S9¢ ‘a0
0L/0L/¥0 G20 S9¢ ‘A0
01/60/¥0 S¥'0 'A'D
01/60/¥0 €0'L "A'D
01/60/¥0 S9'0 'A'D
01/60/¥0 S50 'A'D
01/60/%0 9€°0 S9¢ ‘A0
01/60/%0 S¥'0 S9¢ ‘A0
01/60/%0 050 S9¢ ‘A0
01/60/%0 09°0 S9¢ ‘A0
01/60/%0 S9°0 S9¢ ‘A0
01/60/%0 0,0 S9¢ ‘A0
01/20/¥0 S¥'0 "A'D
01/20/¥0 €0’V "A'D
01/20/¥0 S9'0 'A'D
01/20/¥0 S50 S9¢ 'A'D
01/92/€0 S¥'0 S9¢ 'A'D
01/92/€0 §9°0 "D
0L/61/€0 S¥'0 G9¢€ 'A'D
0L/61/€0 09°0 'O
0L/2L/€0 S¥'0 G9¢€ 'A'D
0L/ZL/e0 09°0 'AD
01/50/€0 0¥'0 G9¢ 'A'D
01/50/€0 G€'0 "D
01/50/€0 G€°0 "D
01/50/€0 0S50 G9¢€ 'A'D
01/92/20 S€'0 "D
01/92/20 S6°0 G9¢€ 'A'D
01/92/20 S¥'0 G9¢€ 'A'D
01/92/20 00} G9€ 'A'D
01/92/20 05°0 "D
01/92/20 96'L 'O
0L/61/20 99°0 "D
0L/61/20 96'L "D
0L/gL/20 S¥'0 'aD
0L/2L/20 99°0 "D
0lL/gL/2o 96'L "D
01/G0/20 0,0 G9¢€ 'A'D
01/50/20 92’V "D
01/62/10 S50 G9¢€ 'A'D
01/62/10 09°0 G9¢ 'A'D
01/62/10 96°L G9¢€ 'A'D
01/62/10 0,0 G9¢€ 'A'D
01/62/L0 S2°0 S9¢€ A0
01/62/L0 09°0 S9¢ ‘A0
0L/22/L0 050 S9¢ ‘A0
0L/2z/L0 0¥'0 S9¢ 'a0
0L/22/10 S9°0 S9¢ ‘a0
0L/22/10 S0 S9¢ a0
0L/SL/L0 0§°0 S9¢ A0
0L/SL/L0 O¥'0 S9€ 'aD
0L/SL/L0 G20 S9¢ a0
0L/SL/L0 S9°0 S9¢ ‘A0
0L/SL/L0 G20 S9¢ a0
0L/SL/L0 G20 S9¢ a0
01/80/L0 G20 S9¢ ‘A0
01/80/L0 G20 S9¢ A0
01/80/L0 G20 S9¢ A0
01/80/10 18'L 'A'D
uopduosaq
Apanseg

10-G110-60
L0-¥110-60
L0-€110-60
10-¢110-60
10-8600-60
10-2600-60
10-G100-0}
L0-¥100-0}
10-€100-0}
10-2100-0}
L0-¥€10-60
10-€€10-60
10-¢€10-60
10-1€10-60
10-0600-60
10-6800-60
10-1100-0}
10-0L00-0}
10-6000-0}
10-8000-0}
10-9000-0}
10-G000-0}
10-¥000-0}
10-€000-0}
10-2000-0}
10-1000-0}
10-G810-60
10-¥810-60
10-€810-60
10-1810-60
10-2810-60
10-0810-60
10-6210-60
10-8210-60
10-2210-60
10-9910-60
10-¥210-60
10-G910-60
10-€210-60
10-2L10-60
10-¥910-60
10-2910-60
10-€910-60
10-8510-60
10-2510-60
10-9510-60
10-G510-60
10-¥510-60
10-€510-60
10-¢510-60
10-1510-60
10-0510-60
10-6%10-60
10-8%10-60
10-L¥10-60
10-9%10-60
10-G¥10-60
L0-¥¥10-60
10-€¥10-60
10-¢¥10-60
10-1¥10-60
10-0¥10-60
10-0€10-60
JequinN
JseAu]

disnd

ysodaq Jo ejeoyue)



66'19¢
v1'66C
S.'L0v
19'8.¢
66'19¢
£9'69¢
19'8.¢
19'8.¢
Leoce
yAN4%
€0'6
¥6'9
656
8
¥6'9
€0'6
656
8
6’9
96°60¢
00'50L
L¥'26
96°0L 1
69'8€1
LLolL
G.'€6
or'GLLL
0L°291
65°LVC
09l
2°6°L61
0e'vee
89°GLL
viL9L
S6°L61
68'26C
S6°L61
2°6°L61
0e'vee
68'26¢
€18l
Leoce
06'856"
92°0v6
91°95¥
L0°L26
6y'eve
98'1G€
98'1G€
§6°0L¢
00's5¢e
6y'eve
¥6'8LE
61°G6€
09°262
vZ'8v9
¥L'LyS

<~

PAN44
v1'6SL
90'969
16'956
50°2S9"
€0°058
€9°GlLY
81'aSY
§5'629

~

00°000°052
00°000°05C
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000'05C
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000'000°}k
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000'05C
00°000'05C
00°000'05C
00°000'05C
00°000'12S'}
88'99'05C
¥1'6.6'05C
86'2Z€'15T
00°000'052
00°000'052
00°000'05C
06'80.'05C
00°000'05C
00°000'05C
00°000°05C
00°000°05C
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°05C
00°000°05C
00°000°000'}
000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00'000°052
00°000°000'k
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000'052
00°000'052
00°000'052
00°000'052
00°000'12S'}
88'9%9'05C
¥1'6.6'06C
86'2Z€'15T
00°000'052
00°000'052
00°000'052
06'80.'05C
00°000°052
00°000'052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°000°}
000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000000}
000000}
000000}
000000}
000000}
000000}
000000}
000000}
000000}
000000}

0000000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000
00°000°05C
00°000°052
00°000°05C
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°05C
00°000°05C
00°000'05C
00°000°052
00°000°05C
00°000'052
00°000'052
0v'LL£'052
60'202'05¢C
SZ'181'05C
8.'207'05¢C
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000'00S'}
00°000'052
00°000'052
00°000'05C
00°000'052

00°000°052
00°000'052
00°000'052
00°000'052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000'052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000'052
00°000°052
00°000'052
00°000'052
00°000'052
00°000'052
00°000'052
00°000'052
00°000'052
00000052
00°000'000'}k
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000'052
00°000'052
00°000'052
00°000'052
00°000'12S'}
88'9v9'06C
¥1'6.6'06C
86'2Z€' 15T
00°000'052
00°000'052
00°000'052
06'80.'05C
00°000'052
00°000'052
00°000'052
00°000°05C
00°000°05C
00°000'052
00°000'052
00°000°052
000

000
00°000'052
00°000'052
00°000'052
00°000'052
00°000'052
00°000°052
00°000'052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000'052
00°000°052
0v'L2€'052
60'202'05C
SZ'18L'05C
8.'20v'05¢
000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000
00°000°000°}
00°000°052
000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000'052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00'000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000'00S'}
00°000'052
00°000'052
00°000'05C
00°000'052

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000
00°000°000°}
00°000°052
000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

000
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000°00S'L
00°000°052
00°000°052
00°000'052
00°000'052

0000000

000000+

enjep Howy  uado 01/20/70
anje Howy uadQ 01/20/¥0
anjep yowy  uadQ 0L/L0/40
anjeA Mowy  uedo 0L/20/40
anjeA Mowy  uado 0L/20/40
anjepA wowy  uadQ 0L/L0/40
enjep yowy  uadQ 0L/L0/40
anjeA Mowy  uado 0L/20/%0
enjeA powy  uedo 04/20/%0
enjepA yowy  uadO 01/62/90
anjeA Mowy  uado 01/62/90
enjepA yowy  uadO 01/62/90
enjeA yowy  uadO 01/62/90
anjeA Mowy  uadO 01/62/90
enjeA Wowy  uadO 01/62/90
enjeA Wowy  uadO 01/62/90
enjeA Mowy  uado 01/62/90
enjep yowy  uado 01/62/90
enjeA yowy  uado 01/62/90
anjeA Wowy  uado 0L/L1/90
anjeA Wowy  uado 01/¢0/90
anjeA Wowy  uado 01/¢0/90
anjeA Wowy  uado 01/¢0/90
anjep yowy  uado 01/40/90
enjeA Wowy  uadO 0L/¥0/90
enjeA Wowy  uadO 0L/¥0/90
enjeA Wowy  uado 0L/pL/SO
enjeA Wowy  uado 0L/pL/SO
anje/\ Howy uedo 0L/¥1/G0
anje/\ Howy uedo 0L/¥1/G0
snjep Howy  uedo 01/50/S0
anje/\ Howy uedo 01/50/50
anje/\ Howy uedo 01/50/50
snjep Howy  uedo 0L/¥L/SO
anje/\ Howy uado 01/50/50
anje/\ Howy uedo 01/50/50
snjep Howy  uedo 01/50/S0
anje/\ Howy uedo 01/50/50
anje/\ Howy uedo 01/50/50
enjep Howy  uedo 01/50/S0
anje/ Howy uedo 01/50/50
anje/\ Howy uedo 01/20/¥0
enjep Howy  uado 60/10/60

anjeA Wowy (01/0€/90
anjeA Wowy 01/0€/90
anjeA Wowy 01/0€/90
anjeA Howy 01/52/90
anjeA Howy 01/52/90
anjeA Howy 01/52/90
anjeA Howy 01/52/90
anjeA Howy 01/81/90
anjeA Howy 01/81/90
anjeA Howy 01/81/90
anjeA Howy 01/81/90
anjeA Howy 01/81/90
anjeA Howy 01/11/90
anjeA Howy 01/11/90
anjeA Howy 01/11/90
anjeA Howy 01/11/90
anjeA Howy 01/#0/90
anjeA Howy 01/#0/90
anjeA Howy 01/#0/90
anjeA Howy 01/#0/90
anjeA Howy 01/#0/90
anjeA Howy 01/#0/90
|njeA Yowy 01/82/50
|njeA Yowy 01/82/50
anjeA yowy 01/82/S0
enjeA Wowy 01/82/50
enjeA Wowy QL/vL/S0
anjeA Wowy QOL/vL/S0
|njeA Yowy 0L/ L/S0
|njeA Yowy 0L/vL/S0
|njeA Yowy 0L/ L/S0

60/.2/0L
0L/LL/ED
oL/ez/o
0L/20/%0
0L/20/%0
0L/20/%0
0L/20/%0
01/20/%0
oL/Le/e0
olL/1e/e0
olL/Le/e0
olL/Le/e0
01/92/20
01/92/20
01/92/20
01/92/20
60/20/0L
60/20/0L
60/20/0L
60/20/0L
60/20/0L
60/20/0L
60/,0/0}
60/,0/0}
60/,0/0}
60/,0/0}
60/71/S0
60/61/0}
60/61/0}
60/61/0}
60/61/0}

01/60/L0
01/60/L0
01/60/L0
01/60/L0
01/20/L0
01/20/L0
01/20/L0
01/20/20
01/20/L0

S¥'0
050
0.0
§9°0
S¥'0
S¥'0
§9°0
§9°0
S50

0L/80/0L
oL/sL/oL
oL/sL/oL
oL/sL/oL
oL/sL/oL
0L/80/0L
0L/80/0L
01/80/0L 0.0 S9¢
01/80/0} 090
01/80/0} 050
01/¥2/60 SS°0
0L/BL/LL 950
0L/6L/LL 090 S9¢
0L/6L/LL 090
oL/BL/LL SL°0
0L/6L/LL GS0 S9E
0L/6L/LL 050
01/22/80 S50 S9¢
01/€0/60 050
01/€0/60 S0
01/€0/60 6%'0

01/02/80
01/02/80
0L/€L/80
01/€0/60
01/02/80
01/02/80
0L/€L/80
0L/€L/80
0L/€L/80
0L/€L/80
0L/€L/80
0L/9LILO
0L/€g/L0
01/0€/90
01/0€/90
01/0€/90
01/52/90
01/52/90
01/52/90
01/52/90
01/81/90
01/81/90

050
090
S0
050
050
SL°0
050
050
090
SL°0
S0
S50
00°}
SL°0
090
S8°0
S¥'0
§9°0
§9°0
050
S¥'0
S¥'0

S9¢

g9¢ -

g9¢
g9¢

g9¢ -

§9¢
§9¢

g9¢ -

§9¢
43
§9°0
050
0.0
090
050
S9°0

eelo)
1)
S9€
S9¢
So¢
S9€
So¢

el

So€
S9¢
So€

So€
S9¢”

S9€
S9¢€
S9¢€
§9¢
G9¢

g9¢ -

§9¢
§9¢

g9¢ "

01/81/90 0L°0
01/81/90 2L0
01/81/90 S50
0L/11/90 06'0 S9€
0L/L1L/90 SL°0 S9¢
0L/L1/90 090
0L/L1/90 20}

01/¥0/90
01/¥0/90
01/¥0/90
01/¥0/90
01/¥0/90
01/¥0/90
01/82/S0
01/82/S0
01/82/S0
01/82/S0
0L/¥LISO
0L/¥LISO
0L/¥LISO
0L/¥LISO
0L/¥LISO

620
70
S.°0
890
§6'0
(40
144"
S.°0
890
$S6'0
or'L
260
S¥'0
050
890

S¥00-0L
¥¥00-0L
€700-0L
Z¥00-0L
0¥00-0L
6€00-0L
8€00-0L
L€00-0L
9€00-0L
§800-0L
¥800-0L

1800-60
10-6€10-60
10-0200-0}
10-2000-0}
10-G€00-0}
L0-¥€00-0}
10-€€00-0}
10-2€00-0}
10-1€00-0}
10-9200-0}
10-G200-04
10-¥200-0}
10-€200-0}
10-6100-0}
10-8100-0}
10-£100-0}
10-9100-0}
L0-¥210-60
10-8210-60
10-2210-60
10-9210-60
10-G210-60
10-6210-60
10-€210-60
10-2210-60
10-1210-60
10-0210-60
10-2€00-60
10-8€10-60
10-L€10-60
10-9€10-60
10-G€10-60



yv'8LE22L
2€'152'682
Ly"90v'0L
20°€L0'S
LE°0€6'v0L
9Y'92S Ve
99'Cv8'LY
18'660°€
§9'059'LS
66°0L0°}
L1618
8.'668
€0'€9€'5T
15922
18'109
68'LEL'L
100
vrLLLL
Le'ses’ie
0LecLL
0LeLL
26'0€1'8¢
ST'66LVL
€0'685' v}
87°600'9
LG°€LL
8¥'9EL’L
LLeve
L1°991°L
€TvL
09'SLL'S9L
00°0Z}'28
09'G50'8.
6€'9.9°LS
00G8€"LL
00'G8E"LL
££'898'L2
90'8€0°L
68'996'65
00°029'9
00'8.8'2
00°0SZ°9¢
68'812'6
00'0L2°LE
00°058°22
00°09¢'e
65°1£8°09

¥8'6£5°759
ZE'9L6°LE2
LY'ory'Ty
20°€L€'8E
1€°061°2€
9Y'962°61
99'Zv9'El
18'GET LL
59°0£8°6€
66°0L6°CL
L1°0L€°2
81°655'8
£0°€9€'5T
16922
18'109
68'LEL'L
100
PrLLLL
L€'6EL'1T
oLeLL
0LeLL
26'0£1°8€
ST'66L YL
£0°68G'71
87°600'9
LG°€LL
8y'9eLL
Leve
£1°991°L
€TYL
00°002°9L
00°000'7€
00°00°2y
6€'925°18
00°000°0€
00°000°0€
€€°807' 71
90'8LL'L
68'8€€'YZL
00°005'€y
0005221
00'052'92
68'8€€'L€
00'096'7 1
00°009°L1
00°09€‘e
65'1£8'09

09'8€8°29
00°SEE'LS
00°0%0°C€-
00°09€€e-
00°0¥2'29
00°0€Z'Sk
00°00Z'8Z
00°098°0
00°0Z8°ZL
00°006°C4-
00°655'9-
00°099°Z-
000

000

000
09°S5.7'88
00'02}'€S
09'65€'6E
00°058°62"
00'G49'81-
0054984~
00°09%'€}
00'080'9-
00°22€9"
00°088'9€-
00'2.€'6-
00°000°0}
00'0z}'82"
00°052°91
00'052'9}
000

000

19'8£2°906'89
00°095°2Lt'YL
00'096'2Y0'Z
00'091'610°Z
00'0£6'GEL'E
00'0£Z'080°L
00'080'0£0°Z
00'086'810°Z
00'022'¥51'Z
000

000

000
S9'6.1'8€6°LL
10'ZL1'052
18'109'052
§L'6¥5'L5T
0062
§9'€€L'152
L€'191'vE6'0L
¥8'18Y°65€°C
¥8'18Y'65€°C
82'€96°LY6C)
1€'805°266'€
86'69¢'061'€
£2'900°200°}
56'81€'920°)
€2'905'95.°C
Y6'9€8'LLLL
25'52€'005
S0'066°LS
0002792y
00'029'020°C
00'008'50€'Z
00°091°080°¢
00'080°0¥5°}
00'080°0¥5°}
000

000
00°915°152'S
00°08€'600'C
00'952'022"1
00'088'120'Z
000

000

000

000
06'259'v2S'EL

19'285'501°89
00°000°000'%}
114 00°000°000°'Z
114 00°000°000°'Z
114 00°000°000°€
114 00°000°000°}k
114 00°000°000°2
114 00°000°000°'2
114 00°000°000°2
000
000
000
S9°6.v'8E6°LL
lenuep 20°ZLy052
lenuep /8°109'052
[enuep G/°5vS°LST
[enueiN 00°SC
|enuep S9°€€/’LST
lenuepy Le°L9L'vE6'0L
y8'18Y'65€°C
lenuep v8°18¥'65E'C
82°€96°LV6'CL
lenuep /€°80S°'266°C
[enuep 86°69%'06v'c
lenuep 2°900°200°L
lenuep 56°81L€'920°L
[enuep €2°905'9S.'C
lenuep ¥6°9€8°LL L' L
[enuep zG'5z€'00S
[enuep 50°066'LS
00°000'SEL'Y
114 00°000°000°2
114 00°000°5€1L°2
00°000°000°€
114 0000000k
114 00°000°00S"L
000
000
00°000°002‘S
114 00°000°000'2
114 00°000°002' L
114 00°000°000'2
000
000
000
000
06'259'VZS‘EL

9S.110°'L
LLLvEo’L
08¥120'}L
085200}
0LESYO' L
0€2080° L
0¥0S1L0°}
06¥600" L
0LLLLO'L
0000000
0000000
0000000
000000°}
000000k
000000k
000000k
000000k
000000+
000000k
000000}
000000}
000000°}4
000000t
000000}
000000°L
000000°L
000000}
000000}
000000t
000000°L
€629Y0°}
oLeolo’l
000080}
02.920°}
02920}
02920}

000000°}

98°0Zv'182°cE
00°000°00€°9
000

000

000

000

000

000

000
00°000°000'2
00°000°00€'2
00°000°000°2
0V’ LyL'SLT'Y
02y
€1'86€'6YC
SLSYS L
000
09'/v5'867
L€'GEL°120° L
oLzLL
0LeLL
€T'YE0‘L6V'S-
1€'80G' L1 e~
86'697'0VC e~
81'6009-
LG€LL-
G€'260'621 -
61'950°€8-
9L'¥0v'0ze’}
S6'S18'LEL
000

000

000
00°000°000'%
000

000
00°000°000'2
00°000°000'C
00°000°000'Z
000

000

000
00°000'000'2
00°000°000'%
00°000'000'2
00°000'000'2
61°GL6'VSLLE

61°LLS'LLT'ET VL 6YZ'TV8'8L

000 00'522°022°02
000 00'000'620'Z
000 00'025'8Y0'Z
000 00'061'890°€
000 00'000'690°}
000 00'088'100°Z
000 00'0Z1'866°L
000 00'00%'9€1°Z
000 00'006'210°Z
000 00'655'90€'Z
000 00'099°200'Z
00'520°000°L  S2'202°299'F
00000052 00°0
00°000°00§ 000
00000052 00°0

00'52 000

000 §2'182'05L
000 00'92¢'216'¢
000 1'602°85€°C
000 ¥1'60.'85€'C
00°000°005  S0'626°056'7
00'000052 000
00'000052 000

000 92'266'000°)
000 8€'502'920°}
000 8€'601'£29
000 §1°082'582
000 82'0£2'028'}
000 00'908'68}
000 or'vv6'LET'Y
000 00°005'296°}
000 or'vPr'0L2°T
000 00°0L0°0LL°L
000 00'669'855"}
000 00'669'855°}
000 00'075'986°L
000 00'080'900°2
000 00'888'G1L€°L
000 00°092'9¥0'C
000 00'829'622"1
000 00'088'110'Z
000 00'021'820'2
00°000°000°Z  00°0S‘€86°L
000 00'05.'€86'L
00'000°000Z 000

61°9¥S'LLL'61 06°980°205'SZ

VE'ZEV'601'8L
00°000°00€°0Z
00°000°000°Z
00°000°000°Z
00°000°000°€
00°000°000°}
00°000°000°Z
00°000°000°Z
00°000°000°2
00°000°000°Z
00°000°00€°Z
00°000°000°Z
SZ°L0L°299'Y
000

000

000

000
62'182'05.
00'9Zv'CL6'E
¥1'60286€'Z
¥1'60.'85€'C
$0'626'056'
000

000
92°266'000'}
8£'602'920'}
8€'60v'229
G1'08.'S82
82°0€.L'028'}
00'908'681
00°000'SEL'Y
00°000°000°2
00°000'S€L'Z
00°000°000°2
00°000°005"
00°000°005"
00°000°000°C
00°000°000°2
00°000°002°L
00°000°000°'C
00°000°002'L
00°000°000°C
00°000°000°C
0070000002
00°000'000°2
000
06'980°205'6Z

28€600°L
10£020°}L
00S€0°}
09220’
0€.220'}
000590 L
0¥6000" L
090666°0
002890k
0S¥900° L
058200
0€8€00° L
000000°L
0000000
0000000
0000000
0000000
000000k
000000k
0000001
000000k
000000°L
0000000
0000000
000000}
000000}
000000}
000000}
000000}
000000}
968120°L
05.€86°0
0vve90°'L
9LLS10°)
0€L6€0'L
0€16€0'L
0.£2€66°0
0¥0€00°}L
960910°)L
0€1€20'}L
069¥20°}
0¥6500°}L
090%10°}
G.8166°0
G/8166'0
0000000
000000°L

r98’L

8LEG°E

114 ¥¥¥0°L
114 8805°0
114 06912
114 81289
114 g¢eeey
114 8L¥Z'€
114 918G
114 6%9L°0
114 912z’0
114 102€°0
2650
[enuew 00050
[enuew €0Sy'0
[enuepw seoy'o
[enuepw 0050°0
[Enuep ¢s6¢€°0
[enuep 8e€9'0
19900

[Enue 1990°0
0150
[enuepw go81°}
[enuew 2ggl’L
[enuew +060°}
[enuew €220°0
[enue L6¥0°0
[enuew 8/€2'0
[enuew €€02°0
[enue 66¥0°0
€98L°L
11491028
114 2896'9
600€°C

114 0815°}
114 08157}
114 66.€°G
114 ¥55¢°0
6vSL'L

114 0¥¥9°'0
IdecLiel
114 0529°€
114 659171
6€9Y°C

114 0188'C
00zl’L

9.¥9°0

enjeA Jled uado £0/21/60
enjeA Jle4 uado £0/81/60
enjeA Jled uado 80/22/60
|njeA Jieq uado L0/22/LL
onjeA Jled uado 60/91/20
oneA Jled uado 60/62/10
oneA Jled uado £0/22/80

enjeA lleq 0L/0€/¥0 80/22/S0
enjeA lle4 01/82/¢0 80/90/0}
onjeA lleq 01/51/20 L0/61/60

anje/ Jied uado 01/61/20
anjeA Jied uedo 01/21/20
anjeA Jied uedo 01/51/L0
anje/ Jied uado 01/80/10
anjep Jied uedQ 60/20/2}
anje/ Jied uado v0/6L/1L1
anjep Jied uedo +0/71/90
anjep Jie uado 01/80/1L0
enep e uedo 01/80/L0
enepdied  uedo 60/0/2)
eneadies  uedo 80/90/0)
anjep Jied uadO 50/82/€0
anjep Jied uadO 00/+0/80
enepdied  uado 86/LE/Z)
anjep Jie4 uadO 86/1€/10
enjepdles  uado 60/L0/2)
enepdles  uado 80/S0/Z)
enjepdied  uado $0/80/¥0
enjepdied  uado $0/80/¥0

anjeA die4 01/0/¥0 60/61/0
enjeA lle4 01/2L/20 80/vL/20

enepdied  uado 80/40/2)
anjepdles  uado 80/61/20
anjep e uedO 60/EL/Z0

eneA Jle4 01/¥2/S0 80/S1/80

enjeA Jle4 01/52/90 60/SL/h
enjeA Jle4 01/91/90 01/22/¥0

LLISL/LO GZ'v 910N Ainseasl
0L/S1/60 G/8'€ ®ION Ainseai|
€L/LE/E0 0G'C OION Ainseail

i8¢ €1/SL/20 G/8'€ 910N Anseal)
ZLISLY0 GLE'L 9ION Ainseas|
ZL/SL/L0 GZL') JON Ainseas|
ZLISL/LL 00y ®JON Ainseaiy
OL/OE/¥0 GZL'Z 9ION Ainseail
01/82/20 00°C ®I0N Ainseail
0L/SL/20 0S'€ BION Ainseail

(apuessa|y) uelpsens sbAg 49
(MON >ueg uoBeled) sbuines 49
(MON ueg suusnjop) sbuines 49
(ND ssvwnsuo)) sbuineg 49
(MON ueg eeaud) sbuines 49
(aH/WIW)  sBuines 49

ININ/A - JwbB “de Jopessequiy

(49) g# pund pajood

(49) Z# pung pajood

(49) g# pun4 pajood

(puny ue9) G# pund pajood
deamsg 49 - pund psjood
‘ar (sselo) L# pund pajood
49 (sSelD) Op# pund pajood
((L'3'S) pe# pung psjood

91/L0/2L OF'E VINNd-Aousby
€L/SLIY0 00 VINNA - Aousby

L1/80/¥0 00'% OWTHL-Aousby
L1/80/¥0 00 OWTHL-Aousby
71/20/L0 G8'C OWTHA - Aousby

0L/ZL/20 GZL'€ DWTHA - AousbBy 20-v100-80

2L/EL/80 SE'Y GTHS - Aousby
LL/LLIED G28'C @THA-Aousby
€L/LL/Z0 SZ9'T GTHA - Aousby
SL/FLISO 0Ly GTH4-Aoueby

CL/SL/e0 02'L 8044
€L/9L/cL ¥2'T 8044

[EJO 1 Juawysanu|
|ejo| 9joN E:mﬁw._._-
0500-20 GS3828¢16
1600-20 193828216
8900-80 GAH8Z8Z16
1800-20 YNV8Z8ZTL6
6700-60 GHMM8Z8C L6
€000-60 SaM828¢16
6€00-20 GdVv8Z8¢16
10-€¥00-80 I XH828Z16
10-1800-80 CSH8Z8ZL6
10-2500-20 110828216 ojoN Ainseas |
|ejo) sBuireg
200"V /18611001 SmuedIsy 49
1200-dv #951066 ueg uobesed 49
0£00-dV 26¥C 1LY Mueg SULBAIOM 49
2900-4V 6892£00016 ABS ND SIBWNSUOD 49
900-dV 8829vCe dueg djenld
S¥00-dv ¥2€L00ESL L sbuines
|ejoL joxe Asuol - pund enjniy
1700-dV 81000852 | IBIN ASUO - pund [emniy
|ejo 3xuey Asuop
6900-4V 99S-62199L WAl ND Pe4 payun 49
8900-dV W NO siewnsuo) 49
$900-dY 120207108 UOIIN JO Yueg 49
0900-dY spun4 [euosnsul NIV
1200-dv $-00€0100 00082
000-dY 2-900020NEY
€000~V 1-90002ONEY
2000-dY GEEL0086Y 19%e|\ Asuopy
18301 VNS
891060 94Nr49€1e
6600-80 ¥NA649€LE VINNS
18301 DWTHA
9€00-70 8492X82Le
£€00-70 8492X82Le
10-8100-60 6ro8xsclLe
€6MOX8ZIE OWTHA
IejoL gTHd
8600-80 BOXUXEELE
9100-80 9ANdXEELE
¥100-60 LEXSXEELE
10-2900-80 LOEUXEELE a71H4
Iejol g044
10-9210-60 80GOLEELE
10-2900-01 BADrLEELE 8044

Iejo yisodaq jo ajeayiIad



Ottawa County General Pooled Funds

Current Portfolio Size

June 30, 2010
CDs, & Comm Paper $13,524,657.90
Agencies $12,494,866.23
Money Market & Mutual Funds $16,307,445.12
Treasuries $13,945,942.50
Bank Accounts $11,938,479.65

Total $68,211,391.40

\\Fileserverl\agendas & supporting documents\Finance and Administration Meetings\Agenda Items\07202010\Treasurer's Investment Report\monthly Board Rpt
Graphs.doc



Historical Comparison By Month

140,000,000

130,000,000 ’7 |_

120,000,000 —|

110,000,000 |_ |_

100,000,000 - —‘

Dollars

90,000,000 - ]

80,000,000 -

70,000,000 -

60,000,000 -
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

[m2006 012007 2008 E2009 W2010 |

Ottawa County General Pooled Funds

\\Fileserverl\agendas & supporting documents\Finance and Administration Meetings\Agenda Items\07202010\Treasurer's Investment Report\monthly Board Rpt
Graphs.doc



Diversification by Investment
June 30, 2010

CDs, & Comm
Bank Accounts Paper
17.5% 19.8%

Treasuries
20.4% Agencies
18.3%
Money Market &
Mutual Funds
23.9%

Diversification By Maturity Date - June 30, 2010

1+ Year

181-365 Days

£ 91-180 Days
=]
=
=
8
=Y
8  31-90 Days

2-30 Days

Cash
$0 $10,000,000 $20,000,000 $30,000,000

\\Fileserverl\agendas & supporting documents\Finance and Administration Meetings\Agenda Items\07202010\Treasurer's Investment Report\monthly Board Rpt
Graphs.doc



Action Request

Committee: Finance and Administration Committee

Meeting Date: 7/20/2010

Requesting Department: Ottawa County Road Commission

Submitted By: Bob Spaman

Agenda Item: Northwest Ottawa Water System Refunding Bonds

SUGGESTED MOTION:

To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the Resolution authorizing County Road Commission
to issue Act 342 Refunding Bonds, in the not-to-exceed amount of $2,500,000, to refinance the Northwest
Ottawa Water System 2001 Lake Michigan Intake No. 2 and Pump Station Project Bonds.

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

Director of Utilities, Ken Zaraecki, is requesting the 2001 Lake Michigan Intake No. 2 and Pump Station Project
Bonds be refunded to take advantage of today’s low interest rates. The remaining payments on this issue have a
5.1% interest rate. The refunded bonds are expected to have a 2.97% interest rate. This refunding will yield a
savings of $178,778 after issuance costs.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

Total Cost: ($178,778.00) | County Cost: ($178,778.00) | Included in Budget: | [ |Yes | [X]No

If not included in budget, recommended funding source:

ACTION IS RELATED TO AN ACTIVITY WHICH ISs:

[ ] Mandated | X] Non-Mandated | [ ] New Activity
ACTION IS RELATED TO STRATEGIC PLAN:
Goal: #1
Objective: #2
ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION: | IX] Recommended | [ ] Not Recommended

C Ounty Admlﬂl stratot: Digitally signed by Alan G. Vanderberg
DN: cn=Alan G. Vanderb US, 0=County of Ottawa, Office,

Alan G. Vanderberg

ieason: | am approving this document
Date: 2010.07.15 13:58:50 -04/00'

Committee/Governing/Advisory Board Approval Date:




Ottatwva County Road Commission

14110 Lakeshore Drive
P.O. Box 739
GRAND HAVEN, MI 49417
Phone (616) 842-5400 Fax (616) 850-7237

MEMORANDUM

To: Ottawa County Board of Commissioners

From: Kenneth L. Zarzecki, P.E., Director of Utilities

Date: July 14, 2010

Subjectﬁ County of Ottawa, Northwest Ottawa Water System Refunding Bonds

The current low interest rates on municipal bonds gives us an opportunity to refinance the Northwest
Ottawa Water System 2001 Lake Michigan Intake No. 2 and Pump Station Project Bonds that will

result in a savings to the NW Ottawa Communitics of approximately $178,800.

I would like to present a resolution for this refunding at the July 20, 2010 meeting of the Finance &
Administration Committee and at the July 27 meeting of the Board of Commissioners.

Enclosed is a brief summary of the proposed refunding. Please let me know if you need additional
information.

KILZ: pp

Enclosure



SUMMARY OF PROPOSED REFUNDING
NORTHWEST OTTAWA WATER SYSTEM 2001 LAKE MICHIGAN
INTAKE NO. 2 AND PUMP STATION PROJECT

ORIGINAL ISSUE

Water System Intake and Pump Station Bonds were sold in 2001. The average interest rate
of the outstanding bonds is 5.1%.

PROPOSED REFUNDING ISSUE

Refunding bonds will be issued in an amount not-to-exceed $2,500,000 to refinance the 2001
bonds. The estimated interest rate will be 2.97%,

ANTICIPATED SAVINGS

The net savings after issuance costs is estimated to be approximately $178,778.

SECURITY PLEDGE

As with the 2001 issue, primary security for the bonds is the full faith and credit pledge of
Grand Haven Township, Spring Lake Township, and Spring Lake Village with the full faith
and credit pledge of Ottawa County as secondary security. (Both pledges are subject to
constitutional, statutory and charter limitations.) The City of Grand Haven and the City of
Ferrysburg paid cash for this project and will not participate in this Refunding, however,
both Cities executed the bond contract pledging their full faith and credit for the original

project.

SCHEDULE

The refunding bonds will be sold as soon as approval is obtained from the Michigan
Department of Treasury.



Bond Resolution: Northwest Ottawa Water System

Motion: To approve and forward to the Board the Resolution authorizing County Road Commission
to issue Act 342 Refunding Bonds, in the not-to-exceed amount of $2,500,000, to refinance the
Northwest Ottawa Water System 2001 Lake Michigan Intake No. 2 and Pump Station Project

Bonds.



RE: RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE ISSUANCE OF NOT TO EXCEED
$2,500,000 OTTAWA COUNTY 2010 REFUNDING BONDS (NORTHWEST
OTTAWA WATER SYSTEM)

Submitted by Commissioner

Mr. Chairman, Ladies, and Gentlemen:

I offer the following resolution:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Act No. 342, Public Acts of Michigan, 1939, as
amended (“Act 342”), the Board of Supervisors of the County of Ottawa (the “County”)
authorized and directed that there be established, maintained and operated a countywide system
or systems of water and sewer improvements and services and designated the Board of County
Road Commissioners of the County to be the agency of the County for the purposes set forth in

Act 342; and
WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Act 342, the City of Grand Haven, the Charter

Township of Grand Haven (“Grand Haven Township™), the Township of Spring Lake (“Spring
Lake Township™), the City of Ferrysburg, the Village of Spring Lake (“Spring Lake Village” and
together with Grand Haven Township and Spring Lake Township, individually a “Municipality”
and collectively, the “Municipalities™) and the County of Ottawa (the “County”), acting by and
through its Board of County Road Commissioners as county agency, have entered into the
Northwest Ottawa Water System 2001 Lake Michigan Intake No. 2 and Pump Station

Improvements Contract, dated as of February 1, 2001 (the “Contract™); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Contract the County issued its Ottawa County Water Supply
Bonds (Northwest Ottawa Water System 2001 Lake Michigan Intake No. 2 and Pump Station
Improvements), dated May I, 2001 in the original principal amount of $2,845,000 (hereinafter

referred to as the “Prior Bonds™); and

WHEREAS, the Prior Bonds were issued in anticipation of payments to be made to the

County by the Municipalities pursuant to the Contract; and



WHEREAS, the Prior Bonds remain outstanding in the aggregate principal amount of
$2,215,000, mature in various principal amounts in the years 2011 through 2021 and bear interest
at rates per annum which vary from 4.70% to 5.20%; and

WHEREAS, Part VI of Act No. 34, Public Acts of Michigan, 2001, as amended (“Act
34), authorizes the County to refund all or any part of its outstanding securities; and

WHEREAS, the County has been advised that conditions in the bond market have now
improved from the conditions which prevailed at the time the Prior Bonds were sold and that all
or part of the outstanding Prior Bonds could be refunded at a considerable savings to the
Municipalities; and

WHEREAS, the governing body of each Municipality has adopted a resolution requesting
and authorizing the County to issue its refunding bonds for the purpose of refunding all or part of
the Prior Bonds and paying the costs of issuing the refunding bonds and agreeing to continue to
make payments to the County in accordance with the Contract in amounts sufficient to pay its
share of the principal of and interest on the refunding bonds and any of the Prior Bonds that are
not refunded and all paying agency fees and other expenses and charges (including the County
Agency’s administrative expenses) which are payable on account of the refunding bonds and those
Prior Bonds that are not refunded; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the County and the Municipalities that bonds be
sold to refund the Prior Bonds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
OF THE COUNTY OF OTTAWA:

1. AUTHORIZATION OF BONDS - PURPOSE. Bonds of the County of Ottawa,
aggregating the principal sum of not to exceed Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars
($2,500,000) (the “Bonds™) shall be issued and sold pursuant to the provisions of Act 342, Act
34, and other applicable statutory provisions, for the purpose of refunding all or part of the Prior

Bonds.
2. BOND DETAILS. The Bonds shall be designated “Ottawa County 2010

Refunding Bonds (Northwest Ottawa Water System)”; shall be dated as of such date as shall be
approved by the Director of Utilities at the time of sale; shall be numbered from 1 upwards; shall
be fully registered; shall be in the denomination of $5,000 each or any integral multiple thereof not

exceeding the aggregate principal amount for each maturity at the option of the purchaser thereof;



shall bear interest at a rate or rates not exceeding 6% per annum to be determined by the Director
of Utilities at the time of sale payable on such dates as shall be determined by the Director of
Utilities at the time of sale; and shall mature in such principal amounts and on such dates and in
such years as shall be determined by the Director of Utilities at the time of sale.

3.  PAYMENT OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST. The principal of and interest on
the Bonds shall be payable in lawful money of the United States. Principal shall be payable upon

presentation and surrender of the Bonds to the bond registrar and paying agent as they severally

mature. Interest shall be paid to the registered owner of each Bond as shown on the registration
books at the close of business on the fifteenth day of the calendar month preceding the month in
which the interest payment is due. Interest shall be paid when due by check or draft drawn upon
and mailed by the bond registrar and paying agent to the registered owner at the registered
address.

4.  PRIOR REDEMPTION. The Bonds shall be subject to redemption prior to
maturity, if so determined by the Director of Utilities at the time of sale, upon such terms and
conditions as may be determined by the Director of Utilities.

5.  BOND REGISTRAR AND PAYING AGENT. The Director of Utilities shall
designate, and may enter into an agreement with, a bond registrar and paying agent for the Bonds
which shall be a bank or trust company located in the State of Michigan which is qualified to act
in such capacity under the laws of the United States of America or the State of Michigan. The
Director of Utilities from time to time as required may designate a similarly qualified successor
bond registrar and paying agent.

6. BOOK-ENTRY SYSTEM. Initially, one fully-registered Bond for each maturity,
in the aggregate amount of such maturity, shall be issued in the name of Cede & Co., as nominee
of The Depository Trust Company (“DTC”) for the benefit of other parties (the “Participants”) in
the book-entry-only transfer system of DTC. In the event the County determines that it is in the
best interest of the County not to continue the book-entry system of transfer or that the interests
of the holders of the Bonds might be adversely affected if the book-entry system of transfer is
continued, the County may notify DTC and the bond registrar and paying agent, whereupon DTC
will notify the Participants of the availability through DTC of certificates evidencing the Bonds.
In such event, the bond registrar and paying agent shall deliver, transfer and exchange such

certificates as requested by DTC and any Participant or “beneficial owner” in appropriate amounts

)



in accordance with this Bond Resolution. DTC may determine to discontinue providing its
services with respect to the Bonds at any time by giving notice to the County and the bond
registrar and paying agent and discharging its responsibilities with respect thereto under applicable
law or the County may determine that DTC is incapable of discharging its duties and may so
advise DTC. In either such event, the County shall use reasonable efforts to locate another
securities depository. Under such circumstances (if there is no successor securities depository),
the County and the bond registrar and paying agent shall be obligated to deliver certificates
evidencing the Bonds in accordance with the procedures established by this Bond Resolution. In
the event such certificates are issued, the provisions of this Bond Resolution shall apply to, among
other things, the transfer and exchange of such certificates and the method of payment of principal
of and interest on such certificates. Whenever DTC requests the County and the bond registrar
and paying agent to do so, the County and the bond registrar and paying agent shall cooperate
with DTC in taking appropriate action after reasonable notice to make available one or more
separate certificates evidencing the Bonds to any Participant having Bonds certified to its DTC
account or to arrange for another securities depository to maintain custody of certificates
evidencing the Bonds.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Bond Resolution to the contrary, so long as
any Bond is registered in the name of Cede & Co., as nominee of DTC, all payments with respect
to the principal of, interest on and redemption premium, if any, on such Bonds and all notices with
respect to the Bonds shall be made and given, respectively, to DTC as provided in the Blanket
Issuer Letter of Representations between the County and DTC. The Director of Utilities is
authorized to sign such other documents with DTC on behalf of the County, in such form as the
Director of Utilities deems necessary or appropriate in order to accomplish the issuance of the
Bonds in accordance with law and this Bond Resolution.

7. EXECUTION, AUTHENTICATION AND DELIVERY OF BONDS. The

Bonds shall be executed in the name of the County by the facsimile signatures of the Chairman of

the Board of Commissioners and the County Clerk and authenticated by the manual signature of
an authorized representative of the bond registrar and paying agent, and the seal of the County (or
a facsimile thereof) shall be impressed or imprinted on the Bonds. After the Bonds have been
executed and authenticated for delivery to the original purchaser thereof, they shall be delivered

by the County Treasurer to the Underwriter upon receipt of the purchase price. Additional Bonds



bearing the facsimile signatures of the Chairman of the Board of Commissioners and the County
Clerk and upon which the seal of the County (or a facsimile thereof) is impressed or imprinted
may be delivered to the bond registrar and paying agent for authentication and delivery in
connection with the exchange or transfer of the Bonds. The bond registrar and paying agent shall
indicate on each Bond the date of its authentication.

8. EXCHANGE AND TRANSFER OF BONDS. Any Bond, upon surrender thereof
to the bond registrar and paying agent with a written instrument of transfer satisfactory to the
bond registrar and paying agent duly executed by the registered owner or his duly authorized
attorney, at the option of the registered owner thereof, may be exchanged for Bonds of any other
authorized denominations of the same aggregate principal amount and maturity date and bearing
the same rate of interest as the surrendered Bond.

Each Bond shall be transferable only upon the books of the County, which shall be kept

for that purpose by the bond registrar and paying agent, upon surrender of such Bond together
with a written instrument of transfer satisfactory to the bond registrar and paying agent duly
executed by the registered owner or his duly authorized attorney.

Upon the exchange or transfer of any Bond, the bond registrar and paying agent on behalf
of the County shall cancel the surrendered Bond and shall authenticate and deliver to the
transferee a new Bond or Bonds of any authorized denomination of the same aggregate principal
amount and maturity date and bearing the same rate of interest as the surrendered Bond. If, at the
time the bond registrar and paying agent authenticates and delivers a new Bond pursuant to this
section, payment of interest on the Bonds is in default, the bond registrar and paying agent shall

endorse upon the new Bond the following: “Payment of interest on this bond is in default. The

"

last date to which interest has been paid is

The County and the bond registrar and paying agent may deem and treat the person in
whose name any Bond shall be registered upon the books of the County as the absolute owner of
such Bond, whether such Bond shall be overdue or not, for the purpose of receiving payment of

the principal of and interest on such Bond and for all other purposes, and all payments made to

any such registered owner, or upon his order, in accordance with the provisions of Section 3 of
this Bond Resolution shall be valid and effectual to satisfy and discharge the liability upon such
Bond to the extent of the sum or sums so paid, and neither the County nor the bond registrar and

paying agent shall be affected by any notice to the contrary. The County agrees to indemnify and



save the bond registrar and paying agent harmless from and against any and all loss, cost, charge,
expense, judgment or liability incurred by it, acting in good faith and without negligence
hereunder, in so treating such registered owner.

For every exchange or transfer of Bonds, the County or the bond registrar and paying
agent may make a charge sufficient to reimburse it for any tax, fee or other governmental charge
required to be paid with respect to such exchange or transfer, which sum or sums shall be paid by
the person requesting such exchange or transfer as a condition precedent to the exercise of the
privilege of making such exchange or transfer.

The bond registrar and paying agent shall not be required to transfer or exchange Bonds
or portions of Bonds which have been selected for redemption.

9. FORM OF BONDS. The Bonds shall be in substantially the following form:




UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
STATE OF MICHIGAN
COUNTY OF OTTAWA
OTTAWA COUNTY 2010 REFUNDING BOND
(NORTHWEST OTTAWA WATER SYSTEM)

INTERESTRATE ~ MATURITY DATE  DATE OF ORIGINAL ISSUE CUSIP

Registered Owner

ise§ to pay fo, the efed
unt set forth above e

€

upph pr

o‘gj such syccessor bonﬂ registrar and Jaj.:;lf Ej:t as
L and to 2 Regd d Owner, ‘as-sh

close of business on the 15th day of the calendar month preceding the month in which an interest
payment is due, by check or draft drawn upon and mailed by the bond registrar and paying agent
by first class mail postage prepaid to the Registered Owner at the registered address, interest on
such Principal Amount from , 201 or such later date through which interest has
been paid until the County’s obligation with respect to the payment of such Principal Amount is
discharged, at the rate per annum specified above. Interest is payable on the first days of
and in each year, commencing on , 201__. Principal and interest are
payable in lawful money of the United States of America.

This bond is one of a series of bonds aggregating the principal sum of
Thousand Dollars ($ ) issued by the County under and

pursuant to and in full conformity with the Constitution and Statutes of Michigan (especially Act
No. 342, Public Acts of 1939, as amended, and Act No. 34, Public Acts of 2001, as amended)
and a resolution adopted by the Board of Commissioners of the County and an order executed by
the Director of Utilities of the County (collectively, the “Resolutions”) for the purpose of
refunding the County’s outstanding Ottawa County Water Supply Bonds (Northwest Ottawa
Water System 2001 Lake Michigan Intake No. 2 and Pump Station Improvements) dated May 1,
2001, maturing in the years through . The bonds of this series are issued in
anticipation of, and the principal of and interest on the bonds are payable from, moneys to be
received by the County from the Charter Township of Grand Haven, the Township of Spring




Lake and the Village of Spring Lake (collectively, the “Municipalities”) in payment of their
respective obligations under a contract dated February 1, 2001, among the County and the City of
Grand Haven, the City of Ferrysburg and the Municipalities. The full faith and credit of each of
the Municipalities have been pledged for the making of payments to the County in amounts
sufficient to pay their respective share of the principal of and interest on the bonds of this series
when due. As additional security for the payment of the principal of and interest on the bonds of
this series the full faith and credit of the County have been pledged. Taxes imposed by the
Municipalities and the County are subject to constitutional tax limitations.

This bond is transferable, as provided in the Resolutions, only upon the books of the
County kept for that purpose by the bond registrar and paying agent, upon the surrender of this
bond together with a written instrument of transfer satisfactory to the bond registrar and paying
agent duly executed by the Registered Owner or his attorney duly authorized in writing. Upon
the exchange or transfer of this bond a new bond or bonds of any authorized denomination, in the
same aggregate principal amount and of the same interest rate and maturity, shall be authenticated
and delivered to the transferee in exchange therefor as provided in the Resolutions, and upon
payptént of the charges, i i . Borldgso authpntichtéd and delivbred shall be in
the i inttgral multipfe the pd] i

ent shall Jot belredhirdd tralrsfer or €]

portidas of i d for redemptipn
re ot spbject emptjon priof to
maturity. B i / , are subject ion
prio A i Ounty/'in shehlorter as-shall-be i hty,
. Bonds of a

on any one or more interest payment dates on and after .,
denomination greater than $5,000 may be partially redeemed in the amount of $5,000 or any

integral multiple thereof. If less than all of the bonds maturing in any year are to be redeemed, the
bonds or portions of bonds to be redeemed shall be selected by lot. The redemption price shall be
the par value of the bond or portion of the bond called to be redeemed plus interest to the date

fixed for redemption and a premium as follows:

% of the par value if called for redemption
on or after , _, but prior
1o s ,

%o of the par value if called for redemption
on or after , , but prior

to s

Not less than thirty days but not more than sixty days notice of redemption shall be given
to the registered owners of bonds called to be redeemed by mail to each registered owner at the
registered address. Bonds or portions of bonds called for redemption shall not bear interest on
and after the date fixed for redemption, provided funds are on hand with the bond registrar and

paying agent to redeem the same.



It is hereby certified, recited and declared that all acts, conditions and things required to
exist, happen and be performed precedent to and in the issuance of the bonds of this series,
existed, have happened and have been performed in due time, form and manner as required by
law, and that the total indebtedness of said County, including the series of bonds of which this
bond is one, does not exceed any constitutional or statutory limitation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County of Ottawa, Michigan, by its Board of
Commissioners, has caused this bond to be executed in its name by facsimile signatures of the
Chairman of the Board of Commissioners and the County Clerk and its corporate seal (or a
facsimile thereof) to be impressed or imprinted hereon. This bond shail not be valid unless the
Certificate of Authentication has been manually executed by an authorized representative of the

bond registrar and paying agent.

COUNTY OF OTTAWA
(SEAL)
By: ] By: \A | } \
nty Qlerk / Chaitmin,
Bloard of Cpmmissigners
CE ATE OF AUTHENTICATI - — L]

This bond is one of the bonds described in the within mentioned Resolutions.

Bond Registrar and Paying
Agent

By:

Authorized Representative

AUTHENTICATION DATE;



ASSIGNMENT

For value received, the undersigned hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto
(please

print or type name, address and taxpayer identification number of transferee) the within bond and
all rights thereunder and does hereby irrevocably constitute and appoint :
attorney to transfer the within bond on the books kept for registration thereof, with full power of

substitution in the premises.

Dated:

N 1 [

aranfeed by ligible gparantgr ips
n rec% izdd signatufe guafarnfeei program

itut articipating ih a

End of Bond Form



10. SECURITY. The Bonds shall be issued in anticipation of payments to be made
by the Municipalities pursuant to the Contract. The Bonds shall be secured primarily by the fuli
faith and credit pledges made by the Municipalities in the Contract. As additional and secondary
security, the full faith and credit of the County are hereby pledged for the prompt payment of the
principal of and interest on the Bonds as the same shall become due. If any Municipality shall fail
to make payments to the County which are sufficient to pay its share of the principal of and
interest on the Bonds as the same shall become due, then an amount sufficient to pay the
deficiency shall be advanced from the general fund of the County.

11. DEFEASANCE. In the event cash or direct obligations of the United States or

obligations the principal of and interest on which are guaranteed by the United States, or a
combination thereof, the principal of and interest on which, without reinvestment, come due at
times and in amounts sufficient to pay, at maturity or irrevocable call for earlier optional
redemption, the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds, or any portion thereof,
shall have been deposited in trust, this Bond Resolution shall be defeased with respect to such
Bonds and the owners of such Bonds shall have no further rights under this Bond Resolution
except to receive payment of the principal of, premium, if any, and interest on such Bonds from

the cash or securities deposited in trust and the interest and gains thereon and to transfer and

exchange Bonds as provided herein.

12.  PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST FUND. There has been established for the Prior
Bonds a Principal and Interest Fund and there is hereby established for the Bonds a Principal and
Interest Fund. From the proceeds of the sale of the Bonds there shall be set aside in the Principal
and Interest Fund any accrued interest received from the purchaser of the Bonds at the time of
delivery of the same. All payments received from the Municipalities pursuant to the Contract are
pledged for the payment of the principal of and interest on the non-refunded Prior Bonds and the
Bonds and expenses incidental thereto and as received shall be placed in the Principal and Interest
Fund for the Bonds. The County Agency shall transfer moneys in the Principal and Interest Fund
to the bond registrar and paying agent for the Prior Bonds and the bond registrar and paying
agent for the Bonds as necessary for the payment of the principal of and interest on the non-

refunded Prior Bonds and the Bonds.

11



13. PAYMENT OF ISSUANCE EXPENSES - ESCROW FUND. The remainder of
the proceeds of the Bonds shall be used to pay the issuance expenses of the Bonds and to
establish an escrow fund for the Prior Bonds that are refunded (the “Refunded Bonds™). After the
issuance expenses have been paid or provided for the remaining proceeds shall be used, together
with available fiunds of the Municipalities, if any, to establish an escrow fund (the “Escrow Fund”)
consisting of cash and investments in direct obligations of, or obligations the principal of and
interest on which are unconditionally guaranteed by, the United States of America or other
obligations the principal of and interest on which are fully secured by the foregoing and used to
pay the principal of, interest on and redemption premiums, if any, on the Refunded Bonds. The
Escrow Fund shall be held by an escrow agent (the “Escrow Agent”) in trust pursuant to an
escrow agreement (the “Escrow Agreement”), which irrevocably shall direct the Escrow Agent to
take all necessary steps to pay the interest on the Refunded Bonds when due and to call the
Refunded Bonds for redemption at such time as shall be determined in the Escrow Agreement.
The Director of Utilities is authorized to select the Escrow Agent and enter into the Escrow
Agreement on behalf of the County. The amounts held in the Escrow Fund shall be such that the
cash and the investments and the income received thereon will be sufficient without reinvestment
to pay the principal of, interest on and redemption premiums, if any, on the Refunded Bonds when
due at maturity or call for redemption as required by the Escrow Agreement.

14,  APPROVAL OF DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY. The issuance and sale of the

Bonds shall be subject to permission being granted therefor by the Department of Treasury of the

State of Michigan pursuant to Act 34, and the Director of Utilities is authorized and directed, if
necessary, to make application to the Department of Treasury for permission to issue and sell the

Bonds as provided by the terms of this Bond Resolution.
15. SALE_ISSUANCE, DELIVERY, TRANSFER AND EXCHANGE OF BONDS.

The Bonds shall be sold pursuant to a negotiated sale to a purchaser (the “Purchaser”) in

connection with a private placement of the Bonds or to an underwriter (the “Underwriter”) in
connection with a public offering of the Bonds, such Purchaser or Underwriter to be selected by
the Director of Utilities following consultation with the County’s financial advisor, as hereinafter
provided, and it is hereby determined that such negotiated sale is in the best interests of the
County and is calculated to provide the maximum flexibility in pricing the Bonds so as to achieve

sufficient debt service savings with respect to the Prior Bonds. The Director of Utilities is

12



authorized to determine which of the Prior Bonds shall be refiunded and the principal amount of
the Bonds to be sold and to enter into a Bond Purchase Agreement with the Purchaser or
Underwriter, as the case may be, which Bond Purchase Agreement shall set forth the principal
amount, principal maturities and dates, interest rates and interest payment dates, redemption
provisions, if any, purchase price to be paid by the Purchaser or the Underwriter and
compensation to be paid to any placement agent for the Purchaser in connection with a private
placement of the Bonds or to the Underwriter, as well as such other terms and provisions as the
Director of Utilities determines to be necessary or appropriate in connection with the sale of the
Bonds. The members of the Board of County Road Commissioners, the Director of Utilities and
other appropriate County officials are authorized to do all things necessary to effectuate the sale,
issuance, delivery, transfer and exchange of the Bonds in accordance with the provisions of this
Bond Resolution. In making the determination in the Bond Purchase Agreement with respect to
principal maturities and dates, interest rates, redemption provisions, purchase price of the Bonds
and compensation to be paid to any placement agent or the Underwriter, the Director of Utilities
shall be limited as follows:

(a) The interest rate on any Bond shall not exceed 6% per annum.

(b)  The final maturity date of the Bonds shall not be later than May 1, 2021,

() The redemption price to be paid in connection with any optional redemption of the
Bonds shall not exceed 102% of the principal amount of the Bonds to be so redeemed.

(d)  The purchase price of the Bonds shall not be less than 98% of the principal amount
thereof.

(¢)  The Underwriter’s discount with respect to the Bonds or the compensation to be
paid to any placement agent or the Underwriter shall not exceed 1.0% of the principal amount of
the Bonds.

16. REPLACEMENT OF BONDS. Upon receipt by the County Agency of proof of
ownership of an unmatured Bond, of satisfactory evidence that the Bond has been lost, apparently
destroyed or wrongfully taken and of security or indemnity which complies with applicable law
and is satisfactory to the County Agency, the County Agency may authorize the bond registrar
and paying agent to deliver a new executed Bond to replace the Bond lost, apparently destroyed
or wrongfully taken in compliance with applicable law. In the event an outstanding matured Bond

is lost, apparently destroyed or wrongfully taken, the County Agency may authorize the bond

13



registrar and paying agent to pay the Bond without presentation upon the receipt of the same
documentation required for the delivery of a replacement Bond. The bond registrar and paying
agent, for each new Bond delivered or paid without presentation as provided above, shall require
the payment of expenses, including counsel fees, which may be incurred by the bond registrar and
paying agent and the County in the premises. Any Bond delivered pursuant to the provisions of
this Section 16 in lieu of any Bond lost, apparently destroyed or wrongfully taken shall be of the
same form and tenor and be secured in the same manner as the Bond in substitution for which
such Bond was delivered.

17.  TAX COVENANT. The County covenants to comply with all applicable
requirements of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended necessary to assure that the

interest on the Bonds will be and will remain excludable from gross income for federal income tax

purposes. The Board of County Road Commissioners, the Director of Utilities and other
appropriate County officials are authorized to do all things necessary (including the making of
such covenants of the County as shall be appropriate) to assure that the interest on the Bonds will
be and will remain excludable from gross income for federal income tax purposes.

18.  QUALIFIED TAX EXEMPT OBLIGATIONS. The Bonds are hereby designated
as Qualified Tax Exempt Obligations as described in Section 265(b)(3)}(B) of the Internal Revenue
Code of 1986, as amended.

19.  OFFICIAL STATEMENT. The Board of County Road Commissioners is
authorized to cause the preparation of an official statement or other offering document for the
Bonds for the purpose of enabling compliance with Rule 15¢2-12 issued under the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Rule”), and to do all other things necessary to enable
compliance with the Rule. After the award of the Bonds, the County will provide copies of a
“final official statement” (as defined in paragraph (e)(3) of the Rule) on a timely basis and in
reasonable quantity as requested by the Purchaser or the Underwriter to enable the Purchaser or
the Underwriter to comply with paragraph (b)(4) of the Rule and the rules of the Municipal
Securities Rulemaking Board.

20. CONTINUING DISCLOSURE. The County Treasurer is hereby authorized, if
necessary, to execute and deliver in the name and on behalf of the County (i) a certificate of the
County to comply with the requirements for a continuing disclosure undertaking of the County

pursuant to subsection (b)(5) of the Rule and (ii) amendments to such certificate from time to

14



time in accordance with the terms of such certificate (the certificate and any amendments thereto
are collectively referred to herein as the “Continuing Disclosure Certificate”). The County hereby
covenants and agrees that it will comply with and carry out all of the provisions of the Continuing
Disclosure Certificate. The remedies for any failure of the County to comply with and carry out
the provisions of the Continuing Disclosure Certificate shall be as set forth therein.

21.  CONFLICTING RESOLUTIONS. All resofutions and parts of resolutions insofar

as they may be in conflict herewith are hereby rescinded.

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

RESOLUTION ADOPTED.

15



STATE OF MICHIGAN )

)
COUNTY OF OTTAWA )

I hereby certify that I am the County Clerk of the County of Ottawa, State of Michigan,

and that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Board of
, 2010, the

Commissioners of said County at a regular meeting held on
original of which resolution is on file in my office. I further certify that notice of said meeting was

given in accordance with the provisions of the open meetings act.

County Clerk
County of Ottawa

BLCOMFIELD 9232-18] 1048499



Action Request

Committee: Finance and Administration Committee

Meeting Date: 7/20/2010

Requesting Department: Health Department

Submitted By: Greg Rappleye

Agenda Item: Smoke Free Air Complaints — Proposed New Few
Structure for Non-Food Establishment

SUGGESTED MOTION:
To approve and forward to the Board of Commissioners the resolution establishing fees and procedures for
enforcement of the County non-smoking regulation and State non-smoking law. (MCL 333.12601 et seq.)

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

The Health Department has developed a proposed fee schedule and procedure for the enforcement of the
Ottawa County non-smoking regulation and the State non-smoking regulation law, MCL 333.12601 et seq. The
proposed resolution would implement these fees and procedures.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

Total Cost: $0.00 | County Cost: $0.00 | Included in Budget: |[]Yes |X]No

If not included in budget, recommended funding source:

ACTION IS RELATED TO AN ACTIVITY WHICH ISs:

X] Mandated | [ ] Non-Mandated | [ ] New Activity
ACTION IS RELATED TO STRATEGIC PLAN:
Goal: #3
Objective: #4
ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION: | IX] Recommended | [ ] Not Recommended

County Administrator:

Digitally signed by Alan G. Vanderber
n=Alan G.

o
Al an G V an d e rbe r DR en_ Al 6. Vanderbro, -US, a<County of Otana, ofie,
. Reason: | am approving this document

Date: 2010.07.07 14:52:01 -0400"

Committee/Governing/Advisory Board Approval Date: Health and Human Services Committee 7/14/2010




COUNTY OF OTTAWA

STATE OF MICHIGAN

RESOLUTION

At a regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the County of Ottawa, Michigan, held at the

Fillmore Street Complex in the Township of Olive, Michigan on the _ day of , 2010

at o’clock p.m. local time.

PRESENT: Commissioners:

ABSENT: Commissioners:

It was moved by Commissioner and supported by Commissioner

that the following Resolution be adopted:

WHEREAS, the Ottawa County Board of County Commissioners is authorized to set and
increase fees for the provision of services authorized or required to be provided by the Ottawa County
Health Department, pursuant to Section 2444 of the Public Health Code, MCL 333.2444; and,

WHEREAS, it is necessary to set fees for providing Health Department services as set forth in
Exhibit "A" attached hereto, to cover the reasonable cost of providing the listed services; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 11(m) of Act 156 of the Public Acts of 1851, as amended, MCL
46.11(m), a board of county commissioners is authorized to establish rules and regulations for the
operation of county government; and,

WHEREAS, the Ottawa County Health Department has proposed the processes and procedures
set forth in Exhibit “B” for the enforcement of the Ottawa County Smoke Free Air Regulations, adopted
on August 28, 2007 and effective on January 1, 2008, and for Act 188 of the Public Acts of 2009, MCL

333.12601 et seq.;



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ottawa County Board of Commissioners
adopts and affirms the “Smoke-Free Air Complaints Fee Structure for Non-Food Service Establishments”
attached as Exhibit “A”; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ottawa County Board of Commissioners adopts and
affirms the process and procedures set forth in Exhibit “B” for the Smoke Free Air Regulations and for
Act 188 of the Public Acts of 2009; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the effective date for implementation of Exhibit “A” and

Exhibit “B” shall be ,2010; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all resolutions and parts of resolutions insofar as they
conflict with this Resolution are hereby repealed.

YEAS: Commissioners:

NAYS: Commissioners:

ABSTENTIONS: Commissioners:

RESOLUTION ADOPTED.

Chairperson, Ottawa County Ottawa County Clerk
Board of Commissioners



Lisa Stefanovsky, M.Ed.

County Of Ottawa  Health Officer
Paul Heidel, M.D., M.P.H.
Health Department Medical Director

ATTACHMENT A

SMOKE-FREE AIR COMPLAINTS
PROPOSED NEW FEE STRUCTURE FOR NON-FOOD SERVICE ESTABLISHMENTS

July, 2010

This request is to seek approval for the smoke-free air complaint fee structure described in
the algorithm. County administrative fees and state fines will be assessed when the
Health Department has reasonable cause to believe there is noncompliance.

The purpose of assigning new noncompliant fees to non-food service establishments is to
develop a consistent plan for all complaints received in our county. Michigan’s Smoke-
Free Law and Ottawa County’s Smoke-Free Regulation compliance requirements are
slightly different, but they operate concurrently. Food service establishment violations
are governed by the State Law while non-food service establishment violations are
governed by the County Regulation.

Food Service Establishment Fees Non-Food Service Establishment Fees

Site Visits: $255 *Site Visits: $255

Compliance Conference: $300 *Compliance Conference: $300

State Statute Citations: $100 for first County Regulation Citations: $100 for first
offense; $500 for subsequent offenses offense; $500 for second offense; $1000 for

subsequent offenses
Informal Hearing: $600 *Informal Hearing: $600

Formal Hearing: $900 *Formal Hearing: $900

*Indicates new fees

Holland Office Hudsonville Office Grand Haven Office
12251 James Street 3100 Port Sheldon 16920 Ferris Street
Holland, Ml 49424 Hudsonville, M| 49426 Grand Haven, Ml 49417
Phone: 616.396.5266 Phone: 616.669.0041 Phone: 616.846.8360

Fax: 616.393.5659 Fax: 616.669.3039 Fax: 616.844.1778



P — 24NSOD 10 SUDI|| JO UOIFRI0ARI ‘uoiunful 31N0d 3|qISsod 010 ‘9 &g pasiady

Jo jJuawiiedaq uebIYIW vadw A
yzjeaH Ajjunwwo)
J0 jusuwiedaq uebIYdIW HOAW SST$—MUSIA DS

yl|eaH |ejuUdWUOoIIAUT 'H3

juswiiedaq yijeaH :dH

lojeuipioo) asueldwo) oddeqol  :DJL
:AN3ID3T WANOUDV

— uoneln 3|qissod pue go6$—bulieay jew.oy _

+ paso|d juiejdwod
{panaiyoe aduejjdwo)

paseq 2q ||im ue|d ay3} 03 sjusawisnipe

Hunjew Jo adueljdwod Huiraiyoe 10}
aweuy awn ay3 6UIAPOW :ILON uoneln dqissod pue 009$—bulieay jew.aojuy

+

SST$—USIA S

30130 aduejjdwod 022eqo} 3yl

3q ||!m uonew.ojul ‘syuiejdwod

[o]] | puUe SsjuUdWYSI|qe]Sd IDIAIDS
pOO0J-uou 104 "I9P|O} S,judWYysijqeisa 3sudjjo jJuanbasqns yoes 10y
3JIAI3S P0OO0J Yoea 10j s31d0od aAI13234 00S$ ‘9sudjjo 3s41j 10) 00T $ -UONEID 93NIEIS °31e3S 9[|qISSOod

1I!M H3 sa1dod uajjlim 3|1} uayj aseqezep 10

3Y3 Ul uoljew.iojul JUBWNI0P ||IIM DD L 9suajjo judnbasqns yoes 10j Q00T $ 9SuUa3j0 pUOdS 10} 00S$
ay3 ‘paso|d si juiejdwod yoes 13y {3suayjo 1s41y 10j 00T$ :UONREI) uonenbay Ajuno) 9|qissod

A

— 00E$— 90ud43ju0d dueldwo) _
A

VYAaw 10/pue e e  ______ paso)d juiejdwod
HOAW Yilm uoneljjnsuo)d {panaiyoe asuejdwo)
_ 00T $—uoneln d|qissod pue §GZ$—IUSIA S _

)

pasopd juiejdwod
jueldwod-uoN {panaiyoe adueldwo)

jueljdwod-uoN

_ (20.1) 3UBWIYSI|qe)ISD BDIAIDS POOJ-UON _ _ (H3) 3UBWYSI|qeISd 3DIAIBS Pooy
A A

paso|d juiejdwod
{panaiyoe adueldwo)

sjuiejdwo)
11V
9344-)ows
UaniiMm
dH Ayuno)

emeno
sAep ssauisnqg § uiylim |jed buipuiy-joey saxyew D1 9 INAIWHOVLLV

paso)d juiejdwod
paso|d juiejdwo) {panaiyoe adueldwo)

jutedwod pijeaut _ _ paA|osa. Inq pajepijen juie|dwod peIEpIIEA Jure|duio) |

x L} 5




Action Request

Committee: Finance and Administration Committee

Meeting Date: 7/20/2010

Requesting Department: Friend of the Court

Submitted By: Greg Rappleye

Agenda Item: Fee for Costs Associated with “Booting” Motor Vehicle of
persons who do not comply with FOC Support Orders

SUGGESTED MOTION:

To direct Corporation Counsel to prepare a resolution for submission to the Board of Commissioners
authorizing a fee of not to exceed $250 for the costs associated with “booting” motor vehicles owned by persons
who do not comply with FOC Support Orders.

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:
Michigan law now permits the Circuit Court to order the immobilization (i.e. “booting”) of motor vehicles owned
by persons who are delinquent in complying with Friend of the Court support orders. This motion would direct
Corporation Counsel to draft a resolution to set a fee for this process, to be charged to the non-compliant
person.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION:

Total Cost: $0.00 | County Cost: $0.00 | Included in Budget: |[]Yes |X]No

If not included in budget, recommended funding source:

ACTION IS RELATED TO AN ACTIVITY WHICH ISs:

[ ] Mandated | <] Non-Mandated | [ ] New Activity
ACTION IS RELATED TO STRATEGIC PLAN:
Goal: #1
Objective: #2
ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION: | IX] Recommended | [ ] Not Recommended

County Administrator:

Digitally signed by Alan G. Vanderberg
DN: cn=Alan G. V:

9
Alan G Vande rber o0 G, vanderbery, o-US, oCounty of Otawa, Ofce,
. Reason: | am approving this document

Date: 2010.07.15 13:54:06 -04'00"

Committee/Governing/Advisory Board Approval Date:




MEMORANDUM

TO: Undersheriff Greg Steigenga, Ottawa County Sheriff’s Office
FROM: Gregory Rappleye, Ottawa County Corporation Counsel G.? 9/
DATE: July 13, 2010

RE: “Booting” the Motor Vehicle of Non-Compliant Persons

Subject to Child Support Order

I met yesterday with Kevin Bowling, Ottawa County Circuit Court Administrator,
and Jennell Challa, Ottawa County Friend of the Court. The purpose of the meeting was
to discuss the possibility of implementing a program to collect past due child support by
seeking out and immobilizing (i.e., “booting”) the motor vehicles of persons who fail to
comply with Family Court support orders.

The authority to immobilize a non-compliant parents motor vehicle was added to
the Support and Parenting Time Enforcement Act by Act 193 of the Public Acts of 2009.
That new provision, found at MCL 552.631, provides as follows:

(1) If a person is ordered to pay support under a support order and fails
or refuses to obey and perform the order, and if an order of income
withholding is inapplicable or unsuccessful, a recipient of support or
the office of the friend of the court may commence a civil contempt
proceeding by filing in the circuit court a petition for an order to show
cause why the delinquent payer should not be held in contempt. If the
payer fails to appear in response to an order to show cause, the court
shall do 1 or more of the following:

(g) Enter an order that a law enforcement agency render any vehicle
owned by the payer temporarily inoperable, by booting or another
similar method, subject to release on deposit of an appropriate bond.



It is also our opinion that the Ottawa County Board of Commissioners can
establish a fee for the cost of “unbooting” a motor vehicle which has been immobilized
under the authority of this provision, and that, if payment of the fee has been expressly
ordered by the Court in the contempt order, the fee may be collected from the person who
has been found in contempt. See: MCL 552.631(3).

A copy of MCL 552.631 is attached.
cc:  Alan Vanderberg, Ottawa County Administrator

Kevin Bowling, Ottawa County Circuit Court Administrator

Jennell Challa, Ottawa County Friend of the Court
Robert Spaman, Ottawa County Fiscal Services Director



ADDITION TO ADMINISTRATION & FINANCE COMMITTEE
AGENDA

July 20, 2010

15. Discussion of Adair v. State of Michigan



MEMORANDUM

TO: Ottawa County Administration & Finance Committee

FROM: Gregory Rappleye, Ottawa County Corporation Counsel GD‘?%/
DATE: July 20,2010

RE: Adair v. State of Michigan

Decided July 14, 2010

Attached is a copy of the above referenced case. in which the Michigan Supreme
Court held that a local governmental entity need not produce evidence to prove specific
monetary damages to obtain declaratory relief in an “unfunded mandates™ claim brought

under the Headlee Amendment, Article 9, Section 29 of the 1963 Constitution of the

State of Michigan.
The Court held, at p.10:

We conclude that to establish a violation of the [unfunded mandates]
provision, a plaintiff must show that the state required a new activity or
service or an increase in the level of activities or services. If no state
appropriation was made to cover the increased burden on local
government, the plaintiff need not show the amount of increased costs.
It is then the state’s burden to demonstrate that no state funding was
required because the requirement did not actually increase costs or the
increased costs were not necessary. (emphasis added)

The case raises an interesting question: May a local unit of government simply
refuse to perform an unfunded mandate? We will be following developments on this
issue.
cc: Alan Vanderberg, Ottawa County Administrator

Keith Van Beek, Ottawa County Assistant Administrator
Robert Spaman, Ottawa County Fiscal Services Director



Michigan Supreme Court
Lansing, Michigan

Chief Justice: Justices:

[ |
Marilyn Kelly Michael F. Cavanagh
Elizabeth A. Weaver
Maura D. Corrigan
Robert P. Young, Jr.

Stephen J. Markman
Diane M. Hathaway

FILED JULY 14, 2010
STATEOFMICHIGAN

SUPREME COURT

DANIEL ADAIR, a taxpayer of the
FITZGERALD PUBLIC SCHOOLS,
FITZGERALD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, a
Michigan municipal corporation, and others,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,
% No. 137424
STATE OF MICHIGAN, DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, and
TREASURER OF THE STATE OF
MICHIGAN,

Defendants-Appellees.

DANIEL ADAIR, a taxpayer of the
FITZGERALD PUBLIC SCHOOLS,
FITZGERALD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, a
Michigan municipal corporation, and others,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,
Vv No. 137453
STATE OF MICHIGAN, DEPARTMENT

OF EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, and



TREASURER OF THE STATE OF
MICHIGAN,

Defendants-Appellants.

BEFORE THE ENTIRE BENCH
KELLY, C.J.

This case involves the Headlee Amendment’ and is before this Court for the third
time. Most of the legal issues have been resolved and appear in the discussion of facts
and procedural history below. The issues remaining are (1) whether plaintiffs must
introduce evidence of a specific, quantified increase in costs resulting from a violation of
the Headlee Amendment provision prohibiting unfunded mandates to establish
entitlement to a declaratory judgment and (2) whether plaintiffs’ suit has been
“sustained” under Const 1963, art 9, § 32, enabling plaintiffs to recover attorney fees.
We answer the first question in the negative and the second question in the affirmative.
Therefore, we affirm in part and reverse in part the judgment of the Court of Appeals.

I. FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The Headlee Amendment is an initiative passed by Michigan voters in 1978.

Among its provisions, Headlee added the following section to the Michigan Constitution:
The state is hereby prohibited from reducing the state financed
proportion of the necessary costs of any existing activity or service required

of units of Local Government by state law. A new activity or service or an

increase in the level of any activity or service beyond that required by
existing law shall not be required by the legislature or any state agency of

1 Const 1963, art 9, 88§ 25 to 34.



units of Local Government, unless a state appropriation is made and
disbursed to pay the unit of Local Government for any necessary increased
costs. The provision of this section shall not apply to costs incurred
pursuant to Article V1, Section 18.1

Shortly after the Headlee Amendment was ratified, the Legislature enacted legislation
designed to implement it.?

The state has required Michigan public school districts to report certain
information, including pupil counts and financial data, for many years. However, in
2000, the Governor issued Executive Order No. 2000-9, which established the Center for
Educational Performance and Information (CEPI). EO 2000-9 became effective
September 28, 2000. Along with later legislation, it required plaintiff school districts to
actively participate in collecting, maintaining, and reporting various types of data. The
state began warehousing this data in several discrete databases, the single record student
database (SRSD), the financial information database (FID), the registry of educational
personnel (REP), and the school infrastructure database (SID). Under MCL 388.1752,*
in order to receive yearly funding, school districts must furnish all data that the state

considers necessary for the administration of the State School Aid Act.”

2 Const 1963, art 9, § 29.
¥ MCL 21.231 et seq.

* Currently, MCL 388.1752 provides, in part: “In order to receive funds under this
act, each district and intermediate district shall also furnish to the center or the
department, as applicable, the information the department considers necessary for the
administration of thisact . .. .”

> MCL 388.1601 et seq. Part of the “necessary” information is that needed for
compliance with the CEPI recordkeeping and reporting requirements in MCL 388.1694a.



The information collected by the CEPI facilitates compliance with state reporting
requirements and requirements imposed by the federal government.® In order to meet
some of these requirements, the state must report data on a student-by-student, teacher-
by-teacher, or building-by-building basis. This enables the state to receive federal funds
under the No Child Left Behind Act.”

On November 15, 2000, plaintiffs filed the present suit in the Court of Appeals.
Plaintiffs are 456 Michigan public school districts and a taxpayer from each district.?
They alleged that the recordkeeping and reporting requirements in EO 2000-9 and MCL
388.1752 constituted an unfunded mandate and violated the provision of Const 1963,
art 9, 8 29 prohibiting unfunded mandates (the POUM provision). The parties stipulated
midtrial that the database submissions listed in EO 2000-9 and the later legislation were

not required until two years after the effective date of the executive order.

6 See Center for Educational Performance and Information,

<http://www.michigan.gov/cepi> (accessed July 6, 2010) (“Our initiatives in data
collection and reporting facilitate school districts’ compliance with the federal No Child
Left Behind Act of 2001 and the Michigan Department of Education’s accreditation plan,
Education Yes! CEPI is an office located within the Office of the State Budget.”).

" PL 107-110, 115 Stat 1425. We note our holding in Durant v Michigan, 456
Mich 175, 199; 566 NW2d 272 (1997), that “there is no exception in [Const 1963,] art 9,
8§ 29 for federal mandates, as long as the activity or service is mandated by state law.”

® The parties stipulated that nine school districts would be “representative school
districts” for purposes of discovery and trial. Those nine districts were the Ann Arbor
Public Schools, the Birmingham Public Schools, the East Grand Rapids Public Schools,
the Farmington Public Schools, the Forest Hills Public Schools, the Monroe Public
Schools, the Oakland Schools, the School District of the City of Pontiac, and the Traverse
City Area Public Schools.



In its first adjudication of plaintiffs’ claims, the Court of Appeals concluded that
the claims raised or that could have been raised in earlier suits were barred by res
judicata. It also held that plaintiffs’ other claims were barred because of releases the
parties had executed or because the activities complained of did not implicate the POUM
provision. The Court granted summary disposition to defendants on all claims.’

We granted leave to appeal and reversed in part the judgment of the Court of
Appeals.”® A majority of this Court agreed with the Court of Appeals that most of
plaintiffs’ claims were barred by res judicata or release or did not implicate the Headlee
Amendment’s POUM provision. However, we concluded that plaintiffs had sufficiently
stated a claim on which relief could be granted in their recordkeeping claim. We
remanded the case to the Court of Appeals for further proceedings on that claim.

On remand, the Court of Appeals concluded that plaintiffs had not provided
documentary support for their claim that the CEPI requirements were an unfunded
mandate. Consequently, it again granted summary disposition to defendants."* Plaintiffs
again appealed, and we vacated the Court of Appeals’ judgment and again remanded to

that Court.** We directed the Court of Appeals to reevaluate plaintiffs’ claim “under both

% Adair v Michigan, 250 Mich App 691; 651 NW2d 393 (2002) (Adair 1).
1% Adair v Michigan, 470 Mich 105; 680 NW2d 386 (2004) (Adair I1).

1 Adair v Michigan (On Remand), 267 Mich App 583; 705 NW2d 541 (2005)
(Adair I11).

12 Adair v Michigan, 474 Mich 1073 (2006) (Adair 1V).



the “new activity or service’ and the ‘increase in the [level] of any activity or service’
prongs of Const 1963, art 9, § 29’s prohibition of unfunded mandates . . . .”*®

On second remand, the Court of Appeals appointed a special master to conduct
fact-finding. The special master was instructed to determine

whether the record-keeping obligations imposed on plaintiff school districts

by MCL 388.1752 and Executive Order 2000-9 constitute either a new

activity or service or an increase in the level of a state-mandated activity or

service within the meaning of Mich Const of 1963, art 9, 8 29’s prohibition

of unfunded mandates.™*!

The special master heard testimony in this case in 2007. On January 27, 2008, she
filed an opinion, concluding that the recordkeeping requirements did present an increase
in the level of activity required of plaintiff school districts beyond what was previously
required. Therefore, she concluded that the requirements violated the POUM provision.

The Court of Appeals adopted the conclusions of law and factual findings of the
special master with some modifications and entered a declaratory judgment in favor of

plaintiffs.’> The Court rejected plaintiffs’ request for attorney fees under Const 1963, art

9, § 32, concluding that this suit “cannot be characterized has having been ‘sustained’

B3 4.

1 Adair v Michigan (On Second Remand), unpublished order of the Court of
Appeals, entered April 18, 2006 (Docket No. 230858).

> Adair v Michigan (On Second Remand), 279 Mich App 507; 760 NW2d 544
(2008) (Adair V).



within the meaning of § 32.”*° Both plaintiffs and defendants appealed, and we granted
both applications for leave to appeal in part."’
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW

Questions involving the proper interpretation of a constitutional provision receive
review de novo.*® The proper interpretation and application of a statute is also a question
of law that we consider de novo.*

I1l. ANALYSIS

We have established that “[t]he primary and fundamental rule of constitutional or
statutory construction is that the Court’s duty is to ascertain the purpose and intent as
expressed in the constitutional or legislative provision in question.”® When interpreting
constitutional provisions, we are mindful that the interpretation given the provision

should be “‘the sense most obvious to the common understanding’” and one that

%1d. at 525.

7 Adair v Michigan, 483 Mich 922 (2009). We limited our grant of leave to
appeal to the issues of (1) whether the prohibition of unfunded mandates in Const 1963,
art 9, 8 29 requires plaintiffs to prove specific costs, either through the reallocation of
funds or out-of-pocket expenses, to establish their entitlement to a declaratory judgment
and (2) whether plaintiffs are entitled to recover the “costs incurred in maintaining” this
suit, pursuant to Const 1963, art 9, § 32.

8people v Jackson, 483 Mich 271, 277; 769 NW2d 630 (2009).

19 Eggleston v Bio-Med Applications of Detroit, Inc, 468 Mich 29, 32; 658 NW2d
139 (2003).

20 \White v City of Ann Arbor, 406 Mich 554, 562; 281 NW2d 283 (1979).



reasonable minds, the great mass of the people themselves, would give it.””?* “[T]he
intent to be arrived at is that of the people, and it is not to be supposed that they have
looked for any dark or abstruse meaning in the words employed . . . .”#

Article 9, 8 29 of the Michigan Constitution prohibits the state from placing two
related but independent burdens on local governmental entities. First, the state may not
reduce the state-financed proportion of the necessary costs of any existing activity or
service that state law requires of local units of government. Second, no state agency,
including the Legislature, may require a new activity or service by a local unit of
government. It may not require an increase in the level of an activity or service beyond
that required by existing law. If it imposes such a requirement, the state must appropriate
and disburse funding to pay the local unit of government for any necessary increased
costs. This Court has described the first requirement as the “maintenance of support”

(MOS) provision and the second requirement as the “prohibition on unfunded mandates”

or POUM provision.”® These two requirements address different situations and involve

2 Traverse City Sch Dist v Attorney General, 384 Mich 390, 405; 185 NW2d 9
(1971), quoting Cooley, Constitutional Limitations (emphasis omitted).

22 Traverse City Sch Dist, 384 Mich at 405, quoting Cooley, Constitutional
Limitations (emphasis omitted).

2 Adair 11, 470 Mich at 111, citing Judicial Attorneys Ass’n v Michigan, 460 Mich
590, 595; 597 NW2d 113 (1999).



different harms.?* Therefore, the analysis applicable to each differs.”®> Only the POUM
provision is applicable in this case.
A. HEADLEE VIOLATIONS
A majority of this Court has held that to establish a violation of the POUM
provision, a plaintiff must show that “the state-mandated local activity was originated
without sufficient state funding after the Headlee Amendment was adopted or, if properly

funded initially, that the mandated local role was increased by the state without state

24 Durant v State Bd of Ed, 424 Mich 364, 379; 381 NW2d 662 (1985) (“The first
sentence [of Const 1963, art 9, 8 29] is aimed at existing services or activities already
required of local government. The second sentence addresses future services or
activities.”).

% The dissent is correct that we have previously concluded that the MOS and the
POUM provisions are subject to similar requirements. Post at 7-8, quoting Adair 1, 470
Mich at 120 n 13. However, in Adair Il, a majority of this Court also specifically
outlined the differences in the standards for claims arising under the two provisions:

[T]o establish a Headlee violation under the MOS clause, the
plaintiffs must show “(1) that there is a continuing state mandate, (2) that
the state actually funded the mandated activity at a certain proportion of
necessary costs in the base year of 1978-1979, and (3) that the state funding
of necessary costs has dipped below that proportion in a succeeding year.”
Oakland Co v Michigan, 456 Mich 144, 151; 566 NW2d 616 (1997)
(opinion by KELLY, J.). Under the POUM clause, they must show that the
state-mandated local activity was originated without sufficient state funding
after the Headlee Amendment was adopted or, if properly funded initially,
that the mandated local role was increased by the state without state
funding for the necessary increased costs. [Adair I, 470 Mich at 111.]



funding for the necessary increased costs.”?® Also, as the dissent correctly notes, the state
“need only fund mandates that will result in ‘necessary increased costs.””*’

Const 1963, art 9, § 29 is a clear prohibition of state action: before the state
imposes a new or increased activity or service on a local unit of government, it must
appropriate funds to cover any necessary increased costs. Left unanswered is who bears
the burden of showing that the new or increased activity or service resulted in necessary
increased costs.?

We conclude that to establish a violation of the POUM provision, a plaintiff must
show that the state required a new activity or service or an increase in the level of
activities or services. If no state appropriation was made to cover the increased burden
on local government, the plaintiff need not show the amount of increased costs. It is then

the state’s burden to demonstrate that no state funding was required because the

requirement did not actually increase costs or the increased costs were not necessary.?

261d. at 111.
2! Post at 8.

28 Our Headlee caselaw does not answer this question. The dissent asserts that it is
a foregone conclusion that “it is the plaintiff’s burden to show an increase in necessary
costs.” Post at 15 (emphasis omitted). The dissent cites nothing definitive in support of
this proposition.

2 However, if the state did appropriate funds for the new or increased activity or
service, the plaintiff would likely have a higher burden in order to show a POUM
violation. Under those circumstances, the state would not have violated the POUM
provision per se by failing to provide funding. Because those circumstances are not
presented in the instant case, we need not address this issue.

10



In this case we agree with the Court of Appeals that plaintiffs established a
violation of the POUM provision. The recordkeeping requirements of EO 2000-9 and the
later legislation mandate more activities than the law required before, which Const 1963,
art 9, § 29 forbids, and the state did not fund them,*® as the POUM provision requires.*
Moreover, defendants did not show that plaintiff school districts’ costs were not
increased or that such costs were not “necessary” under MCL 21.233(6). Therefore, we
affirm the Court of Appeals’ judgment granting plaintiffs a declaratory judgment.

1. INCREASE IN THE LEVEL OF ANY ACTIVITY OR SERVICE

The special master concluded that, beginning in 2002, the recordkeeping
requirements imposed for the CEPI constituted an increase in the level of activity beyond
that previously required. It is undisputed that the state required plaintiff school districts

to report some student information and financial data before the CEPI was established.

% It is undisputed that the state did provide a one-time appropriation to plaintiff
school districts in 2002 for implementation of changes to the SRSD. We did not give the
parties an opportunity to brief the issue of the relevancy of this appropriation. However,
it is also undisputed that the state made no explicit appropriation for the increased activity
involved in complying with the requirements for the SID, FID, or REP. Therefore, the
2002 appropriation is irrelevant to our analysis.

31 We reiterate that this conclusion is entirely consistent with a majority of this
Court’s requirement in Adair Il that plaintiffs “must show that the state-mandated local
activity was originated without sufficient state funding after the Headlee Amendment was
adopted . . . .” Adair Il, 470 Mich at 111. Plaintiffs established that a state-mandated
local activity, namely new and increased levels of data collection, originated from EO
2000-9. Plaintiffs further demonstrated that no state funding was appropriated to cover
the new activity involved in implementing the SID, which had no predecessor before the
issuance of EO 2000-9. The state also failed to appropriate any funding for the increased
activity required to provide data for the FID and REP.

11



Therefore, the pertinent testimony on this issue involved the changes in the volume and
specificity of information that the state required to be reported after implementation of
the CEPI requirements.

Defendants assert that Const 1963, art 9, 8 29 was not violated because the
recordkeeping requirements did not constitute a state-mandated increase in the level of
activities or services. However, the testimony adduced before the special master belies
this argument. Ample testimony established that both the amount of information
collected and the manner in which the information had to be reported after CEPI was
significantly greater and more intensive than before.

For example, Deborah Piesz, the finance manager at the Birmingham Public
Schools, testified that the reporting required for the FID was much more involved than it
had been in the past. She stated further that the district was now required to “keep much
more detailed information” than previously. Both Ms. Piesz and Daniel Behm, the
superintendent of the Forest Hills Public Schools, testified that the school district
collected the additional information solely to comply with the heightened state
requirements imposed by the CEPI. They also stated that the districts would not have
collected the information for their own purposes. Testimony from other personnel
employed in the nine representative districts was substantially similar to that of Mr.
Behm and Ms. Piesz.

Collecting “a large amount of data” or “much more detailed information” than was
previously required constitutes an increase in the level of an activity under Const 1963,

art 9, 8 29; namely, the state-mandated collection, maintenance, and reporting of data to

12



the state. Defendants identify no evidence that rebuts this simple fact or undercuts the
veracity of any of the testimony taken before the special master.
2. NO STATE APPROPRIATION

The evidence taken before the special master demonstrated that no state
appropriation was made to fund plaintiff school districts’ implementation of the reporting
requirements of the REP, SID, or FID. Nor was any appropriation made to provide for
the school districts’ ongoing duty to comply with the reporting requirements for all four
databases. Rather, the districts were expected to take monies from discretionary funds to
cover the costs associated with their data-collection and reporting obligations. The
evidence established that each school district did that.

Hence, plaintiffs met their initial burden of showing a POUM violation by
demonstrating an increase in the level of recordkeeping required of the school districts.
Moreover, they demonstrated that the state appropriated no funds to cover the
implementation of these increased requirements. Thus, plaintiffs are entitled to a
declaratory judgment unless defendants demonstrate that plaintiff school districts’ costs
were not increased as a result of the requirements or that the costs incurred were not
necessary.

3. INCREASED COSTS

The next question is whether the increase in the recordkeeping requirements
resulted in increased costs to plaintiff school districts. Again, a vast amount of
unchallenged testimony in the record establishes that plaintiff school districts incurred

increased costs as a result of the CEPI requirements. These increased costs involved

13



hiring additional personnel, reassigning existing staff to help meet the CEPI
requirements, and purchasing computer software to enable compliance with them.
Testimony from administrative personnel working for the representative school
districts established that personnel were required to work overtime to comply with the
CEPI requirements. One of them, Sandy Kopelman, a secretary in the Birmingham
Public Schools, stated that she worked overtime specifically to comply with the CEPI’s
additional reporting requirements. She stated that she had “never got overtime before.”
Randall Monday, an assistant superintendent for the Monroe Public Schools,
claimed that since the implementation of the CEPI requirements, he had to take more
time to meet with the principal of each school within his district. He stated that the
meetings required additional time because he and the principals had to sort out
distinctions between the information required for the CEPI and the district’s own
reporting requirements. This diversion of manpower required so that the school districts

could comply with the CEPI requirements constituted increased costs to the districts.*

%2 By way of illustration, consider a staff member who before implementation of
the CEPI requirements needed to spend 20 hours a week collecting, maintaining, and
reporting data required by the state. Assume that after the establishment of the CEPI, that
staff member needed to spend 30 hours a week for the district to comply with the new
requirements (presuming no contemporaneous cost savings elsewhere). The district
incurred an increased “net cost” of 10 hours a week of that employee’s wages.

The Headlee Amendment does not require the district to show that its actual
expenditures increased. MCL 21.233(6) defines “necessary cost” as the “actual cost to
the state if the state were to provide the activity or service . . . .” In this example,
plaintiffs could show that the state would incur the cost of paying a qualified person for
10 hours to collect, maintain, and report the new data. Even without such a showing,

14



Mary Reynolds, the executive director of business services for the Farmington
Public Schools, testified that her office lost staff after the CEPI requirements were
implemented. Nevertheless, she testified that, because compliance with the CEPI
requirements was state-mandated and needed for the district to receive other state
funding, the district was forced to give priority to that work. As a result, she testified,
“there are many other things that don’t get done, don’t get accomplished.”

Therefore, the evidentiary record shows that the state forced plaintiff school
districts to allocate staff time in order to comply with the CEPI requirements. The fact
that MCL 388.1752 requires school districts to comply with the CEPI requirements to
receive other funding further supports our conclusion. Defendants offered no evidence to

rebut this conclusion.®

however, plaintiffs here demonstrated that the school districts’ actual expenditures
increased as a result of their efforts to comply with the CEPI requirements.

This hypothetical example is a simplified version of the stipulated testimony of
administrative personnel from the various districts. For example, Francine Mershman, a
secretary in the Birmingham Public Schools, testified that in June and August, she spent
about 95 percent of her time on data entry for the CEPI. During the time for student
count reports, she devoted 75 to 80 percent of her time to CEPI recordkeeping.
Throughout the rest of the year, CEPI recordkeeping took approximately 30 to 40 percent
of her time. When asked what percentage of her time would have been spent on data
collection 10 years earlier, Ms. Mershman replied “probably 10%.” She also stated that,
although data collection previously increased at the end and beginning of the year, it still
did not take “that much time.” During most of the school year, therefore, Ms. Mershman
spent 30 to 40 precent of her time on data collection post-CEPI, as compared to 10
percent pre-CEPI.

%% Moreover, defendants concede that plaintiff school districts incurred at least
some actual increased costs. They argue, however, that the increased costs were not

15



4. “NECESSARY” COSTS AND “NET COST”

Defendants claim that, even if the CEPI requirements mandated an increase in
activities or services that increased plaintiff school districts’ costs, those costs are not
necessary increased costs. Defendants assert that plaintiffs failed to demonstrate that any
additional costs incurred to comply with the requirements met the definition of

“necessary cost” under MCL 21.233(6) and were not de minimis under MCL 21.232(4).%*

necessary increased costs, asserting that “in those few instances where [plaintiffs] can
actually point to an actual cost incurred, the costs were either de minimis or unnecessary.”

% MCL 21.233 provides, in part:

(6) “Necessary cost” means the net cost of an activity or service
provided by a local unit of government. The net cost shall be the actual
cost to the state if the state were to provide the activity or service mandated
as a state requirement, unless otherwise determined by the legislature when
making a state requirement. Necessary cost does not include the cost of a
state requirement if the state requirement satisfies 1 or more of the
following conditions:

(a) The state requirement cost does not exceed a de minimus [sic]
cost.

(b) The state requirement will result in an offsetting savings to an
extent that, if the duties of a local unit which existed before the effective
date of the state requirement are considered, the requirement will not
exceed a de minimus [sic] cost.

(c) The state requirement imposes additional duties on a local unit of
government which can be performed by that local unit of government at a
cost not to exceed a de minimus [sic] cost.

(d) The state requirement imposes a cost on a local unit of
government that is recoverable from a federal or state categorical aid
program, or other external financial aid. A necessary cost excluded by this
subdivision shall be excluded only to the extent that it is recoverable.

16



Finally, defendants and the dissent argue that plaintiffs cannot prevail because even if the
school districts incurred necessary increased costs, they did not quantify the exact amount
of those costs.

We reject defendants’ argument because it would hold plaintiffs to an evidentiary
burden that they need not meet. The language of Const 1963, art 9, § 29 provides a clear
limitation on state action: an increase in the level of any activity or service beyond that
required by existing law must not be required by the Legislature or any state agency. The
only exception is if the state appropriates and disburses funds adequate to pay for
necessary increased costs.

Neither Const 1963, art 9, 8§ 29 nor MCL 21.233 suggests that plaintiffs bear the
burden of proving precisely how much the school districts’ costs increased as a result of
the mandate. In fact, the language of MCL 21.233 implies the opposite. That section

defines “necessary cost” as the “net cost of an activity or service provided by a local unit

(7) “New activity or service or increase in the level of an existing
activity or service” does not include a state law, or administrative rule
promulgated under existing law, which provides only clarifying
nonsubstantive changes in an earlier, existing law or state law; or the
recodification of an existing law or state law, or administrative rules
promulgated under a recodification, which does not require a new activity
or service or does not require an increase in the level of an activity or
service above the level required before the existing law or state law was
recodified.

MCL 21.232(4) defines “de minimus [sic] cost” as “a net cost to a local unit of
government resulting from a state requirement which does not exceed $300.00 per
claim.”

17



of government.” The “net cost” is defined as “the actual cost to the state if the state were
to provide the activity or service mandated as a state requirement . .. .”

Nothing in the POUM provision expressly requires a plaintiff to establish that the
increase in activities or services resulted in increased costs. Rather, a plaintiff need only
establish that the state imposed on it a new or increased level of activity without
providing any funding to pay for it. The burden then shifts to the state to show (1) that it
IS not required to pay for it because the new or increased level of activity did not result in
increased costs or (2) that those costs were not “necessary” under MCL 21.233(6).

In evaluating whether the additional costs stemming from the increased level of
activity were necessary, the question is this: Would there be a cost to the state if it, rather
than the school districts, paid for the increased activity? MCL 21.232(4) defines a de
minimis cost as a “net cost” to a local governmental unit resulting from a state
requirement that is less than $300 a claim.

Notably, this $300 requirement has no temporal limitation. The special master
specifically found that “it is clear that the increase in the shear [sic] amount of data
initially overwhelmed the resources . .. .” It is implicit in this conclusion and supported
by copious testimony, such as that discussed previously, that the additional costs incurred

by each school district to comply with the CEPI requirements exceeded $300.%

% Reference to our previous example again provides a good illustration of the
point. See note 32 of this opinion. Suppose a district must pay a qualified person for an
additional 10 hours of work each week collecting, maintaining, and reporting the data
required for CEPI compliance. Assuming an hourly wage as low as $8, the “actual cost”
to the state would exceed $300 within a month’s time.

18



Defendants cannot demonstrate any basis for concluding otherwise, nor did they offer
evidence that the state’s actual costs, were it to provide the activity, would be lower than
were the school districts’.

5. PROOF OF SPECIFIC INCREASED COSTS

Another necessary inquiry related to the preceding issue is whether plaintiffs must
produce evidence of specific dollar-amount increases in the costs incurred in order to
comply with the CEPI requirements. We conclude that, when no legislative
appropriation was made, a plaintiff does not have the burden to make such a showing to
establish entitlement to a declaratory judgment under the POUM provision. This
conclusion is axiomatic from the language of Const 1963, art 9, § 29, previous caselaw
involving the Headlee Amendment, and the underlying purpose for seeking a declaratory
judgment.

The terms “net cost” and “actual cost” suggest a quantifiable dollar amount.
However, nothing in MCL 21.233 suggests that it was intended to change the burden of
proof in Const 1963, art 9, § 29. The specific costs that would be incurred are defined by
reference to what costs the state would incur if it had to pay for the increased costs itself.
Thus, it is the Legislature’s burden to demonstrate that those costs were not “necessary”
under one or more of the exceptions in MCL 21.233(6)(a) to (d). Otherwise, the
Legislature must determine what dollar amount is necessary, then appropriate that
amount to the school districts.

This is so because MCL 21.233(6) defines “net cost” as “the actual cost to the

state” if the state were to provide the activity or service required. Clearly, the Legislature

19



IS in a position far superior to plaintiffs’ to determine what the actual cost to itself would
be if it performed the increased recordkeeping and reporting duties. Proofs on this point
are easily accessible to the state because it could ascertain the costs it would incur if it
provided the new activity. The dispositive issue is the cost to the state if it were to
provide the new or increased activity or service, not the cost incurred by the local
governmental unit.*®

To impose such a requirement on plaintiffs would be illogical and inconsistent
with the purposes of the POUM provision of the Headlee Amendment. We have noted
that the POUM provision is intended to address future services and activities.*” Plaintiffs
in this case filed suit fewer than two months after EO 2000-9 took effect. The parties
stipulated at trial that plaintiff school districts were not required to begin complying with
the order’s recordkeeping requirements until two years later.

Therefore, had this case been resolved in a timely fashion, EO 2000-9 would not

have required plaintiffs to demonstrate specific amounts of necessary costs incurred.

% Thus, the dissent is mistaken in asserting that we require the state to prove what
a local unit of government’s increased costs were, making its appropriation obligations
under the Headlee Amendment unclear. This is a recurring theme throughout the
dissenting opinion. See post at 9 n 9 (“[T]he state will be required to audit every POUM
plaintiff’s books and . . . extensive and intrusive discovery of local budgetary information
may have to occur.”); post at 12 (“[T]he state is afforded no notice of what it must do to
comply with the Headlee Amendment and is left only to guess at the size of the financial
adjustment, and of the magnitude of the appropriation required . . . .”); post at 19
(“[E]stimated levels of accompanying appropriations will entail nothing more than
speculation.”).

3" Durant, 424 Mich at 379.

20



Moreover, it would have been difficult for them to do so. Yet this Court specifically
endorsed a prompt resolution of Headlee Amendment claims in Durant:

As arduous as the proceedings in this case have been, we have
succeeded in deciding many points of law that will guide future decisions.
Thus, there is every reason to hope that future cases will be much more
straightforward. We anticipate that taxpayer cases filed in the Court of
Appeals will proceed to rapid decision on the issue whether the state has an
obligation under art 9, § 29 to fund an activity or service.l*®!

Finally, plaintiffs in this case seek a declaratory judgment, not monetary damages.
An action for a declaratory judgment is typically equitable in nature and subject to
different rules than other causes of action.*® “The declaratory judgment rule was
intended and has been liberally construed to provide a broad, flexible remedy with a view
to making the courts more accessible to the people.”* We have also consistently held
that “a court is not precluded from reaching issues before actual injuries or losses have

occurred.”

% Durant, 456 Mich at 205-206 (emphasis added).

% MCR 2.605 contains specific provisions governing actions for a declaratory
judgment. MCR 2.605(A) empowers a court to “declare the rights and other legal
relations of an interested party seeking a declaratory judgment, whether or not other relief
is or could be sought or granted.” MCR 2.605(C) states that “[t]he existence of another
adequate remedy does not preclude a judgment for declaratory relief in an appropriate
case.”

0 Shavers v Attorney General, 402 Mich 554, 588; 267 NW2d 72 (1978), citing 2
Honigman & Hawkins, Michigan Court Rules Annotated (2d ed), committee comment, p
683; see also Revenue Comm’r v Grand Trunk W R Co, 326 Mich 371, 375; 40 NW2d
188 (1949).

1 Shavers, 402 Mich at 589; see also Merkel v Long, 368 Mich 1, 11-14; 117
NW2d 130 (1962).

21



Defendants claim that a finding of necessary increased costs cannot be established
without a comparison between the specific net costs before and after the required change
In activities. For the reasons stated previously, we reject this argument. Had this action
proceeded to a prompt resolution, plaintiffs could not have demonstrated such a side-by-
side comparison of the “before and after” costs incurred to meet the recordkeeping
requirements. It would be nonsensical to impose this additional evidentiary requirement
on plaintiffs here when, in another case, it would be impossible for the plaintiffs to make
such a showing.

That this litigation was delayed long enough for plaintiff school districts to incur
ascertainable increased costs is insufficient justification for holding plaintiffs to an
evidentiary requirement they otherwise need not bear. Requiring plaintiffs to
demonstrate specific costs is contrary to the purposes of an action for declaratory
judgment under the POUM provision in Const 1963, art 9, § 29 and the language
authorizing it.** The parade of potentially negative “consequences” of our holding to

which the dissent refers does not alter these simple facts.*®

“2 Defendants also argued in the lower courts that (1) their one-time $3.4 million
appropriation in 2002 sufficiently covered the increased costs plaintiff school districts
incurred to comply with the CEPI requirements and (2) the mandate was fully funded by
the state’s $3.5 billion appropriation of discretionary funds. Our order granting leave to
appeal did not include these issues. Thus, we decline to address them here.

3 pPost at 18-20.

22



B. ATTORNEY FEES
In their cross-appeal, plaintiffs argue that they are entitled to attorney fees under
Const 1963, art 9, § 32 because they have been granted a declaratory judgment on their
claim concerning the recordkeeping requirements. The Court of Appeals rejected this
argument:

Although plaintiffs have sustained their claim with regard to the
data-collection and reporting requirements, it must be noted that this claim
is but one of many plaintiffs initially raised in this action. Plaintiffs’ other
claims were rejected by this Court. Adair, 250 Mich App 691. This
Court’s decision with regard to those claims was sustained by our Supreme
Court. Adair, 470 Mich 105. Under these circumstances, plaintiffs’ suit
cannot be characterized has having been “sustained” within the meaning of
[Const 1963, art 9,] 8 32. Accordingly, we decline plaintiffs’ request for
attorney fees.!*!

Plaintiffs’ entitlement to attorney fees is evaluated under Const 1963, art 9, § 32.
That section states:
Any taxpayer of the state shall have standing to bring suit in the
Michigan State Court of Appeals to enforce the provisions of Sections 25
through 31, inclusive, of this Article and, if the suit is sustained, shall

receive from the applicable unit of government his costs incurred in
maintaining such suit.

We previously held that the word *“costs” in Const 1963, art 9, § 32 includes
attorney fees incurred in litigating claims alleging a violation of the Headlee
Amendment.”> Therefore, if their “suit” has been “sustained,” plaintiffs are entitled to

attorney fees in addition to other costs incurred in maintaining the suit.

“ Adair V, 279 Mich App at 525.

> Macomb Co Taxpayers Ass’n v L’Anse Creuse Pub Sch, 455 Mich 1, 10; 564
Nw2d 457 (1997).

23



The word “suit” and the word *“sustained” are not defined in the applicable
provisions of the Michigan Constitution or in the Headlee implementing legislation.
Thus, we again apply the rule of common understanding to ascertain the purpose and
intent of Const 1963, art 9, § 32.

Black’s Law Dictionary defines “suit” as “[a]ny proceeding by a party or parties
against another in a court of law[.]”*® A lay dictionary defines “suit” as “4. Law. a. an
act or instance of suing in a court of law; lawsuit. b. a petition or appeal.”*" “Sustain” is

148

defined as “to uphold as valid, just, or correct”™ and “4. ([o]f a court) to uphold or rule

in favor of . ... 5. To substantiate or corroborate . . . .”*

Applying the definitions to this case, we disagree with the Court of Appeals that
plaintiffs’ suit has not been sustained. “Any proceeding” and “a petition or appeal” is
broad language that encompasses a cause of action such as this one, in which 20 of
plaintiffs’ 21 original claims were dismissed. Therefore, although most of plaintiffs’

claims were dismissed, plaintiffs’ recordkeeping claim, standing alone, constituted a

“suit” under Const 1963, art 9, 8 32. The recordkeeping claim has been the only claim

“® Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed).
" Random House Webster’s College Dictionary (2001).
“1d.

“® Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed).

24



litigated during the past six years.”® It would defy the common understanding of the
word “lawsuit” to conclude that such prolonged litigation does not constitute a “suit”
within the meaning of Const 1963, art 9, § 32.

Moreover, plaintiffs’ recordkeeping claim, itself a suit as noted previously, has
clearly been sustained. The Court of Appeals granted plaintiffs the entirety of the relief
sought on their claim—a declaratory judgment—which we affirm. Consequently, this
Court has upheld, ruled in favor of, validated, substantiated, or corroborated plaintiffs’
suit. We therefore reverse the judgment of the Court of Appeals on this issue. Plaintiffs
may recover attorney fees incurred during the litigation related to the recordkeeping
claim only.

IV. CONCLUSION

We affirm in part and reverse in part the judgment of the Court of Appeals. The
recordkeeping requirements of MCL 388.1752 and EO 2000-9 required an increase in the
level of activities or services by plaintiff school districts over what was previously
required. Moreover, the increase resulted in increased costs that are more than de
minimis. In order to prevail, plaintiffs were not required to show a quantified dollar-
amount increase in costs in excess of a de minimis amount. Therefore, the recordkeeping
requirements violate the POUM provision of the Michigan Constitution of 1963, at article

9, 8 29. The declaratory judgment in favor of plaintiffs is affirmed.

*% |n Adair 11, a majority of this Court affirmed the Court of Appeals’ dismissal of
all of plaintiffs’ claims except for the recordkeeping claim, ending litigation on those
claims. Adair Il, 470 Mich at 133.

25



Finally, we conclude that plaintiffs’ suit has been sustained within the meaning of
Const 1963, art 9, § 32. Therefore, we reverse the Court of Appeals’ judgment and hold
that plaintiffs are entitled to the costs incurred in maintaining this action. Those costs
include an award of reasonable attorney fees incurred in litigating the recordkeeping
claim only. We remand this case to the Court of Appeals for a determination of costs and

attorney fees to be awarded, and we do not retain jurisdiction.

CAVANAGH, WEAVER, and HATHAWAY, JJ., concurred with KELLY, C.J.

26



STATEOF MICHIGAN
SUPREME COURT

DANIEL ADAIR, a taxpayer of the
FITZGERALD PUBLIC SCHOOLS,
FITZGERALD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, a
Michigan municipal corporation, and others,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,
% No. 137424
STATE OF MICHIGAN, DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, and
TREASURER OF THE STATE OF
MICHIGAN,

Defendants-Appellees.

DANIEL ADAIR, a taxpayer of the
FITZGERALD PUBLIC SCHOOLS,
FITZGERALD PUBLIC SCHOOLS, a
Michigan municipal corporation, and others,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,
% No. 137453
STATE OF MICHIGAN, DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, and
TREASURER OF THE STATE OF
MICHIGAN,

Defendants-Appellants.




MARKMAN, J. (dissenting).

| respectfully dissent from the majority’s conclusion that plaintiff school districts
are entitled to a declaratory judgment holding that that the recordkeeping requirements of
MCL 388.1752 and Executive Order No. 2000-9 violate the prohibition of unfunded
mandates (POUM) provision of Const 1963, art 9, 8 29. | dissent because the majority
has erroneously interpreted the burden of proof necessary to establish a violation of the
POUM provision. The majority errs by holding that a POUM plaintiff need only show a
new or increased level of activity for which there is no funding. It further errs by stating
that if a plaintiff makes such a showing, the plaintiff is entitled to prevail unless the state
proves that costs were not increased or that such increased costs were not “necessary.”
Finally, the majority errs by holding that a POUM plaintiff need not submit proof of
specific costs. As explained hereafter, the burden of proof remains on a POUM plaintiff
at all times and requires the plaintiff to prove with specificity an increase in necessary
projected or actual costs.

| would reverse the judgment of the Court of Appeals and remand for entry of
summary disposition for defendants on the ground that plaintiffs failed to establish a
POUM violation because they failed to submit proof of specific “necessary increased
costs” through the reallocation of funds or out-of-pocket expenses required by the new

recordkeeping requirements." There are significant practical consequences to the

' The majority also holds that plaintiffs are entitled to recover their costs,
including attorney fees, as prevailing parties because one of their 21 claims was



majority’s interpretation that over time will transform the Headlee Amendment from a
provision limiting public expenditures into a provision facilitating such expenditures.
I. FACTS AND HISTORY

Plaintiffs are 456 local Michigan school districts in their corporate capacity,
together with one individual taxpayer from each district. This appeal is the culmination
of plaintiffs’ Headlee Amendment claim that the state has imposed new data collection
and reporting requirements on local school districts without providing the necessary
funding for the increased costs of those mandates.” Plaintiffs filed an original declaratory
judgment action in the Court of Appeals on November 15, 2000, alleging 21 separate
violations of the Headlee Amendment, specifically Const 1963, art 9, § 29, which, in its
second sentence, contains a prohibition of unfunded mandates.®> This Court eventually
determined that only one of plaintiffs’ claimed violations was potentially viable, and we
remanded the case to the Court of Appeals, directing it to reevaluate plaintiffs’
recordkeeping claim under Const 1963, art 9, § 29. Adair v Michigan, 470 Mich 105;

680 NW2d 386 (2004); Adair v Michigan, 474 Mich 1073 (2006).

sustained. Because | find that plaintiffs should not prevail on the merits, | do not join this
part of the majority’s opinion either.

2 EO 2000-9 established the Center for Educational Performance and Information
(CEPI) and required plaintiff school districts to actively participate in collecting,
maintaining, and reporting various types of related data.

% The Headlee Amendment vests original jurisdiction in the Court of Appeals for
claims arising under its provisions. Const 1963, art 9, § 32. Special pleading
requirements for such actions are found in MCR 2.112(M).



The Court of Appeals subsequently appointed a special master who heard
testimony in 2007, some five years after the recordkeeping requirements took effect. The
special master determined that plaintiffs had proved their POUM claim-- even though she
also determined that plaintiffs had adduced “little evidence of local districts or
[intermediate school districts] incurring actual additional costs or expenditures as a
result” of these requirements. The Court of Appeals adopted most of the special master’s
factual findings and conclusions of law and entered a declaratory judgment in favor of
plaintiffs. Adair v Michigan (On Second Remand), 279 Mich App 507; 760 NW2d 544
(2008). In particular, the Court of Appeals held that to demonstrate a POUM violation,
plaintiffs only needed to establish

(1) an increase in the level of activity or services mandated by the state and

(2) a complete failure on the part of the state to provide any funding to

offset the necessary costs to be incurred by the districts in the provision of
the increased level of services or activities. [ld. at 515.]

Defendants appealed in this Court, arguing that plaintiffs had not proved the
specific dollar amount of any actual costs or expenses resulting from the recordkeeping
requirements and that the Court of Appeals had erred by concluding that a plaintiff need
not demonstrate particularized increased costs in order to sustain a POUM claim. We
granted leave to appeal, asking the parties to brief “whether the prohibition of unfunded
mandates in Const 1963, art 9, 8 29, requires the plaintiffs to prove specific costs, either
through the reallocation of funds or out-of-pocket expenses, in order to establish their

entitlement to a declaratory judgment . . ..” Adair v Michigan, 483 Mich 922 (2009).



Il. HEADLEE AMENDMENT
The Headlee Amendment is an initiative passed by Michigan voters in 1978. The
first sentence of Const 1963, art 9, § 29 states:
The state is hereby prohibited from reducing the state financed

proportion of the necessary costs of any existing activity or service required
of units of Local Government by state law.

The second sentence of Const 1963, art 9, § 29 adds:
A new activity or service or an increase in the level of any activity or
service beyond that required by existing law shall not be required by the
legislature or any state agency of units of Local Government, unless a state

appropriation is made and disbursed to pay the unit of Local Government
for any necessary increased costs.

The first sentence addresses existing services or activities required of local units of
government, and the second sentence addresses future services or activities. Claims
under the first sentence are known as “maintenance of support” or “MOS” claims.
Claims under the second sentence are known as “prohibition of unfunded mandates” or
“POUM?” claims. This appeal involves only a POUM claim. Under the language of the
second sentence, a POUM plaintiff must show “increased costs” that are “necessary” to
fulfill a state mandate for a new or increased activity or service.® Thus, in the case at bar,

one must assess (1) whether the recordkeeping requirements resulted in increased costs to

* We did not grant defendants’ application for leave to appeal the Court of
Appeals’ determination that the recordkeeping requirements amounted to both new and
increased levels of activities and services. We also did not grant leave to appeal to
consider defendants’ argument that this case should not be viewed as a POUM case
because of a 2002 appropriation.



plaintiff school districts and, if so, (2) whether the incurrence of these costs was
necessary to comply with the recordkeeping requirements.
I1l. HEADLEE STATUTE

The Headlee implementing act, 1979 PA 101, MCL 21.231 et seq., defines

“necessary cost” as “the net cost of an activity or service provided” and “net cost” as “the

actual cost to the state if the state were to provide the activity or service mandated as a

state requirement . . ..” MCL 21.233(6).> The Headlee implementing act also provides

that a necessary cost does not include a cost that does not exceed a de minimis amount,

which is defined as a cost that does not exceed $300 a claim. MCL 21.233(6)(c); MCL

> MCL 21.233(6) provides, in part:

“Necessary cost” means the net cost of an activity or service
provided by a local unit of government. The net cost shall be the actual
cost to the state if the state were to provide the activity or service mandated
as a state requirement, unless otherwise determined by the legislature when
making a state requirement. Necessary cost does not include the cost of a
state requirement if the state requirement satisfies 1 or more of the
following conditions:

(a) The state requirement cost does not exceed a de minimus [sic]
cost.

(b) The state requirement will result in an offsetting savings to an
extent that, if the duties of a local unit which existed before the effective
date of the state requirement are considered, the requirement will not
exceed a de minimus [sic] cost.

(c) The state requirement imposes additional duties on a local unit of
government which can be performed by that local unit of government at a
cost not to exceed a de minimus [sic] cost.



21.232(4).° Therefore, considering the Headlee implementing act in evaluating whether
plaintiff school districts” additional costs were necessary, the relevant question is whether
there would be an increase in the actual cost to the state if it were to provide the activity
or service itself. Also, a cost incurred by a local unit of government because of a state
mandate does not become a necessary cost if it is de minimis.
IV. ANALYSIS
A. MOS VERSUS POUM CLAIMS

This Court held in Durant v State Bd of Ed, 424 Mich 364, 379; 381 NW2d 662
(1985), and Oakland Co v Michigan, 456 Mich 144; 566 NW2d 616 (1997), that a
plaintiff bringing a claim under the MOS provision must demonstrate the actual costs of
the mandated services. However, following the lead of the Court of Appeals, the
majority holds here that POUM plaintiffs, in contrast with MOS plaintiffs, need not
demonstrate either projected or actual costs. The majority’s only explanation for why
POUM plaintiffs should have a lower burden of proof comes in its assertion that the two
sentences of Const 1963, art 9, § 29 address different situations and, therefore, that a
different analysis applies to each.

| disagree. In Durant, 424 Mich at 379, we explained that the two sentences of

Const 1963, art 9, 8 29 must be read together “[b]ecause they were aimed at alleviation

® MCL 21.232(4) provides:

“De minimus [sic] cost” means a net cost to a local unit of
government resulting from a state requirement which does not exceed
$300.00 per claim.



of two possible manifestations of the same voter concern .. ..” We specifically reiterated
this point in Schmidt v Dep’t of Ed, 441 Mich 236, 250-251; 490 NwW2d 584 (1992), and
Judicial Attorneys Ass’n v Michigan, 460 Mich 590, 598 n 2; 597 NW2d 113 (1999).
Indeed, in the very case at bar, we have stated:
Although Oakland Co dealt with MOS claims, as we noted in
Judicial Attorneys Ass’n, supra at 598 n 2, that does not make it
“inapplicable to an analysis of the second sentence of § 29.” Thus, the
requirements of POUM claims are, in this respect, similar to MOS claims.
[Adair, 470 Mich at 120 n 13.]
While MOS claims are aimed at existing services or activities already required of a local
unit of government and POUM claims address future services or activities, both
provisions require a claimant to quantify the necessary costs of state-mandated activities.
The fact that this case is one for a declaratory judgment and not a claim for money

damages’ does not and cannot change the constitutional requirement that the state need

only fund mandates that will result in “necessary increased costs.”® If plaintiffs are not

" In this regard, | note that when this Court remanded this case to the Court of
Appeals in 2006, Chief Justice KELLY included a separate statement indicating that she
would remand so that the Court of Appeals “can rule on the merits and find damages, if
any.” Adair, 474 Mich at 1074 (KELLY, J., concurring) (emphasis added). Plaintiffs,
however, are not seeking damages.

 Const 1963, art 9, § 29. Pursuant to MCR 2.605(A), a court may issue a
declaratory judgment, and a court “is not precluded from reaching issues before actual
injuries or losses have occurred.” Shavers v Attorney General, 402 Mich 554, 589; 267
NW2d 72 (1978). But this allowance cannot be used to reduce a plaintiff’s burden of
proof for the cause of action for which it is seeking a declaration. As we stated in
Associated Builders & Contractors v Dep’t of Consumer & Indus Servs Dir, 472 Mich
117, 126; 693 NW2d 374 (2005), the “actual controversy” and the “interested party”
requirements of MCR 2.605(A)(1) mean that a party seeking a declaratory judgment must
have a concrete and particularized actual injury in fact. The “particularized” requirement



required to demonstrate that a state requirement will, in fact, result in the actual
reallocation of funds or out-of-pocket expenses, then there has been no showing of any
necessary increased costs that will be incurred.
B. THE MAJORITY’S ANALYSIS

The Court of Appeals held that plaintiffs only had to show a complete failure to
provide funding for an increased or new level of services or activities in order to prevail
as POUM plaintiffs. Adair, 279 Mich App at 514-515. The majority itself seems to
agree, stating:

[A] plaintiff need only establish that the state imposed on it a new or
increased level of activity without providing any funding to pay for it. The
burden then shifts to the state to show (1) that it is not required to pay for it

because the new or increased level of activity did not result in increased
costs or (2) that those costs were not “necessary” under MCL 21.233(6).

This formulation, however, is inconsistent with Const 1963, art 9, § 29. A POUM
plaintiff must establish more than the state’s failure to fund an increase or new level of
service or activity. Under the majority’s standard, the state will be required to prove that
a POUM plaintiff’s new or increased level of activity did not result in increased costs or

that the increased costs were not necessary.’ There is no basis for shifting this burden of

surely reinforces the idea that Headlee plaintiffs are required to quantify their “necessary
increased costs.”

% One has to wonder how the state will ever be able to “prove” what a local unit of
government’s costs were. It would appear that the state will be required to audit every
POUM plaintiff’s books and that extensive and intrusive discovery of local budgetary
information may have to occur. The majority disputes the notion that its holding will
require the state to prove what a local unit of government’s increased costs are. This
disavowal seems misplaced since the majority specifically states that once a POUM



proof onto the state.”® The prohibitory language in Const 1963, art 9, § 29 in no way
indicates that a plaintiff merely has to show an unfunded new or increased level of
activity and the burden will then shift to the state to prove that no increase in costs
occurred or that any increased costs were not necessary. Once again, nothing in Const
1963, art 9, 8 29 supports the majority’s conclusion that the burden ever shifts away from
the plaintiff onto the state. In addition, if plaintiffs are not required to establish a net
increase in costs, this could result in litigation every time the state requires reporting,
technology, or format changes. The majority’s holding fails to recognize that a POUM
plaintiff must show that its necessary costs increased. The majority’s formulation never
inquires whether a plaintiff has shown an increase in costs. Rather, it only inquires
whether a POUM plaintiff has shown an unfunded new or increased level in an activity or
service.!’ The majority’s standard also fails to require a POUM plaintiff to prove that

increased costs were necessary. It simply assumes the existence of necessary increased

plaintiff meets its initial burden, it is entitled to a declaratory judgment “unless
defendants demonstrate that plaintiff school districts’ costs were not increased as a result
of the requirements” and that one of the questions before us is “whether the increase in
the recordkeeping requirements resulted in increased costs to plaintiff school districts.”
Ante at 13 (emphasis added).

1% Indeed, HB 5800, which is pending in the Michigan House of Representatives,
includes language that would shift the burden of proof onto the state to prove compliance
with 88 25 to 31 of article 9 of the state constitution. See proposed MCL 600.308e(2).

1 To be clear, my point is that the majority’s formulation fails to require a POUM
plaintiff to show an increase in necessary costs. The fact that the majority believes there
were, in fact, proofs of increased costs in this case does not change the fact that its legal
formulation relieves future POUM plaintiffs of having to establish an increase in
necessary costs. This Court is attempting to formulate the law, and not to merely resolve
the instant case.

10



costs whenever there has been a mandated increase in an activity or service absent
funding (unless the state can prove otherwise). In order to show an “increase” in costs,
there must be some determination of a baseline level and a comparison of before-and-
after numbers-- whether real or projected.® This is the only way a POUM plaintiff can
show whether an increase has actually occurred. Finally, the majority’s standard also
fails to take into account that some increased costs that are necessary may nonetheless be
de minimis under MCL 21.232(4). This is directly contrary to Oakland Co, 456 Mich at
165 (“[T]he trial court must decide what costs are necessary . . . costs, including whether
any fall within the de minimus [sic] exclusion.”).

When this case was before us in 2004, we cited with approval the following
language:

“[Fluture plaintiffs must allege the type and extent of the harm so
that the court may determine if a § 29 violation occurred for purposes of
making a declaratory judgment. In that way, the state will be aware of the
financial adjustment necessary to allow for future compliance.” [Adair,
470 Mich at 119-120 (citation omitted).]™

Notwithstanding our earlier statement that a POUM plaintiff must allege both the “type”
and “extent” of harm, and under MCR 2.112(M) must do so with “particularity,” the

majority today inconsistently adopts a standard that relieves a POUM plaintiff of having

and one

12 Surely this is ““the sense most obvious to the common understanding
that “‘reasonable minds, the great mass of the people themselves, would give it.
Traverse City Sch Dist v Attorney General, 384 Mich 390, 405; 185 Nw2d 9 (1971),
quoting Cooley, Constitutional Limitations (emphasis omitted).

3 Indeed, in 2007 we placed this very language into MCR 2.112(M), which
provides, in relevant part: “In an action involving Const 1963, art 9, § 29, the plaintiff
must state with particularity the type and extent of the harm and whether there has been a
violation of either the first or second sentence of that section.” (Emphasis added.)

11



to make any such showings. As we indicated in 2004, this deprives the state of threshold
information on the basis of which to make necessary financial adjustments. Under the
formulation the majority adopts today, the state is afforded no notice of what it must do
to comply with the Headlee Amendment and is left only to guess at the size of the
financial adjustment, and of the magnitude of the appropriation required, in order to
comply with an adverse declaratory judgment.**

C. “INCREASED COSTS”

Notwithstanding the majority’s holding that a POUM plaintiff need only prove an
increase in an activity or service in conjunction with an absence of funding, the majority
does acknowledge the paucity of evidence of increased costs to which the special master
referred.™®> However, in the vacuum left by plaintiffs themselves in failing to offer
evidence of increased costs, the majority has apparently scoured the voluminous record in
this case and has uncovered the following examples of increased costs: (1) the need to
hire additional personnel, (2) the need to reassign staff or pay them overtime to help meet
the recordkeeping requirements, and (3) the need to purchase and update computer

software.

 Indeed, when we remanded this case to the Court of Appeals in 2006, we
instructed it to “apply the provisions of MCL 21.231 et seq. and the definitions contained
therein.” Adair, 474 Mich at 1074. Notwithstanding, the Court of Appeals failed
altogether to discuss the de minimis exception of MCL 21.232(4).

> Once again, the special master specifically stated that plaintiffs had adduced
“little evidence” of local districts” “incurring actual additional costs or expenditures as a

result” of the new recordkeeping requirements.

12



When examined, this “evidence” falls short of establishing a net increase in
necessary costs. First, plaintiffs did not submit actual evidence of the costs allegedly
spent for additional staff. Indeed, there was no testimony whatsoever establishing a
baseline against which one could compare the alleged increase in staff costs.’® Second,
while there was testimony about purchasing new software and updating software, nothing
in the record established that plaintiff school districts were, in fact, required to purchase
or update that software. As the special master said, “some local districts and
[intermediate school districts] incurred actual costs for programming changes, but most
did not....” (Emphasis added.) Therefore, it is difficult to conclude that those schools
that did incur such costs did so necessarily. Finally, concerning evidence of increased
overtime time costs, only a single witness testified about the receipt of less than $100 for
such overtime, a clearly de minimis amount.

The majority asserts that the increase in costs on the part of plaintiff school
districts exceeded the de minimis threshold of $300. While there was indeed testimony to
that effect, the majority’s formulation improperly relieves future plaintiffs of having to
prove that their net increase in costs was more than de minimis, notwithstanding the
Headlee implementing act’s provision that a “necessary cost” does not include a cost that

does not exceed $300 a claim. MCL 21.232(4); MCL 21.233(6).

' There was no evidence comparing costs incurred to report data before the
creation of the CEPI with costs incurred to report data afterward.

13



D. “NET COSTS”

The majority correctly observes that MCL 21.233(6) provides that the “net cost”
shall be the “actual cost to the state if the state were to provide the activity or
service . ...""" Yet it fails to note that plaintiffs made no effort to show what the costs to
the state would have been if the state itself had provided the increased recordkeeping.™®
Thus, plaintiffs’ claim should also be denied for failure to present any evidence
establishing a net increase in costs.

The majority concedes that the statutory terms “net cost” and “actual cost”
“suggest a quantifiable dollar amount.” Yet, inexplicably, it proceeds to dispense with
this concession and holds that a POUM plaintiff need not quantify the plaintiff’s actual

necessary increased costs. The majority even goes so far as to state that “it is the

7 A question was asked at oral argument regarding whether the definition of “net
cost” in MCL 21.233(6) is consistent with Const 1963, art 9, § 29, which contemplates an
increase in cost to a local unit of government as opposed to the cost the state would incur.
Plaintiffs’ counsel responded by stating that this issue had not even been indirectly raised
in this case. He also declined the opportunity to argue that the statutory definition of “net
cost” is compatible with the constitution. Under these circumstances, | will not further
address the issue other than to observe that it might well be argued that the statute defines
“net cost” by reference to hypothetical costs to the state only as a proxy for determining
whether the required new or increased activity or service will impose actual necessary
increased costs on the local unit of government. In any event, subdivisions (a) to (c) of
MCL 21.233(6) require us to look at the “actual” costs to the local unit of government to
determine whether they are de minimis or are offset by other savings. See note 5 of this
opinion.

'8 The transcript from oral argument indicates the following exchange:

[Question to plaintiffs’ counsel]: [D]id you put in proofs of what it
would cost the state to do the CEPI reporting?

[Answer]: No, we did not your honor.

14



Legislature’s burden to demonstrate that those costs were not ‘necessary’ under one or
more of the exceptions in MCL 21.233(6)(a) to (d).” But under Const 1963, art 9, § 29,
it is the plaintiff’s burden to show an increase in necessary costs. For the majority to
relieve a POUM plaintiff of the obligation to show increased costs, and that such
increased costs were necessary, is contrary to Const 1963, art 9, 8§ 29. The majority has
no authority to reduce plaintiffs’ burden of proof or to place the burden on the state to
prove that costs did not increase or that any increased costs were unnecessary. By its
reallocation of these burdens, the majority effectively eliminates the requirement that a
POUM plaintiff prove that the increased costs were necessary. This is in direct
contravention of the language of our constitution, which only requires reimbursement of
“any necessary increased costs.” Const 1963, article 9, 8 29. That provision makes clear
that the ratifiers of the Headlee Amendment did not intend that the state be required to
enact an appropriation when a local unit of government has not proved specific necessary
increased costs associated with a new or increased level of activity or service.
E. QUANTIFYING COSTS

Despite 10 days of testimony from at least 17 witnesses, plaintiffs made no effort
to quantify the school districts’ necessary increased costs. This is not surprising in view
of the fact that plaintiffs believed, incorrectly in my judgment, that they were under no
obligation to make such a showing. The majority overlooks this failure of proofs and
holds that a POUM plaintiff is not required to quantify its necessary increased costs
because a POUM claim for declaratory judgment is designed only to challenge a mandate

before it takes effect. The majority further suggests that if this case had proceeded to a

15



prompt resolution, plaintiffs could not have provided costs incurred before and after
implementation of the recordkeeping requirements. That is, plaintiffs should not be
required to show the school districts’ before-and-after costs when it would have been
impossible at a sufficiently early juncture to do so, even though plaintiffs could have
shown before-and-after costs following the several-year delay that occurred before
presenting evidence to the special master.

The majority’s suggestion that it might be “impossible” for a litigant in a
declaratory judgment action to show an anticipated increase in necessary costs is
mistaken.’® Civil plaintiffs routinely prove entitlement to future economic damages,®
and schools routinely adopt budgets that project future costs and expenses. The Uniform
Budgeting and Accounting Act, MCL 141.421 et seq., mandates a budgeting system for
various local governmental units in Michigan, which include public schools. MCL

141.422d(4); MCL 141.434. MCL 141.435(1) provides:

The recommended budget shall include at least the following:

(a) Expenditure data for the most recently completed fiscal year and
estimated expenditures for the current fiscal year.

1 See, e.g., Durant v Dep’t of Ed (On Third Remand), 203 Mich App 507, 514;
513 NW2d 195 (1994), in which the Court of Appeals said that “actual costs would be
satisfactory as a prima facie indicator of ‘necessary costs,”” “whether based on realized
costs or theoretical costs . . . .”

20 See, e.g., M Civ JI 50.06 (future damages); M Civ JI 53.03 (future damages—
non-personal-injury action); Patek, McLain, Granzotto & Stockmeyer, 1 Michigan Law
of Damages and Other Remedies (ICLE), 8 4.10, pp 4-7 to 4-10 (discussing of future-
earning-capacity claims); id., § 10.10, p 10-9 (discussing future damages).

16



(b) An estimate of the expenditure amounts required to conduct, in
the ensuing fiscal year, the government of the local unit, including its
budgetary centers.

MCL 141.422a(4) further provides: “‘Budget’ means a plan of financial operation for a
given period of time, including an estimate of all proposed expenditures from the funds
of a local unit and the proposed means of financing the expenditures.” Thus, in the case
of a mandated increased activity or services, a POUM plaintiff that has its claim heard
before actual increased expenses have been incurred need simply present evidence
explaining how much it is currently spending to perform the service or activity and how
much extra, i.e., the projected amount of “increase,” it anticipates it will have to spend
carrying out the increased level of service or activity. And in the case of mandated new
activities or services, a plaintiff need only present evidence that it currently spends no
money on the service or activity, but anticipates incurring specific necessary costs that
are not de minimis once the mandate becomes effective. Given that estimates of
increased expenses are ordinarily quantified in budgets, it is reasonable to conclude that a
witness can summarize and provide a reasonable estimate of an anticipated increase in
necessary costs.” Ideally, a POUM claim will be decided before the projected necessary
cost increases become actual increases. But in situations such as the case at bar, where

plaintiff school districts had been complying with the mandates for several years before

2L Although plaintiffs were not required to show the exact dollar amount of
underfunding for school districts statewide, they were required to show a quantified
projected increase in necessary costs beyond those that were de minimis, i.e., the
particularized extent of the harm suffered, and they did not.

17



trial, actual necessary increased costs, if they exist, should not be difficult, much less
insurmountable, to establish. In any event, proof of specific necessary increased costs,
projected or actual, is essential in order to verify the legitimacy of a POUM claim.?
V. CONSEQUENCES

Apart from the fact that the majority’s interpretation is contrary to the law and the
Michigan Constitution, there are significant practical consequences to their interpretation
that will transform the Headlee Amendment over time from a provision limiting public
expenditures into a provision facilitating such expenditures. As we stated in Durant, 424
Mich at 378, the Headlee Amendment “was proposed as part of a nationwide ‘taxpayer
revolt’ in which taxpayers were attempting to limit” state spending. The “voters . .. were
striving to gain more control over their own level of taxing and over the expenditures of
the state.” Id. at 383. “Headlee is fundamentally a taxpayers’ amendment, enacted for
the primary purpose of relieving the electorate from overwhelming and overreaching
taxation.” Durant v Michigan, 456 Mich 175, 214; 566 NW2d 272 (1997).

First, under the majority’s reduced burden of proof, a POUM plaintiff will be

entitled to prevail in a declaratory judgment action whenever the state has mandated an

22 To be sure, plaintiffs may have established that the new requirements are
burdensome and require additional staff time. However, this is not the equivalent of the
considerably more specific, and rigorous, requirements of our constitution. The majority
Is mistaken when it asserts that Const 1963, art 9, § 29 does not suggest that POUM
plaintiffs must prove how much their costs increased. To reiterate, the word “increase”
clearly implies the necessity of before-and-after numbers. By providing such numbers, a
POUM plaintiff can satisfy the constitutional requirement that it show how much its
necessary costs have increased.

18



unfunded increase in the level of an activity or service and the state cannot establish that
costs did not increase or that any increase was not necessary. Yet under the actual
language of Const 1963, art 9, § 29, a POUM plaintiff is entitled to prevail only if it can
show that some increase in the level of an activity or service was necessary and that it
was not de minimis. As a result, the Legislature will effectively be required to enact an
accompanying appropriation to every statute that mandates an increase in the level of an
activity or service-- even if there are no necessarily increased costs, and even if any such
increased costs are merely de minimis-- unless it is willing to undertake the risk that the
state will eventually be able to sustain in court its burden of proof that a POUM
plaintiff’s costs did not increase or that any such increased costs were not necessary.
Second, under the majority’s new standards, the Legislature in future Headlee
Amendment situations will be likely to overestimate the necessary levels of
accompanying appropriations when it has mandated an increased level of activity or
service. This is because, in the absence of proofs by a local unit of government that it has
incurred quantifiable costs, estimated levels of accompanying appropriations will entail
nothing more than speculation. The cost of an underestimated appropriation by the state
will be to invite litigation and to risk paying a POUM plaintiff’s attorney fees if that
litigation is lost. Better, then, to overestimate and thereby avoid litigation and attorney
fees. That is, the guesswork introduced into the Headlee Amendment process by the
majority, and the attendant budgetary uncertainties on the state’s part, can only have an
adverse fiscal impact on the very persons that the amendment was designed to protect--

the taxpayers.

19



Third, local units of government, which in the past may have simply absorbed
reasonable expenses stemming from mandates by either working harder or more
efficiently, are now incentivized to maintain the status quo and file lawsuits in response
to all new mandates on the grounds that each such mandate has imposed additional
obligations or costs. The majority’s standards create an incentive for local units of
government to litigate Headlee Amendment claims on the theory that every new mandate
has unconstitutionally burdened that local unit, rather than incentivizing the local unit to
make do with existing resources by working in a harder or more efficient manner to
absorb such burdens.

Finally, litigation expenses will only increase as a consequence of the majority’s
Headlee Amendment process. The dismantlement of the quantification requirement, the
erosion of the “necessary” and “de minimis” conditions for a Headlee claim, the
distortion of burden-of-proof obligations, and the general sense of uncertainty caused by
the elimination of traditional obligations of POUM plaintiffs to prove their claims will all
lead inevitably to increased litigation between the state and local units of government. |
need not dwell at great length on the obvious fact that in such litigation, public entities
are involved on both sides, and the taxpayers are responsible for the costs of litigation
and attorney fees on both sides.

VI. CONCLUSION

Consistently with article 9, § 29 of the Michigan Constitution and the Headlee

implementing act, 1 would hold that POUM plaintiffs must prove specific necessary

increased costs, projected or actual, that are more than de minimis in order to establish

20



their entitlement to declaratory judgment under the POUM provision. For all the reasons
set forth above, | would reverse the judgment of the Court of Appeals and remand for
entry of summary disposition for defendants on the ground that plaintiffs failed to
establish a POUM violation because they failed to submit proof of specific necessary
increased costs through the reallocation of funds or out-of-pocket expenses required by

the state’s new recordkeeping requirements.

CORRIGAN and YOUNG, JJ., concurred with MARKMAN, J.

21



	Finance and Admin Agenda
	Proposed Minutes
	Budg Adj Greater than 50,000
	Month Budg Adj
	Statement of Review
	Quarterly Financial Status Report
	Telecommunications System
	Purchase of MERS
	Fiscal Services Personnel Request
	Treasurers Investment Report
	Northwest Ottawa Water System Refunding Bonds
	Smoke Free
	Fee for "Booting"



